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Audited Results for the Year Ended 31 December 2022

 

Powerhouse Energy Group Plc (AIM: PHE), a company pioneering integrated technology that converts non-recyclable
waste into low carbon energy, is pleased to announce its audited results for the year ended 31 December 2022.

 

FY2022 Summary

Operational Performance

·  Substan*al progress made in developing the Company's business strategy, exemplified by new project
arrangements.

·     Crea*on of, and con*nuous progress on the Powerhouse Technology Centre at Bridgend, with view to placing
Powerhouse Energy Group at the forefront of the waste-to-energy sector in pyrolysis and gasification.

 

Financial performance

·     Company reported revenue for the year of £380,277.

·     Gross profit for the year of £84,365.

·     Significant goodwill and trade debt impairment due to Company's changing business strategy. This reduc*on in
the balance sheet value has no implication on the ongoing business of the Company.

·     Cash at bank of £5,882,897 as at 31 December 2022.

 

Company Growth 

·    Nego*ated terms for Powerhouse to take a 50% shareholding in the Peel NRE Ltd special purpose vehicle, Protos
Plastics-to Hydrogen No 1 Ltd - transaction acquiring 100% of the share capital completed post the year end.

·     50% shareholding agreed with Hydrogen Utopia International Plc at Konin in Poland and Tipperary, Ireland.

·     Antony Gardner-Hillman appointed as Non-Executive Chairman.

·     Anthony Gale and David Hitchcock appointed as new Non-Executive Directors.

·     Keith Riley appointed as Interim Chairman and then as Acting Chief Executive Officer.

 

Outlook

·    Change from the original business model, moving away from the model of licensing PHE technology to third party
developers for flat returns by way of fixed annual licence fees.

·     Announced Joint Venture with Hydrogen Utopia Interna*onal Plc at County Longford in Ireland, replacing the
Tipperary project.

·     Obtained full ownership and control of the Protos Plastics-to Hydrogen No 1 Ltd site near Chester.

·     Acquired the remaining 52% of Engsolve, the Company's engineering capability.

·     Appointment of Noage Energy Ltd as the Company's representative in Northern Ireland.

·     Revitalised Board including the appointment new Non-Execu*ve Directors bringing a range of addi*onal skills
and experience to support the highly experienced competent execu*ve team, including the appointment of
Professor Karol Kacprzak in February 2023.

·     Vision: to be a leader in technology solu*ons that rid the world of, and u*lise, non-recycled wastes, producing
sustainable energy whilst mitigating climate change impacts.

 

Antony Gardner-Hillman, Non-Executive Chairman, commented:

"Having joined the Board in January this year, I  am delighted to see the considerable progress that the Company has
made in such a short period of �me. This year has seen Powerhouse focused on where the business is heading, moving
away from the business model of licensing our technology to third party developers which we felt was under-selling the
true value of Powerhouse.

We are also delighted to have re-shaped the Company's board, with four new non-execu�ve directors who bring a wide
range of extensive experience which will support the Company's growth and strategy going forward.

The changes implemented since the year end leave us well posi�oned to make significant progress this year and in the
longer term as we strive towards a sustainable future. I look forward to the strong future that is ahead for Powerhouse."



 

Keith Riley, Acting Chief Executive Officer, commented:

"In 2022 we commenced a transi�on in the Company's business strategy that will start to be realised in 2023. This will be
to recognise market demand and to provide the Company with a con�nuing revenue stream and enable its capital
projects to be developed as the necessary elements come into place. We have also broadened the base of the business to
allow this to happen. 

We have had an excellent working rela�onship with Peel NRE Ltd and look forward to it con�nuing. 2022 showed,
however, that the structure of the Protos Plas�c to Hydrogen project as it was, was not op�mal and needed to be
changed. The two companies worked together on alterna�ve arrangements and in 2023 we concluded that it was best
for Powerhouse to take full control. We will now apply the strategy we describe in the Strategic Report in the Annual
Report to bring it to fruition.

A key founda�on stone of the new business strategy is the Company's knowhow and capabili�es. In 2022 the Company
took the decision to invest in these, firstly crea�ng the Powerhouse Technology Centre at Bridgend in Wales, which will
be in opera�on in late 2023, and then the acquisi�on of Engsolve Ltd and its integra�on into the Group completed in
June 2023. We will build on these further as the Company progresses.

I  recognise that 2022 was a frustra�ng year for those wishing to see construc�on star�ng on a facility incorpora�ng
Powerhouse technology but believe that the steps taken in 2022 were essen�al and will lead to an even stronger
Company in the future than would otherwise have been the case."

 
The annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022 will be sent to shareholders shortly and available
to view on the Company's website: https://www.powerhouseenergy.co.uk
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About Powerhouse Energy Group plc

Powerhouse Energy has developed a process technology which can u*lise waste plas*c, end-of-life-tyres, and other
waste streams to convert them efficiently and economically into syngas from which valuable products such as chemical
precursors, hydrogen, electricity, heat and other industrial products may be derived.
 
Powerhouse Energy's process produces low levels of safe residues and requires a small opera*ng footprint, making it
suitable for deployment at enterprise and community level.
 
Powerhouse Energy is quoted on the London Stock Exchange's AIM Market under the *cker: PHE and is incorporated in
England and Wales.
 
For more information see www.powerhouseenergy.co.uk
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT
 
I  wa s  de l i ghte d to joi n the  Boa rd of Powe rhous e  Ene rgy Group pl c ("Powe rhous e ", PHE" or the  "Compa ny") a s  Non-Exe cu*ve
Cha i rma n on 1 Ja nua ry thi s  ye a r a nd a m pl e a s e d to be  a bl e  to re port pos i *ve  s te ps  forwa rd duri ng the  s hort pe ri od of my
te nure  of offi ce  s o fa r.
 
We  ha ve  re -a s s e s s e d whe re  the  bus i ne s s  s ta nds  a nd i s  he a di ng. We  ha ve  re -e xa mi ne d a nd move d a wa y from the  bus i ne s s
mode l  of l i ce ns i ng our te chnol ogy to thi rd pa rty de ve l ope rs  for fla t re turns  by wa y of fixe d a nnua l  l i ce nce  fe e s , a  mode l  tha t
we  fe l t wa s  unde r-s e l l i ng the  re a l  va l ue  of Powe rhous e . The  Compa ny ha s  now a l te re d i ts  s tra te gy towa rds  joi nt ve nture
a rra nge me nts  wi th proje ct de ve l opme nt pa rtne rs , gi vi ng Powe rhous e  more  s a y, a nd provi di ng ups i de  opportuni ty for our
s ha re hol de rs . The  cha nge  of di re c*on ha s  be e n s hown i n our re ce nt a nnounce me nts  on the  proje cts  a t County Longford i n
Ire l a nd, a nd a t Koni n i n Pol a nd. We  we re  a l s o ve ry pl e a s e d tha t a t the  Protos  s i te  ne a r Che s te r, once  i t be ca me  cl e a r tha t
our pa rtne r (ori gi na l l y the  s i te  owne r a nd l i ce ns e e  of our te chnol ogy) no l onge r s ha re d our vi s i on for the  proje ct's
de ve l opme nt, Powe rhous e  took ful l  owne rs hi p a nd control  on te rms  whi ch i ncl ude d a cce pta bl e  l e a s e  provi s i ons  for the
s i te . In a ddi *on, we  we re  de l i ghte d to a nnounce  tha t we  ha ve  brought our e ngi ne e ri ng ca pa bi l i ty ful l y i n-hous e , ha vi ng
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s i te . In a ddi *on, we  we re  de l i ghte d to a nnounce  tha t we  ha ve  brought our e ngi ne e ri ng ca pa bi l i ty ful l y i n-hous e , ha vi ng
now i ncre a s e d our owne rs hi p of Engs ol ve  Li mi te d ("Engs ol ve "), our e ngi ne e ri ng pa rtne r, to 100%. Engs ol ve  wa s  e s ta bl i s he d
a nd, un*l  thi s  mos t re ce nt tra ns a c*on ma jori ty owne d, by Powe rhous e  COO Pa ul  Emmi M (Powe rhous e  ha d a cqui re d a  48%
i nte re s t i n Engs ol ve  i n 2021). Al though the  forme r a rra nge me nt worke d we l l  i n pra c*ce , i t wa s  not ne ce s s a ri l y the  be s t
pl a Norm from whi ch to bui l d the  bus i ne s s  tha t Powe rhous e  s houl d be . The  ne w a rra nge me nt s i mpl i fie s  the  Compa ny's
a cce s s  to i ts  e s s e n*a l  e ngi ne e ri ng re qui re me nts . The  Boa rd s e e s  i t a s  a  s te p forwa rds  i n pre s e n*ng Powe rhous e  to the
ma rke t a s  a  s ta nd-a l one  bus i ne s s , wi th a l l  the  e s s e n*a l  compone nts  i n-hous e , the re by re duci ng re l i a nce  on thi rd pa r*e s
a nd e ns uri ng ma xi mum pote nti a l  va l ue  for Powe rhous e 's  s ha re hol de rs .
 
In 2022, e xce l l e nt progre s s  con*nue d on the  Te chnol ogy Ce ntre  i n Bri dge nd, a  vi ta l l y i mporta nt pa rt of our a bi l i ty to
de mons tra te  tha t Powe rhous e  i nte nds  to pl a ce  i ts e l f a t the  fore front of bus i ne s s e s  a s pi ri ng for a  pos i *on i n the  wa s te -to-
e ne rgy s e ctor. Hydroge n fue l  i s  onl y one  pa rt of the  wa s te -to-e ne rgy pi cture . The  Compa ny ha s  ma i nta i ne d a  wa tchful  e ye  on
the  ma rke t for hydroge n, pa r*cul a rl y i n re l a *on to the  publ i ci ty a Mra cte d by the  us e  of hydroge n a s  a  tra ns port fue l . Tha t
ma rke t re ma i ns  i n i ts  i nfa ncy a nd a s  s uch, we  wi l l  con*nue  to de ve l op our ca pa bi l i *e s  i n e l e ctri ci ty a nd he a t produc*on,
fue l l e d by ra w ma te ri a l s  (non-re cycl a bl e  wa s te  products  wi th no us e ) tha t to othe rs  a re  a  growi ng probl e m but whi ch, to
Powe rhous e , a re  the  ke ys  to the  door.
 
The  Compa ny ha s  s e e n tha t progre s s i on by l i ce ns i ng our te chnol ogy to thi rd pa r*e s  doe s  not me a n the y wi l l  provi de  the
s i gni fica nt fundi ng re qui re d for the  cons truc*on of e a ch pl a nt. The  Compa ny wi l l  con*nue  to ne e d to do tha t wi th a
de ve l opme nt pa rtne r, a s  we  wi l l  do a t Longford a nd Koni n, or a s  i n the  ca s e  of the  Protos  s i te , whe re  the  Compa ny e xpe cts
to "go i t a l one ". We  a re  now e xpl ori ng the  ri ght mi x of e qui ty a nd proje ct fina nce , to be  re a dy whe n the  opportuni ty ope ns
up s o a s  to e ns ure  the  bus i ne s s  ca n progre s s  a ccordi ng to our s tra te gy.
 
Pos t the  ye a r e nd the  Boa rd ha s  be e n re -s ha pe d, wi th four ne w non-e xe cu*ve  a ppoi ntme nts , i ncl udi ng mys e l f, bri ngi ng a n
undoubte d ra nge  of a ddi *ona l  s ki l l s  a nd e xpe ri e nce  to provi de  a  non-e xe cu*ve  compone nt to s upport the  hi ghl y
e xpe ri e nce d e xe cu*ve  te a m. As  Cha i rma n, my focus  i s  on pl a nni ng the  pa thwa y to fina nci a l  s us ta i na bi l i ty, e ns uri ng tha t we
ha ve  the  ri ght s ki l l s  a nd othe r re s ource s  wi thi n the  Compa ny, on the  ri ght te rms , a nd tha t Powe rhous e  con*nue s  to de ve l op
a nd prote ct i ts  i nte l l e ctua l  prope rty. I  e xpe ct to s e e  Powe rhous e  prove  i ts  vi a bi l i ty i n a  comme rci a l  conte xt whi l s t we
de ve l op our worki ng re l a *ons hi ps  wi th thi rd pa r*e s  a nd ma i nta i n the i r confide nce  i n orde r to de l i ve r our proje cts
e conomi ca l l y.
 
I  wi s h to tha nk my pre de ce s s or Ke i th Ri l e y, who he l d the  re i ns  a s  Inte ri m Non-Exe cu*ve  Cha i rma n be fore  movi ng to a  ne w
rol e  a s  Ac*ng CEO, l e a di ng the  s ma l l  but e xce l l e nt Powe rhous e  e xe cu*ve  te a m. The y ha ve  ma de  the  i nduc*on proce s s  e a s y
for the  ne w non-e xe cu*ve  boa rd me mbe rs . I  woul d a l s o l i ke  to tha nk our s ha re hol de rs  for the i r con*nue d s upport ove r the
l a s t fe w cha l l e ngi ng ye a rs . The  ye a r a he a d promi s e s  to be  a n e xci *ng one  a s  we  de l i ve r on e xpe cta *ons  a nd progre s s  our
vi s i on for Powe rhous e .
 
 
 
Antony Gardner-Hillman
Non-Exe cuti ve  Cha i rma n
29 June  2023

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REVIEW
 
The  ye a r unde r re vi e w wa s  a  cha l l e ngi ng one  for Powe rhous e , but one  tha t I  be l i e ve  wi l l  be  ul *ma te l y re wa rdi ng. It
wa s  the  ye a r tha t s ta rte d a  cha nge  tha t the  Boa rd be l i e ve  wi l l  move  the  Compa ny towa rds  i ts  goa l  of tra di ng
profita bl y a nd be i ng a t the  fore front of the  wa s te -to-e ne rgy s e ctor. 2021 ha d s e e n a  cha nge  i n cha i rma ns hi p of the
Boa rd, a nd i t wa s  hope d tha t the  a ppoi ntme nt of a  ne w Chi e f Exe cu*ve  Office r i n Ja nua ry 2022, fol l owe d by a  ne w
Non-Exe cu*ve  Cha i rma n thre e  months  l a te r woul d bri ng s ta bi l i ty. Thi s  wa s  not to be  the  ca s e , howe ve r, a nd on
re que s t of the  Boa rd, I  s te ppe d i n a s  Inte ri m Cha i rma n i n June , a nd the n ha d to a s s ume  the  dua l  rol e  of Inte ri m
Cha i rma n a nd Acti ng Chi e f Exe cuti ve  i n Augus t 2022.
 
My obje c*ve  i n joi ni ng the  PHE boa rd from the  outs e t wa s  to he l p progre s s  the  Compa ny towa rds  be comi ng a
profita bl e  e nte rpri s e . The  firs t s te p to doi ng thi s  wa s  to put i n pl a ce  a  Boa rd tha t coul d both ma i nta i n the
gove rna nce  re qui re d for a  compa ny quote d on AIM, whi l s t contri bu*ng to the  da y-toda y runni ng of the  Compa ny i n a
wa y tha t pre vi ous  Boa rds  ha d not. The s e  cha nge s  we re  fina l l y a chi e ve d wi th the  Boa rd a ppoi ntme nts  whi ch occurre d
a t the  be gi nni ng of 2023, a nd I  we l come  wha t I  s e e  a s  a  fre s h s ta rt for the  Compa ny.
 
As  wi th pre vi ous  ye a rs  from a  fina nci a l  pe rs pe c*ve , the  Compa ny con*nue d to s us ta i n a n ove ra l l  l os s  i n 2022. In
2021, the  Compa ny re porte d re ve nue  of £701,435 whi ch wa s  de ri ve d from thre e  ma i n s ource s  a s  de s cri be d i n the
Stra te gi c Re port, one  of whi ch wa s  s e rvi ce s  provi de d to the  Protos  proje ct.  Duri ng 2022, a s  a  re s ul t of the
cons truc*on contra ct te nde ri ng e xe rci s e  on Protos  I  de s cri be  be l ow, PHE's  e ngi ne e ri ng a c*vi ty di mi ni s he d whi l s t
wa i *ng for the  pros pe c*ve  contra ctors  to pre pa re  a nd re turn the i r bi ds . As  a  re s ul t, re ve nue  re duce d to £380,277 i n
the  ye a r - a  re duc*on of 46%. Thi s  re ve nue  i n 2022 wa s  ma de  up of £38,984 of HUI e xcl us i vi ty i ncome  a nd £341,293 of
bi l l i ngs  to Protos  Pl a s *cs  to Hydroge n No1 Ltd, Pe e l  NRE's  s pe ci a l  purpos e  ve hi cl e  (SPV) for the  Protos  proje ct.. It wa s
a l s o pos s i bl e , howe ve r, to a chi e ve  a  re duc*on i n cos t of s a l e s  from £599,914 i n 2021 to £295,912 i n 2022, l owe ri ng the
i mpa ct on gros s  profit a he a d of e xce p*ona l s  whi ch re duce d from £101,521 i n 2021 to £84,365 i n 2022 - a  re duc*on of
17%. In the  e ve nt, howe ve r, fol l owi ng the  a cqui s i *on of the  Protos  SPV on 28 Apri l  2023, i t ha s  be e n de ci de d to
i mpa i r £341,293 of bi l l i ngs  to the  Protos  SPV (Re fe r to note  29 i n the  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts ). The  a dde d va l ue  of the
work ca rri e d out by the  Compa ny bi l l e d to the  SPV wi l l , howe ve r, be  re cove re d duri ng 2023, a s  i t re ma i ns  a n i nte gra l
pa rt of the  proje ct's  de ve l opme nt.
 
The  ma jor move me nts  i n the  a ccounts  for 2022 a re  the  re duc*on i n goodwi l l , the  i mpa i rme nt of the  l oa n ma de  to the
Protos  SPV a nd the  tra de  de bt bi l l e d to the  Protos  SPV de s cri be d a bove .  Al l  ca n be  a Mri bute d to the  Compa ny
cha ngi ng i ts  bus i ne s s  s tra te gy fol l owi ng the  ta ke ove r of the  Protos  SPV a nd pl a ci ng the  Compa ny on a  re a l i s *c a nd
s ol i d ba s i s  from whi ch i t ca n grow. The  Compa ny ha s  move d a wa y from a  twi n re l i a nce  on te chnol ogy l i ce nce  s a l e s
(wi th de pe nde nce  on a  thi rd pa rty to de ve l op the  proje ct to whi ch the  l i ce nce  wi l l  a ppl y), a nd gra n*ng of e xcl us i ve
ri ghts  to thi rd pa r*e s  i n s e l e cte d te rri tori e s . It wa s  e vi de nt tha t thi s  a pproa ch ha d l e d to a  re s tri c*on on the
a c*vi *e s  PHE coul d unde rta ke , a nd s ta gna *on of the  Compa ny's  de ve l opme nt. In cons e que nce , i n 2022 the  Compa ny
de ci de d to be come  proa c*ve l y i nvol ve d i n the  de ve l opme nt of i ts  own fa ci l i *e s  a nd be ga n i ni *a l l y by e nte ri ng i nto
joi nt ve nture s  wi th de ve l opme nt pa rtne rs . In the  e ve nt, the  joi nt ve nture  wi th Pe e l  wa s  not re a l i s e d a nd PHE
a cqui re d 100% s ha re hol di ng i n the  Protos  SPV, ma ki ng i t curre ntl y the  s ol e  de ve l ope r of thi s  proje ct.
 
In 2021 the  goodwi l l  ha d be e n de te rmi ne d by cons i de ri ng a  five  ye a r vi e w on the  de ve l opme nt of a  s e ri e s  of
 fa ci l i *e s  tha t Pe e l  wa s  to de ve l op progre s s i ve l y a nd the  qua ntum de te rmi ne d by s umma *ng the  i ncomi ng l i ce nce
fe e s  a nd pe rformi ng a  di s counte d ca s h flow to ca l cul a te  the  ne t pre s e nt va l ue . Thi s  wa s  de s pi te  the re  be i ng no
contra ctua l  ba s i s  or obl i ga *on i n pl a ce  for the  de ve l opme nt of thos e  proje cts . The  goodwi l l  va l ue  i n 2022 wa s
e rode d ma rgi na l l y from tha t of 2021 due  to the  pa s s a ge  of *me . It be ca me  a ppa re nt duri ng 2022, howe ve r, tha t the
ra te  of proje ct de ve l opme nt a n*ci pa te d i n pre vi ous  ye a rs  wa s  op*mi s *c a nd tha t due  to l i mi ta *ons  on re s ource s
a nd s uppl y cha i n ca pa ci ty, the  re a l i s a *on of the s e  ca pi ta l  proje cts  wi l l  be  s l owe r tha n a n*ci pa te d.  In cons e que nce ,
the  Boa rd de ci de d tha t the  pre vi ous  goodwi l l  ca l cul a *on coul d not be  s upporte d a nd the  Compa ny woul d wri te  off
the   goodwi l l  va l ue  i n the  2022 a ccounts  down to a  re a l i s *c va l ue  i n toda y's  ma rke t. The  pre vi ous  goodwi l l
e va l ua *on of £42.96m i s  the re fore  re porte d a s  be i ng i mpa i re d by £40.66m, a l ong wi th £0.5m of e xcl us i vi ty fe e s  from



e va l ua *on of £42.96m i s  the re fore  re porte d a s  be i ng i mpa i re d by £40.66m, a l ong wi th £0.5m of e xcl us i vi ty fe e s  from
Pe e l  NRE `protos  proje ct', gi vi ng a  tota l  i mpa i rme nt of £41.16 mi l l i on. The re  i s  no i mpl i ca *on on the  ongoi ng
bus i ne s s  of the  Compa ny by thi s  re duc*on i n ba l a nce  s he e t va l ue , a nd the  va l ue  a dde d re pre s e nte d by the  l oa n
va l ue   by the  SPV unde r Pe e l  a nd the  tra de  de bt i n the  Protos  proje ct wi l l  be  re -e s ta bl i s he d i n 2023.
 
As  re porte d i n a  pre vi ous  a nnua l  re port, a  Front-End Engi ne e ri ng De s i gn ("FEED") ha d be e n ca rri e d out on the
Powe rhous e  propri e ta ry te chnol ogy for conve r*ng pl a s *cs  to hydroge n, tra de ma rke d DMG™.. Thi s  ha d be e n funde d
through a  l oa n fa ci l i ty to the  Protos  SPV ma de  a va i l a bl e  by PHE a nd unde rwri Me n by Pe e l  NRE Ltd, the  the n proje ct
owne rs , i n Nove mbe r 2021. In Fe brua ry 2022, thi s  fa ci l i ty wa s  e xte nde d un*l  31 Augus t 2022, the  vi e w a t the  *me
be i ng tha t fina nci a l  cl os e  of the  Protos  Pl a s *cs  to Hydroge n proje ct coul d be  a chi e ve d wi thi n tha t pe ri od. Thi s
fa ci l i ty wa s  e xte nde d a ga i n i n Augus t 2022 to 31 Ma rch 2023 a nd the n furthe r e xte nde d to 29 Apri l  2023.

 
La te  2022 s a w a  ma jor cha nge  i n the  Pe e l  proje ct ma na ge me nt te a m a nd the  contra c*ng s tra te gy for cons truc*on of
the  Protos  proje ct. Thi s  l e d to a n e xte ns i ve  te nde ri ng proce s s  duri ng the  s pri ng a nd s umme r of 2022 whe re by four
pre -qua l i fie d, s e l e cte d cons truc*on contra ctors  we re  i nvi te d to te nde r for the  cons truc*on, commi s s i oni ng a nd
s e Rng to work of the  Pl a s *cs  to Hydroge n fa ci l i ty a t Protos  ba s e d on ful l  s pe ci fica *ons  a nd a  ful l  form contra ct
dra S. Thi s  re s ul te d ul *ma te l y i n Pe trofa c be i ng s e l e cte d a s  pre fe rre d contra ctor, but wha t wa s  cons i s te nt a cros s  a l l
bi dde rs  wa s  tha t the  tota l  i ns ta l l e d cos t of the  de ve l opme nt wa s  s i gni fica ntl y gre a te r tha n ha d be e n e s *ma te d
pre vi ous l y. Al s o cons i s te nt a cros s  the  pote n*a l  contra ctors  wa s  a  re qui re me nt tha t furthe r work wa s  re qui re d on the
FEED be fore  pri ce s  coul d be  fina l i s e d. Ra the r tha n the  £20 mi l l i on s ta te d a t *me  of the  Dumba rton Dock pl a nni ng
pe rmi s s i on, the  te nde rs  i ndi ca te d the  i ns ta l l e d cos t to be  more  tha n twi ce  thi s . It be ca me  i mme di a te l y a ppa re nt
tha t the  re ve nue s  tha t ha d be e n a s s ume d from hydroge n s a l e s  a nd wa s te  ga te  fe e s  woul d not produce  the  re turn on
i nve s tme nt re qui re d a nd Pe e l  coul d not de cl a re  fina nci a l  cl os e  wi thi n the  *me s ca l e  a n*ci pa te d. In cons e que nce , to
a l l ow the  proje ct de ve l opme nt to conti nue , the  va ri ous  a gre e me nts  be twe e n PHE a nd Pe e l  ha d to be  e xte nde d.
 
In Ma y 2022, we  a nnounce d the  Gl oba l  Te chnol ogy a nd Informa *on Ce ntre , now known a s  the  Powe rhous e
Te chnol ogy Ce ntre , whi ch wi l l  be  ope ne d l a te  2023  i n Bri dge nd, Wa l e s . Thi s  i ndi ca te s  a  s trong commi tme nt by the
Compa ny to i nve s t i n i ts e l f a nd i ts  future  de ve l opme nt. Ga s i fica *on a s  a  me a ns  of tre a *ng l a rge  vol ume s  of
unproce s s e d wa s te  ha s  prove d to ha ve  l i mi ta *ons  a nd ha s  e ve n l e d to s ome  de ve l opme nts  be i ng i mpa i re d. Thi s
ha s  cre a te d a  fa l s e  i mpre s s i on tha t the  te chnol ogy "doe s  not work" on wa s te s . Thi s  i s  not the  ca s e , a nd the  true
pote n*a l  of conve r*ng wa s te  ma te ri a l s  i nto s ynthe *c ga s  (or s ynga s ) whi ch ca n the n be  us e d to produce  othe r
products  i s  s *l l  to be  re a l i s e d. The  te chnol ogy Powe rhous e  de pl oys  i s  bui l t on ye a rs  of a ca de mi c work a nd a n
ori gi na l  re fe re nce  pl a nt. The  Compa ny ha s  pe rforme d s e ve ra l  ye a rs  of te s *ng us i ng the  de mons tra tor uni t a t
Thornton, a nd we  ha ve  more  re ce ntl y us e d a dva nce d compute r te chni que s  wi th Ma nche s te r Uni ve rs i ty to i mprove  the
de s i gn furthe r. We  now e ve n ha ve  a  pa te nt a bout to be  gra nte d on the  te mpe ra ture  control  of the  ki l n wi th s e ve ra l
s *l l  pe ndi ng. Ne ve rthe l e s s , the re  i s  s *l l  much we  ca n do, a nd the  Fe e ds tock Te s *ng Uni t to be  i ns ta l l e d a t Bri dge nd
wi l l  be  a  s ca l e d ve rs i on of the  comme rci a l  uni t propos e d for Protos  a nd e l s e whe re , a nd wi l l  pe rmi t a  much cl os e r
s i mul a *on of the  comme rci a l  uni t tha n i ts  pre de ce s s or di d. Thi s  wi l l  a l s o e na bl e  the  compa ny to a ppl y i ts
te chnol ogy to othe r fe e ds tocks , s i mpl i fy the  ga s  proce s s i ng s ys te m a nd opti mi s e  the  outputs .
 
In June  2022, Pe e l  a nnounce d tha t i t ha d obta i ne d pl a nni ng pe rmi s s i on a t Dumba rton Dock, We s t Dunba rtons hi re ,
Scotl a nd for a  13,500 tonne s  pe r a nnum DMG™ uni t. Unfortuna te l y, thi s  wa s  s hort-l i ve d a s  fol l owi ng the  mora tori um
on i nci ne ra *on by ScoRs h Gove rnme nt, the  pe rmi s s i on wa s  ca l l e d i n for e xa mi na *on by the  Re corde r i n Nove mbe r
2022. It i s  my be l i e f tha t the  ca s e  for the  pl a s *cs  to hydroge n fa ci l i ty coul d ha ve  be e n ma de  s ucce s s ful l y a nd woul d
ha ve  s e t a  te s t ca s e  for the s e  non-combus *on wa s te  conve rs i on te chnol ogi e s , the re by ma ki ng obta i ni ng pl a nni ng
pe rmi s s i on for future  fa ci l i *e s  tha t much e a s i e r. In the  e ve nt Pe e l  de ci de d i t woul d not conte s t the  ca s e  a nd
wi thdre w the  pl a nni ng pe rmi s s i on.
 
It wa s  e vi de nt to me  from thi s  a nd e a rl i e r e ve nts  i n l a te  2021/e a rl y 2022, tha t i f PHE wa s  to ha ve  a  future , i t ha d to
ha ve  a  l e ve l  of i nvol ve me nt i n proje cts  i ncorpora *ng i ts  te chnol ogy. Wi thout thi s , the  Compa ny ha d no control  on
proje ct de ci s i ons  a nd wa s  ma ki ng s ta te me nts  on ma Me rs  tha t we re  not of i ts  ma ki ng, nor ha d a ny a bi l i ty to
i nflue nce . To a ddre s s  thi s , i t wa s  a gre e d wi th Pe e l  tha t PHE s houl d a cqui re  50% of the  s ha re hol di ng i n Protos
Pl a s *cs  to Hydroge n No1 Ltd, the  SPV s e t up by Pe e l  for de ve l opme nt of the  proje ct. Thi s  wa s  a nnounce d i n
Se pte mbe r 2022, a nd docume nts  we re  dra wn up re a dy for s i gna ture , whe n fol l owi ng di s cus s i ons  i n e a rl y 2023 on
rol e s  a nd furthe r fundi ng of the  de ve l opme nt a c*vi *e s , i t wa s  de ci de d tha t the  op*ma l  wa y forwa rd wa s  for PHE to
a cqui re  the  e n*re  SPV a nd ta ke  ove r the  proje ct de ve l opme nt, wi th Pe e l  re ma i ni ng a s  l a ndl ord of the  s i te . Thi s  wa s
compl e te d  on 28  Apri l  2023 a nd a l l  a gre e me nts  be twe e n Pe e l  a nd PHE we re  te rmi na te d.
 
As  a  re s ul t of thi s  e vol u*on duri ng 2022, the  Compa ny us e d the  firs t qua rte r of 2023 to de ve l op i ts  ne w bus i ne s s
s tra te gy. The  ma i n goa l  i s  to de ve l op a  porNol i o of ca pi ta l  proje cts , but wi th a  broa de ni ng of both the  fe e ds tock a nd
product output be yond the  na rrow ni che  of pl a s *cs  to hydroge n. Whi l s t pl a s *c a nd hydroge n wi l l  re ma i n a n
i mporta nt bus i ne s s  l i ne  for PHE, i t re l i e s  he a vi l y on the  growth of de ma nd for hydroge n. De ma nd i s  growi ng, but
curre ntl y l a gs  be hi nd wha t i s  re qui re d to s us ta i n the  bui l di ng of mul *pl e  PHE hydroge n from wa s te  produc*on
fa ci l i *e s  i n the  UK. The  Boa rd ha s  e ve ry confide nce  thi s  wi l l  cha nge  a nd by the  e nd of thi s  de ca de  the  us e  of
hydroge n a s  a  tra ns port fue l  wi l l  be  common. PHE i s  i n a n e xce l l e nt pos i *on to ta ke  a dva nta ge  of thi s , but i n the
i nte ri m the  Compa ny mus t find a l te rna *ve  s ource s  of re ve nue . The  re ce nt ful l  i nte gra *on of Engs ol ve  i nto PHE
provi de s  thi s  opportuni ty a nd i n the  Stra te gi c Re port we  s e t out the  rol e  Engs ol ve  wi l l  pl a y.
 
Engs ol ve  ha s  provi de d e ngi ne e ri ng s upport to PHE for ma ny ye a rs , wi th  the  Compa ny  hol di ng 48% of the
s ha re hol di ng i n s i nce  Augus t 2021. The  Compa ny  ha s  now a cqui re d the  re ma i ni ng s tock. Engs ol ve  wi l l  bri ng wi th i t a
hi s tory of s ucce s s ful l y de l i ve ri ng e ngi ne e ri ng s e rvi ce s  to the  e ne rgy, oi l  a nd ga s , ma nufa cturi ng, wa s te , a nd s a fe ty
s e ctors . It i s  PHE's  i nte n*on to bui l d on thi s  l e ga cy, ta ki ng a dva nta ge  of i ts  s pe ci a l i s t knowl e dge  a nd the  R&D
ca pa bi l i ty e me rgi ng from the  Powe rhous e  Te chnol ogy Ce ntre , to be come  a  s i gni fica nt s e rvi ce  provi de r. Thi s  wi l l  bri ng
ne w re ve nue  s tre a ms  i nto the  compa ny a nd he l p bui l d i ts  re s e rve s  to s upport the  ca pi ta l  proje cts .

La s tl y, duri ng 2022, PHE e mba rke d upon bui l di ng a  pi pe l i ne  of proje cts . Thi s  i s  s *l l  unde rwa y a nd re s ul ts  a re  onl y
now be gi nni ng to e me rge . He a ds  of te rms  we re  s i gne d wi th Hydroge n Utopi a  Inte rna *ona l  Pl c ("HUI") i n Augus t 2022
for a  proje ct i n Koni n, Pol a nd, but progre s s  wa s  s e ve re l y de l a ye d due  to re ce nt e ve nts  i n Ea s te rn Europe . In Ma rch
2023, howe ve r, i t wa s  a nnounce d tha t a  s i mi l a r a rra nge me nt ha d be e n a gre e d wi th HUI on a  proje ct i n Longford,
Ire l a nd. More  re ce ntl y, we  ha ve  a l s o a nnounce d a n i ni *a *ve  i n Ba l l yme na , Northe rn Ire l a nd. We  wi l l , howe ve r,
con*nue  to be  ca u*ous  i n bui l di ng the  pi pe l i ne . PHE mus t ma i nta i n focus  on Protos , a s  wi th a n i mpl e me nte d
pl a nni ng pe rmi s s i on a nd e ngi ne e ri ng l a rge l y compl e te , a t ti me  of wri ti ng, thi s  s ti l l  re ma i ns  PHE's  fa s te s t route  to a n
i ns ta l l a *on - a nd focus  mus t not be  de tra cte d from tha t. Furthe rmore , i t i s  i mporta nt tha t PHE doe s  not e nte r i nto
a gre e me nts  i t ca nnot prope rl y s e rvi ce . The  roa d to s ucce s s  i n thi s  ma rke t i s  through e xpe r*s e  a nd qua l i ty. If we
de l i ve r the  qua l i ty the  ma rke t de ma nds , the  qua nti ty wi l l  fol l ow, a nd the  Boa rd a re  confi de nt tha t i t wi l l .
 
 
 
Keith Riley
Acti ng Chi e f Exe cuti ve  Offi ce r
29 June  2023
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STRATEGIC REPORT
 
Thi s  s tra te gi c re port pre s e nts  the  Di re ctors ' opi ni on re ga rdi ng the  future  di re c*on of the  Compa ny a nd conta i ns
ce rta i n forwa rd-l ooki ng s ta te me nts . The s e  s ta te me nts  a re  ma de  by the  Di re ctors  i n good fa i th, ba s e d on the
i nforma *on a va i l a bl e  to the m a t the  *me  of wri *ng a nd s uch s ta te me nts  s houl d be  tre a te d wi th ca u*on a s  the y
a ddre s s  unce rta i nti e s .
 
 
Duri ng 2022 the  Compa ny re ce i ve d thre e  s ource s  of re ve nue :
 

1.     £38,984 of HUI  Excl us i vi ty fe e s  i n re l a ti on to Koni n, Gre e ce  & Portuga l
 

2.     £341,293 of bi l l i ngs  to Pe e l 's  Protos  s pe ci a l  purpos e  ve hi cl e  (SPV), Protos  Pl a s ti cs  to Hydroge n No1 Ltd. 
 

3.     £60,326 a ri s i ng from Engs ol ve  profi t s ha re
 

The s e  s ource s  of re ve nue  we re  the  onl y one s  a va i l a bl e  to the  Compa ny i n the  ye a r. No othe r s ource  of re ve nue  wa s
a va i l a bl e , a s  i ncome  from l i ce nci ng of the  DMG™ Te chnol ogy coul d not a nd woul d not comme nce  un*l  proje ct
docume nta *on for the  cons truc*on of the  proje ct ha d be e n compl e te d a nd the  pa yme nt profil e  a gre e d. Wi th the
e xta nt a gre e me nts  i n pl a ce , i t wa s  pos s i bl e  tha t no pa yme nt woul d be  re ce i ve d un*l  comme nce me nt of comme rci a l
ope ra ti ons  of the  fa ci l i ty.

 
Ahe a d of e xce p*ona l  i te ms , the  Compa ny ma de  a  gros s  profit i n the  ye a r of £84,365, de ri ve d from re ve nue  i te ms  1
a nd 2 a bove . Thi s  compa re d to a  gros s  profit i n 2021 of £101,521. Duri ng 2022, due  to the  cons truc*on contra ct
te nde ri ng e xe rci s e  on Pe e l 's  Protos  proje ct, the  Compa ny's  proje ct re l a te d a c*vi *e s  re duce d pe ndi ng pros pe c*ve
contra ctors  pre pa ri ng a nd re turni ng bi ds . As  a  re s ul t, re ve nue  re duce d to £38,984 of e xcl us i vi ty i ncome  a nd £341,293
of bi l l i ngs  to the  Protos  SPV - a  re ducti on of 46% from tha t i n 2021. Due  to a  re ducti on i n cos t of s a l e s  from £599,914 i n
2021 to £295,912 i n 2022, gros s  profi t wa s  onl y re duce d by 17%.
 
The  s ource s  of re ve nue  s ta te d a bove  we re  the  onl y one s  a va i l a bl e  to the  Compa ny i n 2022. No othe r s ource  of
re ve nue  wa s  a va i l a bl e , a s  i ncome  from l i ce nci ng of the  DMG™ Te chnol ogy coul d not, a nd woul d not comme nce  un*l
proje ct docume nta *on for the  cons truc*on of the  proje ct ha d be e n compl e te d a nd the  pa yme nt profil e  a gre e d. Wi th
the  a gre e me nts  i n pl a ce , i t wa s   pos s i bl e  tha t no pa yme nt woul d be  re ce i ve d un*l  comme nce me nt of comme rci a l
ope ra ti ons  of the  fa ci l i ty. The  Compa ny ha d no othe r me a ns  of ge ne ra ti ng re ve nue  a va i l a bl e  to i t.
 
Admi ni s tra *on e xpe ns e s  for the  ye a r we re  £2,258,177, compa re d wi th £2,147,476 i n 2022, due  pri ma ri l y to the
a ddi *ona l  cos ts  i ncurre d by cha nge s  to the  Boa rd of Di re ctors . Thi s  ga ve  a n ove ra l l  l os s  for the  ye a r a he a d of
e xce pti ona l  i te ms  of £2,113,486, compa re d to £2,007,628 i n 2021.
 
In 2021 the  goodwi l l  ha d be e n de te rmi ne d by cons i de ri ng a  s e ri e s  of 30 fa ci l i *e s  tha t Pe e l  wa s  to de ve l op
progre s s i ve l y ove r a  pe ri od be twe e n 2022 a nd 2050, wi th the  goodwi l l  be i ng a  qua ntum de te rmi ne d by s umma *ng
the  i ncomi ng l i ce nce  fe e s  ove r a  five -ye a r pe ri od a nd pe rformi ng a  di s counte d ca s h flow to ca l cul a te  the  ne t pre s e nt
va l ue . The  goodwi l l  va l ue  i n 2022 i s  e rode d from tha t of 2021 due  to the  pa s s a ge  of *me , a nd the  re a l i s a *on tha t
the  i nci de nce  of proje cts  ove r the  pe ri od wi l l  be  re s tri cte d to 5 i n numbe r. The  ba s i c mode l  i s  the  s a me . The  pre vi ous
goodwi l l  e va l ua *on of £42,960,000 i s  the re fore  re duce d by £40,660,000 to £2,300,000. It ha s  a l s o be e n de ci de d to
i mpa i r the  Pe e l  NRE e xcl us i vi ty fe e s  of £500,000, the  l oa n dra wdown a nd i nte re s t a ccrua l  unde r the  PHE l oa n fa ci l i ty
to the  Protos  SPV of £2,159,274 a l ong wi th the  tra de  de btor owe d to the   Compa ny by the  Protos  SPV of £1,183,686,
gi vi ng a  tota l  ba l a nce  s he e t re ducti on of £44.5m.
 
The re  i s  no i mpl i ca *on i n thi s  a djus tme nt on the  ongoi ng tra di ng of the  Compa ny by thi s  re duc*on i n ba l a nce  s he e t
va l ue .  Both e xpe ndi ture  unde r the  l oa n a nd the  owne r e ngi ne e r s e rvi ce s  provi de d by the  Compa ny to the  Protos  SPV
contri bute d to the  de ve l opme nt of the  proje ct i n te rms  of i nte l l e ctua l  prope rty a nd phys i ca l  a s s e ts . The s e  wi l l  be
wi l l  be  re -e va l ua te d a nd cons ol i da te d duri ng 2023 i nto a  l oa n to Protos  Pl a s *cs  to Hydroge n No 1 Ltd by the  Compa ny
a s  proje ct de ve l opme nt cos ts  a nd i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  bus i ne s s  s tra te gy de s cri be d be l ow.
 
The Vision and the Mission
 
The  vi s i on of Powe rhous e  i s  to be  a  l e a de r i n te chnol ogy s ol u*ons  tha t ri d the  worl d of a nd u*l i s e  non-re cycl e d
wa s te s  produci ng s us ta i na bl e  e ne rgy whi l s t mi ti ga ti ng cl i ma te  cha nge  i mpa cts .
 
The  Compa ny's  mi s s i on i s  to provi de  fle xi bl e , i nnova *ve , s ol u*ons  to gl oba l  pol l u*on by conve r*ng s uch non-
re cycl e d wa s te s  i nto va l ua bl e  e nd-products , i ncl udi ng l ow ca rbon e ne rgy. We  wi l l  de ve l op fa ci l i *e s  to a chi e ve  thi s
a nd whe n a ppropri a te , wi l l  l i ce ns e  thi rd pa rty de ve l ope rs  to de l i ve r s i mi l a r fa ci l i *e s  tha t re duce  e nvi ronme nta l
i mpa ct. We  wi l l  a l s o us e  our e xpe rti s e  to a s s i s t othe rs  i n the i r e fforts  to re duce  cl i ma te  cha nge .
 
The Commercial Offering
 
The  comme rci a l  offe ri ng of Powe rhous e  i s  to a ppl y i ts  e xpe r*s e  i n e ngi ne e ri ng a nd proje ct ma na ge me nt to the
de ve l opme nt of fa ci l i *e s  tha t ca n ge ne ra te  con*nuous  profit s tre a ms  for the  Compa ny. It s pe ci a l i s e s  i n l ow ca rbon
e ne rgy produc*on from wa s te  ma te ri a l s  but i s  a bl e  to a ppl y i ts  know-how a nd e xpe r*s e  to a ny a ppl i ca *on tha t
re duce s  the  i mpa cts  to the  e nvi ronme nt, both pol l uti on a nd cl i ma te  cha nge .
 
The  Compa ny ha s  de ve l ope d a s  i ts  core  te chnol ogy a  rota *ng ki l n tha t ca n proce s s  orga ni c or fos s i l -ba s e d
ca rbona ce ous  ma te ri a l s  us i ng pyrol ys i s  a nd ga s i fica *on. Thi s  produce s  a  s ynthe *c ga s  (or s ynga s ) tha t ca n produce
a  ra nge  of products  i ncl udi ng:
 
Ga s e ous  fue l s
Li qui d fue l s
El e ctri ca l  powe r
He a t
Che mi ca l  fe e ds tocks
Cha r
 
Sources of Revenue
 
Un*l  now, PHE ha s  focus e d e xcl us i ve l y on the  l i ce nci ng of i ts  propri e ta ry te chnol ogy for the  produc*on of hydroge n
from pl a s *cs . The  a rra nge me nt wi th Pe e l  wa s  ba s e d e n*re l y upon a  l i ce nci ng mode l . Thi s  wa s  s e e n a s  a  l ow-cos t,
l ow-ri s k op*on. Thi s  mode l  di d, howe ve r, de pe nd on thi rd pa r*e s  to de ve l op the  a ppl i ca *on for the  te chnol ogy, a nd
PHE pl a ye d l i Ml e  or no rol e  i n the  proje ct ma na ge me nt. Unfortuna te l y, i t wa s  a l s o fla we d be ca us e  whi l s t mul *pl e
fa ci l i *e s  de pl oyi ng the  re gi s te re d tra de ma rk DMG te chnol ogy we re  proje cte d, the re  wa s  l i Ml e  a ppre ci a *on of the
te chni ca l  compl e xi ty i nvol ve d a nd the  i ne xtri ca bl e  l i nk tha t i s  ne e de d be twe e n the  e ngi ne e ri ng a nd the
ma na ge me nt of the  proje ct de ve l opme nt. Cons e que ntl y, the  s uppl y cha i n's  a bi l i ty to de l i ve r the  e qui pme nt wa s  ove r
e s *ma te d. The re  wa s  a l s o a  hi dde n ri s k tha t to s e l l  a ny l i ce nce  the re  i s  a n i ne vi ta bl e  re qui re me nt for wa rra n*e s  to
be  gi ve n a nd wi th a  "ha nds -off' pos i *on wi thi n the  proje ct,  the  Compa ny wa s  not s e t up to de l i ve r the s e . For the
Compa ny to s e l l  furthe r l i ce nce s  to l e s s  "fri e ndl y" cl i e nts  tha n Pe e l , i t wa s  a l s o ne ce s s a ry to ha ve  the  re fe re nce  of
a n ope ra ti ona l  pl a nt. 
 
In the  thi rd qua rte r of 2022, the  de ci s i on wa s  ma de  tha t PHE mus t be  a bl e  to control  i ts  own de s *ny a nd coul d no
l onge r re l y e n*re l y on othe rs  to de l i ve r fa ci l i *e s  de pl oyi ng i ts  te chnol ogy. As  a  cons e que nce , the  l i ce nce  mode l  wa s
s upe rs e de d by the  Compa ny ta ki ng a  di re ct i nte re s t i n s uch proje cts .
 



 
To de ve l op a n ope ra *ng fa ci l i ty s uch a s  tha t propos e d a t Protos , i t re qui re s  a  cons truc*on a nd commi s s i oni ng
progra mme  of a t l e a s t 18 months . Spe ci a l i s t ma te ri a l s  a re  re qui re d for s ome  of the  e qui pme nt due  to the  hi gh
ope ra *ng te mpe ra ture s  a nd the  prope ns i ty of hydroge n to e mbri Ml e  s te e l s  a nd l e a k from e ve n we l de d joi nts . Thi s
me a ns  tha t s ome  of the  e qui pme nt ca n onl y come  from s pe ci a l i s t ma nufa cture rs  a nd the  de l i ve ry pe ri ods  a re  l ong
due  to s uppl y cha i n i s s ue s . Pri or to cons truc*on, i t i s  ne ce s s a ry to obta i n pl a nni ng pe rmi s s i on a nd the  ne ce s s a ry
e nvi ronme nta l  pe rmi ts , s o the  typi ca l  proje ct cycl e  *me  from conce p*on to re a l i ty of a  PHE pl a s *cs  to hydroge n
fa ci l i ty i s  a round four ye a rs . Wi th othe r configura *ons  - for e xa mpl e , a n e l e ctri ci ty ge ne ra *on onl y fa ci l i ty - i t ca n be
a  fe w months  l e s s , but not s ubs ta n*a l l y s horte r. Wha te ve r the  pe ri od of de ve l opme nt, cons truc*on a nd s e Rng to
work, the  Compa ny e a rns  no re ve nue  duri ng tha t pe ri od wha te ve r bus i ne s s  mode l  i s  a dopte d a nd ma y not do s o
unti l  the  fa ci l i ty i s  ge ne ra ti ng s uffi ci e nt profi ts .
 
To da te , s ha re hol de r funds  ha ve  fina nce d the  Compa ny's  worki ng ca pi ta l . If nothi ng e l s e  i s  put i n pl a ce , thi s  woul d
re ma i n the  ca s e  un*l  re ve nue  wa s  e a rne d from a n ope ra *ng proje ct. On top of thi s , the  que s *on mus t be  a ddre s s e d
of how the  ca pi ta l  proje ct i s  to be  fi na nce d.
 
Engs ol ve , be i ng now ful l y i nte gra te d wi thi n the  Powe rhous e  Group, bri ngs  wi th i t a  hi s tory of provi di ng e ngi ne e ri ng
s e rvi ce s  to thi rd pa rty cl i e nts . Al though thi s  i ncome  i s  mode s t a t pre s e nt, i t ca n form a  ba s e  on whi ch the  Compa ny
ca n bui l d a  re ve nue  s tre a m whi l s t the  ca pi ta l  proje cts  a re  de ve l ope d. Thi s  wi l l  i ne vi ta bl y re qui re  re crui tme nt of
s ome  ne w pe rs onne l  a nd a  de l i be ra te  dri ve  to s e l l  the s e  s e rvi ce s . Engs ol ve  ha s  a n e xi s *ng ba s e  a nd a  s ucce s s ful
tra ck re cord. Wi th pos i *oni ng of the  Compa ny wi thi n i ts  s pe ci a l i s t a re a s , i t wi l l  be  pos s i bl e  to bui l d the  cl i e nt ba s e
ra pi dl y, produci ng i ncome  from e ngi ne e ri ng s e rvi ce s  to re duce  the  ca s h re qui re me nt from s ha re hol de r funds . Thi s
wi l l  a l s o e na bl e  PHE to bui l d i ts  e qui ty s ha re  i n the  ca pi ta l  proje cts .

Financing of the PHE Capital Projects
 
No e xte ns i ve  cons i de ra *on ha d pre vi ous l y be e n gi ve n to the  fina nci ng of fa ci l i *e s  wi thi n the  Compa ny a s  i t wa s  to
be  done  by othe rs . The  onl y a c*on ta ke n by the  Compa ny wa s  to ca rry out a  ra i s e  of £10 mi l l i on (gros s ) through
s ha re hol de r e qui ty i n Augus t 2021. Thi s  funde d the  l oa n to Pe e l  on Protos  - he nce  the  de ve l opme nt on tha t s i te  - a nd
ha s  provi de d the  Compa ny's  worki ng ca pi ta l  e ve r s i nce .
 
The  ne w s tra te gy i s  for PHE to de ve l op a  porNol i o of ca pi ta l  proje cts . By ta ki ng a n e qui ty i nte re s t i n the s e  proje cts ,
the  e ve ntua l  di vi de nd flow wi l l  gre a tl y e xce e d tha t whi ch coul d be  ge ne ra te d by l i ce nce  fe e s . Thi s  wi l l  ha ve  a
s i gni fica nt pos i *ve  i mpa ct on the  Compa ny's  va l ue  a nd wi l l  dri ve  growth a nd i ncre a s e  ove ra l l  re turns  on i nve s te d
ca pi ta l .
 
To a chi e ve  thi s , e a ch proje ct wi l l  be  cons i de re d on i ts  me ri ts  a l though the  a pproa ch ta ke n i n the i r s tructure  a nd
fina nci ng ma y di ffe r from proje ct to proje ct. In e ve ry ca s e , a  s pe ci a l  purpos e  ve hi cl e  (SPV) wi l l  be  forme d, a nd the
Compa ny wi l l  de ve l op the  proje ct to fina nci a l  cl os e . Ahe a d fina nci a l  cl os e , howe ve r, a  de ci s i on wi l l  be  ta ke n on the
a pproa ch ta ke n by the  Compa ny a t fina nci a l  cl os e , a nd thi s  ma y be  di ffe re nt for e a ch proje ct. For e xa mpl e , i ni *a l l y
whe n the  Compa ny ha s  l i mi te d e qui ty, i t ma y di l ute  i ts  i nte re s t a t fina nci a l  cl os e  to be come  a  mi nor s ha re hol de r i n
the  SPV, or e ve n s e l l  the  tota l  s ha re hol di ng i n the  proje ct. The  Compa ny's  i ncome  from the  proje ct wi l l  be  a
de ve l opme nt fe e  tha t wi l l  be  cha rge d to e qui ty pa rtne rs  e nte ri ng the  proje ct (or for i ts  s a l e ) a nd a  di vi de nd pro ra ta
wi th the  s ha re hol di ng. As  the  porNol i o bui l ds  a nd ca s h pos i *on s tre ngthe ns , the  propor*on of e qui ty the  Compa ny
ma i nta i ns  i n the  proje ct ca n grow.
 
In e a ch ca s e  a  form of proje ct fina nce  i s  us e d, wi th mi ni ma l  or no ca l l  on s ha re hol de rs  to i nve s t di re ctl y i n the  SPVs
unl e s s  the y e xpre s s  a  wi s h to do s o.
 
Project Finance
 
Proje ct fina nce  i s  the  fundi ng of l ong-te rm i nfra s tructure , us i ng a  l i mi te d or e ve n non-re cours e  fina nci a l  s tructure .
Equi ty a nd de bt a re  us e d to fi na nce  the  proje ct a nd a re  pa i d ba ck from the  ca s h fl ow ge ne ra te d by the  proje ct. Thi s  i s
e ffe c*ve l y a  l oa n s tructure  tha t re l i e s  pri ma ri l y on the  proje ct's  ca s h flow for re pa yme nt, wi th the  proje ct's  a s s e ts ,
ri ghts , a nd i nte re s ts  he l d a s  s e conda ry col l a te ra l .
 
The  ke y to obta i ni ng proje ct fina nce  i s  de -ri s ki ng the  te chni ca l  ri s ks  a nd a Me n*on to de ta i l  i n e s ta bl i s hi ng the  cos ts
a nd re ve nue  s tre a ms  a nd the  cove na nts  of the  thi rd pa r*e s  conce rne d. Thi s  i s  the  s ta ge  tha t the  Compa ny  i s  now a t
on Protos  a nd wi l l  upda te  the  fi na nci a l  ma rke t whe n the  a ppropri a te  a rra nge me nts  ha ve  be e n compl e te d.
 
Research & Development
 
The  a ppl i ca *on of R&D ha s  a l wa ys  be e n a n i mporta nt fa ctor i n PHE's  de ve l opme nt. Thi s  re ma i ns  the  ca s e , a nd i n
2022 the  Compa ny a nnounce d i ts  i nte nt to e nha nce  thi s  by e s ta bl i s hi ng the  Powe rhous e  Te chnol ogy Ce ntre  a t
Bri dge nd. A purpos e -de s i gne d Fe e ds tock Te s ti ng Uni t (FTU) i s  i n ma nufa cture  a nd wi l l  be  i ns ta l l e d wi thi n the  Ce ntre
duri ng 2023. The  FTU i s  a  s ca l e d ve rs i on of the  comme rci a l  The rma l  Conve rs i on Cha mbe r (TCC) a nd wi l l  a l l ow
s i mul a *ons  of the  comme rci a l  ope ra *ng pl a nt to be  ca rri e d out unde r control l e d condi *ons . It i s  a n*ci pa te d tha t
thi s  wi l l  e na bl e  the  Powe rhous e  Te chnol ogy to be  de mons tra te d i n pra cti ce  i nde pe nde nt of bui l di ng the  comme rci a l
uni t a nd he nce  gi ve  comfort to pote nti a l  i nve s tors  tha t the  te chni ca l  ri s k ca n be  mi ti ga te d.
 
It i s  the  di re ctor's  firm be l i e f tha t the  us e  of the rma l  proce s s e s  s uch a s  pyrol ys i s  a nd ga s i fica *on wi l l  grow i n
forthcomi ng ye a rs  a s  l e a d che mi ca l  re cycl i ng de ve l ops  a nd ove rta ke s  a nd pos s i bl y re pl a ce s  for s ome  ma te ri a l s
phys i ca l  re cycl i ng. Bui l di ng  the  Compa ny's  e xpe rti s e  a nd knowl e dge  i n thi s  fi e l d wi l l  a l l ow the  Compa ny to be  a t the
fore front of thi s  tra ns i *on. The  a mbi *on i s  for the  Compa ny to be  the  go-to compa ny i n the  UK for the s e  the rma l
tre a tme nts  a nd a s s oci a te d ma te ri a l s  be ha vi our, a nd for the  Powe rhous e  Te chnol ogy Ce ntre  to be come  a  profit
ce ntre  i n i ts  own ri ght.
 
PRINCIPAL RISKS AND MITIGATIONS
 
The  Boa rd of Di re ctors  i s  re s pons i bl e  for e ns uri ng tha t the  ri s k re gi s te r i s  ma i nta i ne d a nd upda te d. Thi s  e ns ure s  a
re a s ona bl e , but not a bs ol ute , a s s ura nce  tha t s i gni fi ca nt ri s ks  a re  mi ti ga te d a nd ma na ge d to a n a cce pta bl e  l e ve l .
 
The  Exe cu*ve  Di re ctors  a re  re s pons i bl e  for e s ta bl i s hi ng a nd ma i nta i ni ng the  ri s k re gi s te r on a l l  ca pi ta l  proje cts .
Thi s  i de n*fie s  ri s ks  a nd a s s e s s e s  the i r pote n*a l  i mpa ct us i ng qua n*fica *on te chni que s . Mi *ga *ons  a re  the n
cons i de re d, a nd the  re s i dua l  ri s k i de nti fi e d. 
 
Si gni fica nt ri s ks  a re  thos e  whi ch i f ma te ri a l i s e  wi l l  ha ve  ma te ri a l  i mpa ct on the  Compa ny's  l ong-te rm pe rforma nce
a nd de l i ve ry of i ts  bus i ne s s  s tra te gy. The s e  a re  s umma ri s e d i n the  fol l owi ng ta bl e .

 
Risk Description

 
Mitigation

Operations Gre a te r tha n a n*ci pa te d i ncre a s e s
i n gl oba l  pri ci ng a nd pre s s ure s  on
s uppl y cha i n a dve rs e l y i mpa ct
fi na nci a l  vi a bi l i ty of ca pi ta l  proje cts ,
 
 Suppl y cha i n ma nufa cturi ng ca pa ci ty
i s  cons tra i ne d a nd ca nnot me e t

Al l  s uppl i e rs  to be  pre -qua l i fie d for
the i r re l e va nt e xpe ri e nce  a nd
s ta bi l i ty.
 
Re gul a r re vi e w of s uppl y cha i n a nd
ma i nta i n compe ti ti ve  te ns i on.
 



i s  cons tra i ne d a nd ca nnot me e t
re qui re d de l i ve ry ti me s .
 
Longe r de ve l opme nt *me s ca l e s  tha n
a nti ci pa te d.
 
Ke y contra ctors /s uppl i e rs  a re
unwi l l i ng to provi de  re qui re d
pe rforma nce  gua ra nte e s .
 

 
Ge ne ra l  cos t-s i de  i nfla *on wi l l  be
re fl e cte d i n offta ke  pri ce  e s ca l a ti on.
 
Contra ct s e curi ty a nd pe rforma nce
re qui re me nts  to be  i ncl ude d i n a l l
ma jor s uppl i e r contra cts .
 
In-hous e  te a m to be  s tre ngthe ne d
wi th compe te nt pe rs onne l , whi l s t
a l s o worki ng wi th e xpe ri e nce d
pa rtne rs  - e g s tra te gi c fra me work
a gre e me nt wi th Pe trofa c.

Technical Risk Ri s k tha t the  te chni ca l  s ol u*on
chos e n doe s  not pe rform to the
s ta nda rds  a nti ci pa te d.

Pyrol ys i s  a nd ga s i fica *on a re  we l l
e s ta bl i s he d te chnol ogi e s  wi de l y
re porte d i n the  l i te ra ture .
 
Subs ta n*a l  te s *ng of the  fe e ds tock
conve rs i on to s ynga s  proce s s  ha s
be e n ca rri e d out by PHE us i ng the
De mons tra tor Uni t a t Thornton.
 
PHE works  wi th a ca de mi a  to de pl oy
l a te s t compute r-a i de d tool s .
 
Inde pe nde nt due  di l i ge nce  on the
proce s s  wi l l  be  ca rri e d out pri or to
i mpl e me nta ti on.
 
The  ne w FTU to be  i ns ta l l e d a t
Bri dge nd wi l l  ha ve  the  ca pa bi l i ty of
s i mul a *ng the  comme rci a l  ki l n to
e na bl e  pre di c*ve  te s *ng to be
pe rforme d.
 

Intellectual Property Pa te nt a ppl i ca *ons  ma y not be
gra nte d.
 
Ma i nta i ni ng pa te nts  i s  cos tl y a nd
ca nnot cove r the  whol e  worl d.

Pa te nts  gi ve  PHE uni que  control  ove r
i ts  te chnol ogy, but knowhow a nd
e xpe r*s e  i s  cons i de re d to be  more
i mporta nt a nd ca n mi *ga te  a ga i ns t
copyi ng.
 

Government Policy Dri ve rs  of de ma nd for pol l u*on
re duc*on, re cycl i ng a nd cl i ma te
cha nge  a voi da nce  re l y on s upport
from Gove rnme nt pol i cy.
 
Pol i cy s upports  for a voi de d CO2
e mi s s i ons  a nd counte rfa ctua l s  i s
i mporta nt to provi de  PHE wi th
compe ti ti ve  a dva nta ge .

Ma i nta i n pre s e nce  a nd
communi ca te  wi th gove rnme nt
de pa rtme nts  on Low Ca rbon Fue l s
Sta nda rds .
 
Curre ntl y counte rfa ctua l s  a re  not
re cogni s e d wi thi n UK pol i cy.

Competition Compe **on ma y de pre s s  re ve nue s
or e ve n a ct a s  a  ba rri e r to PHE's  e ntry
to the  ma rke t.

The  ne e d to e s ta bl i s h ca pi ta l
proje cts  a cts  a s  a  hi gh ba rri e r to
e ntry, whi ch de te rs  compe **on. PHE
i s  not a wa re  of a ny s i gni fica nt
compe *tor wi thi n i ts  bus i ne s s
s tra te gi c a re a .
 
Once  a cce s s  to l a nd i s  e s ta bl i s he d,
compe **ve  pre s s ure s  l i e  wi th
wa s te  ga te  fe e s  a nd oUa ke  s a l e s .
PHE s tra te gy now i s  to ta rge t wa s te
s tre a ms  tha t ca n comma nd
a de qua te  ga te  fe e s  a nd a da pt
oUa ke s  to ma tch ma rke t de ma nd -
he nce  the  broa de ni ng of offe ri ng
be yond pl a s ti cs  a nd hydroge n.

Funding of working
capital/cash flow

Cos t of de ve l opme nt s i gni fica ntl y
a bove  a bi l i ty of s ha re hol de r e qui ty
to fund.
 
Ca s h pos i *on i na de qua te  to fund
proje ct de ve l opme nt.
 

Al l  ca pi ta l  proje cts  a re  progra mme d
budge te d a nd the  s pe nd control l e d.
Mos t of the  de ve l opme nt s pe nd on
Protos  i s  a l re a dy e xpe ns e d.
 
Ca s h flow i s  ma na ge d a nd re vi e we d
monthl y.
 
Ne w bus i ne s s  s tra te gy of provi di ng
e ngi ne e ri ng s e rvi ce s  through
Engs ol ve  wi l l  i mprove  ca s h fl ow.
 

Financing of capital projects Sha re hol de r e qui ty ca nnot fina nce
ca pi ta l  proje cts .
 
Cos t of ca pi ta l  proje cts  i ncre a s e  a nd
de pre s s  IRR be l ow i nve s tme nt l e ve l .
 

Proje ct fina nce  a pproa ch to be
fol l owe d. PHE wi l l  de -ri s k e a ch
e l e me nt re qui re d to a chi e ve  a n
i nve s ta bl e  proje ct.
 
Engi ne e ri ng de s i gn compl e te d.
Spe ci fica *ons  a va i l a bl e  for pl a nt &
e qui pme nt to be  contra cte d us i ng
mode l  form contra cts .
 
Proje cts  va l ue  e ngi ne e re d to
mi ni mi s e  cos t pri or to de s i gn fre e ze .
 
Ca pi ta l  cos ts  to be  fixe d a s  e a rl y a s
pos s i bl e . Curre ncy ri s k to be  he dge d.
 



 
Feedstock supply risk Fe e ds tock una va i l a bl e  or onl y a t

ne ga ti ve  ga te  fe e s .
Qua n*fie d a s s e s s me nts  of
a va i l a bl e  fe e ds tock ha ve  be e n
ca rri e d out.
 
PHE wi l l  ta rge t a va i l a bl e  fe e ds tocks
a nd s e e k l ong-te rm a gre e me nts  for
fe e ds tock s uppl y.

Offtake market risk OUa ke  ma rke t a t di ffe re nt pri ce
poi nt tha n a nti ci pa te d.
 
La ck of de ma nd for offta ke .
 

Expa nd the  ra nge  of oUa ke rs
a pproa che d to provi de  compe **ve
te ns i on.
 
Ada pt the  proje ct to me e t ma rke t
de ma nd.
 

Regulatory and Compliance
Risk

Re gul a ti ons  ma y cha nge . Proje cts  de s i gne d to me e t e xi s *ng
re gul a *ons . Cha nge  i n l a w
provi s i ons  i ncl ude d i n proje ct
contra cts .

 
 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)
 
Due  to the  na ture  of the  Compa ny's  bus i ne s s  s tra te gy, whi ch wa s  e s s e n*a l l y pa s s i ve , re l yi ng on othe rs  to de ve l op
proje cts  s o tha t l i ce nce s  for the  Compa ny's  te chnol ogy coul d be  s ol d, no KPI pe rforma nce  me a s uri ng s ys te m wa s  i n
pl a ce . I t i s  a l s o of note  tha t the  numbe r of e mpl oye e s  of the  Compa ny a s  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2022 wa s  one .
 
Fol l owi ng the  i mpl e me nta *on of the  s tra te gy de s cri be d a bove , the  Compa ny wi l l  a dopt a  ra nge  of me tri cs  i n the
form of KPIs , whi ch wi l l  be  re porte d on pe ri odi ca l l y to me a s ure  pe rforma nce . The  i mpl e me nta *on of the  KPIs  wi l l  be
rol l e d out duri ng 2023 a nd cove r the  fol l owi ng:
 
Fi na nci a l  me a s ure s :

·      Unde rl yi ng profit & l os s  to me a s ure  the  Compa ny's   profita bi l i ty for the  ye a r a Mri buta bl e  to e qui ty
s ha re hol de rs  of the  Group. It wi l l  e xcl ude  e xce p*ona l  i te ms , re me a s ure me nts , *mi ng a nd force  ma je ur
i nci de nts   from the  ca l cul a ti on;

·      Compa ny ca pi ta l  i nve s tme nt. The  Compa ny pl a ns  to i nve s t i n the  de ve l opme nt of i ts  ca pi ta l  proje cts  a nd
wi l l  publ i s h fi ve -ye a r pl a n from Ja nua ry 2023  to Ma rch 2028 a cros s  a l l  a re a s  of the  Powe rhous e  Group.

·    Re s e a rch a nd De ve l opme nt s pe nd.  Thi s  wi l l  me a s ure  e xpe ndi ture  i nve s te d i n the  de ve l opme nt of
de ca rboni s a *on of e ne rgy s ys te ms , a nd wi l l  provi de  a  tra ns pa re nt vi e w of the  Compa ny's  compa *bi l i ty wi th
re ducti on i n conta mi na ti on, pol l uti on a nd cl i ma te  cha nge  mi ti ga ti on.

·    Re turn on ca pi ta l  e mpl oye d (ROE). The  Compa ny wi l l  provi de  a  ta rge t a nd fore ca s t on the  pote nti a l  ROE of i ts
ca pi ta l  i nve s tme nts  to provi de  a n i ndi ca ti on of i ts  pe rforma nce  i n ge ne ra ti ng va l ue  for s ha re hol de rs .

 
Non-Fi na nci a l  Me a s ure s
 

·    Conta mi na *on & Pol l u*on Re duc*on. Thi s  i s  a  proje cte d me a s ure  of the  re duc*on the  Compa ny's  proje cts
wi l l  ha ve  on re duci ng conta mi na *on a nd pol l u*on by the  wa s te  products  proce s s e d by the  Compa ny's
ca pi ta l  proje cts  a nd e ngi ne e ri ng s e rvi ce s  provi de d to othe rs . 

·    Cl i ma te  cha nge  mi *ga *on. Thi s  i s  a  proje cte d me a s ure  of the  re duc*on the  Compa ny's  proje cts  a nd
e ngi ne e ri ng s e rvi ce s  wi l l  ha ve  on re duci ng cl i ma te  cha nge  i mpa cts . 

·    Sta ke hol de r s a *s fa c*on. Cus tome r a nd s ta ke hol de r s a *s fa c*on, wi l l  be  me a s ure  wi th vi e w to ma i nta i ni ng
e nga ge me nt wi th the s e  groups  a nd i mprovi ng s e rvi ce  l e ve l s .

·    Empl oye e  Enga ge me nt. The  Compa ny wi l l  me a s ure  how e nga ge d our e mpl oye e s  fe e l , ba s e d on the
pe rce nta ge  of fa voura bl e  re s pons e s  to que s *ons  re pe a te d a nnua l l y i n our e mpl oye e  e nga ge me nt s urve y.
The  ta rge t wi l l  be  to i ncre a s e  e nga ge me nt compa re d wi th the  pre vi ous  ye a r. A re vi e w of di ve rs i ty wi thi n the
workforce  wi l l  a l s o be  ca rri e d out wi th vi e w to i ncre a s i ng di ve rs i ty a s  the  workforce  grows .

 
Statement of Directors' Duties to Stakeholders under s.172 Companies Act 2006
 
The  Di re ctors  a cte d i n i n good fa i th throughout the  ye a r wi th vi e w to promo*ng the  l ong-te rm s ucce s s  of the
Compa ny for the  be ne fit of i ts  me mbe rs  a s  a  whol e , wi th due  re ga rd to s ta ke hol de rs  a nd the  ma Me rs  s e t out i n
s e cti on 172 of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006.
 
The  Boa rd re cogni s e s  i ts  re s pons i bi l i *e s  to e a ch of the  Compa ny's  s ta ke hol de rs  a nd to s oci e ty, a nd ha ve
e nde a voure d  to a s ce rta i n the  i nte re s ts  a nd vi e ws  of i ts  s ta ke hol de rs  a nd cons i de r the s e  whe n ma ki ng de ci s i ons .
The  Boa rd a cknowl e dge s  i ts  re s pons i bi l i ty for s e Rng a nd moni tori ng the  cul ture , va l ue s  a nd re puta *on of the
Powe rhous e  Ene rgy Group, a nd s e e ks   to l i ve  by i ts  va l ue s .
 
Whe n ma ki ng de ci s i ons , the  Di re ctors  ha ve  re ga rd to a l l  s ta ke hol de rs  but a cknowl e dge  tha t not e ve ry de ci s i on
wi l l  re s ul t i n a  pre fe rre d outcome  for a l l . The  Boa rd s tri ve s  to ba l a nce  the  di ffe re nt a nd compe *ng pri ori *e s  a nd
i nte re s ts  of our s ta ke hol de rs  i n a  wa y compa *bl e  wi th the  l ong-te rm, s us ta i na bl e  s ucce s s  of the  bus i ne s s  a nd
whi ch ma i nta i ns  a  s ta nda rd of bus i ne s s  conduct a l i gne d to our va l ue s  a nd purpos e .
 
The  Di re ctors  a re  a wa re  of the i r duty unde r s e c*on 172 of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006 to a ct i n the  wa y whi ch the y
cons i de r, i n good fa i th, woul d be  mos t l i ke l y to promote  the  s ucce s s  of the  Compa ny for the  be ne fit of i ts  me mbe rs
a s  a  whol e . a nd, i n doi ng s o, to ha ve  re ga rds  (a mongs t othe r ma tte rs ) to
 

·      The  l i ke l y cons e que nce s  of a ny de ci s i on i n the  l ong te rm;
·      The  i nte re s ts  of the  Compa ny's  e mpl oye e s ;
·      The  ne e d to fos te r the  Compa ny's  bus i ne s s  re l a ti ons hi ps  wi th s uppl i e rs , cus tome rs  a nd othe rs ;
·      The  i mpa ct of the  Compa ny's  ope ra ti ons  on the  communi ty a nd the  e nvi ronme nt;
·      The  de s i ra bi l i ty of the  Compa ny ma i nta i ni ng a  re puta ti on for hi gh s ta nda rds  of bus i ne s s  conduct; a nd
·      The  ne e d to a ct fa i rl y be twe e n me mbe rs  of the  Compa ny.

 
The  Boa rd re cogni s e s  tha t the  l ong-te rm s ucce s s  of the  Compa ny re qui re s  pos i *ve  i nte ra c*on wi th i ts  s ta ke hol de rs .
Pos i *ve  e nga ge me nt wi th s ta ke hol de rs  wi l l  e na bl e  our s ta ke hol de rs  to be Me r unde rs ta nd the  a c*vi *e s , ne e ds  a nd
cha l l e nge s  of the  bus i ne s s  a nd e na bl e  the  Boa rd to be Me r unde rs ta nd a nd a ddre s s  re l e va nt s ta ke hol de r vi e ws
whi ch wi l l  a s s i s t the  Boa rd i n i ts  de ci s i on ma ki ng a nd to di s cha rge  i ts  du*e s  unde r Se c*on 172 of the  Compa ni e s
Act 2006.
 



 
We  re produce  he re  the  Code  of Conduct of the  Compa ny for e a s y re fe re nce  whi ch the  di re ctors  be l i e ve  me e t the
re qui re me nts  of s 172.
 
Company's Code of Conduct

1.     Introduction
Thi s  Powe rhous e  Ene rgy Group (Powe rhous e ) Code  of Conduct i s  a  s te e ri ng docume nt tha t de fine s  how the  Compa ny
wi l l  a ct towa rds  i ts  e mpl oye e s , towa rds  i ts  cl i e nts , bus i ne s s  pa rtne rs , s uppl i e rs , compe *tors , a nd othe r
orga ni s a *ons  i n a l l  s i tua *ons  re l a te d to our bus i ne s s . The  Code  of Conduct i s  a n i nte gra l  pa rt of the  Compa ny's
Envi ronme nta l , Soci a l  a nd Gove rna nce  (ESG) Stra te gy a nd de fi ne s  our corpora te  re s pons i bi l i ty i n s oci e ty.

It i s  ma nda tory tha t thi s  Code  of Conduct i s  unde rs tood a nd compl i e d wi th by a l l  pe rs onne l  worki ng for the  Compa ny
a nd i ts  s ubs i di a ri e s  or on the i r be ha l f, i ncl udi ng Re pre s e nta ti ve s .

The  Powe rhous e  Boa rd of Ma na ge me nt a nd CEO a re  ul *ma te l y re s pons i bl e  for the  Code  a nd i ts  i mpl e me nta *on.
The  Boa rd wi l l  moni tor i ts  compl i a nce  through a nnua l  pe rforma nce  re vi e ws , a nnua l  e mpl oye e  s urve ys  a nd i nte rna l
a nd e xte rna l  a udi ts .

Al l  Powe rhous e  office rs , e mpl oye e s  a nd thos e  re pre s e n*ng the  Compa ny re pre s e nt the  Compa ny's  bra nd a nd
re puta ti on through the  s ol uti ons  a nd va l ue  we  cre a te  a nd our be ha vi our.

 
2.     Our People
Powe rhous e  wi l l  ma i nta i n a  s tructure d re crui tme nt proce s s  wi th a  s tructure d pe rforma nce  a ppra i s a l  a nd ta l e nt
ma na ge me nt proce s s . We  wi l l  cre a te  de ve l opme nt opportuni *e s  a nd con*nuous  l e a rni ng for our e mpl oye e s . By
e ncoura gi ng a  fe e dba ck cul ture  a nd worki ng wi th the  i ns i ghts  from our e mpl oye e s , we  i ncre a s e  the i r e nga ge me nt.

It i s  the  re s pons i bi l i ty of e a ch e mpl oye e  to l ook a Se r the i r own pe rs ona l  a nd profe s s i ona l  de ve l opme nt, but a t a l l
*me s  s upporte d by the  Compa ny. Empl oye e s  wi l l  be  gi ve n e qua l  opportuni *e s  for profe s s i ona l  de ve l opme nt both
wi thi n the i r e xi s ti ng fi e l ds  a nd i n ne w a re a s .

The  Compa ny be l i e ve s  tha t di ve rs i ty i s  a n i mporta nt a s s e t wi thi n the  compa ny a nd i n our re l a *ons hi ps  wi th cl i e nts
a nd s ta ke hol de rs . We  promote  e qua l  ri ghts  a nd opportuni *e s  of e mpl oye e s  i n the  workpl a ce  re ga rdl e s s  of the i r
ge nde r i de nti ty, a ge , e thni ci ty, re l i gi on or othe r be l i e f, di s a bi l i ty, or s e xua l  ori e nta ti on.

 
3.     Social Responsibility
The  compa ny a cce pts  con*nui ng re s pons i bi l i ty for i ts  s e rvi ce s  to i ts  cl i e nts  a nd the re by to s oci e ty. The  compa ny wi l l
pe rma ne ntl y contri bute  to the  be ne fit of i ts  cl i e nts  a nd s oci e ty through s us ta i ne d te chnol ogi ca l  de ve l opme nt a nd
pe rs onne l  tra i ni ng a i me d a t i mprovi ng i ts  pe rforma nce .

Sus ta i na bi l i ty i s  a  pe rma ne nt goa l  i n e ve ry proje ct. The  l a rge s t contri bu*on to s us ta i na bi l i ty l i e s  i n the   proje cts
Powe rhous e  de ve l ops  a nd ha s  thre e  fa ce ts :

1.     Our proje cts  mus t contri bute  to s us ta i na bl e  de ve l opme nt;
2.     We  wi l l  s tri ve  to i ncre a s e  the  s us ta i na bi l i ty pe rforma nce  of our cl i e nt's  proje cts ; a nd
3.     We  wi l l  a ct s us ta i na bl y i n our own ope ra ti ons  a nd pe rforma nce .

Powe rhous e  i s  commi Me d to i mprove  the  l i ve s  of pe opl e  a nd to re s pe ct huma n ri ghts . We  s houl d a l wa ys  a ct i n a
s oci a l l y a nd e thi ca l l y re s pons i bl e  wa y, wi thi n the  l a ws  of the  countri e s  i n whi ch we  ope ra te . We  s upport a nd
re s pe ct huma n ri ghts , a s  de fi ne d by the  UN i n the  Uni ve rs a l  De cl a ra ti on of Huma n Ri ghts .

 
4.     Quality of Service
The  Compa ny wi l l  onl y unde rta ke  proje ct a s s i gnme nts  i n i ts  a re a s  of e xpe r*s e  whe re  i t ha s  the  ca pa bi l i *e s  to
de l i ve r e ffici e nt a nd e ffe c*ve  s e rvi ce  to i ts  cl i e nts . We  a re  commi Me d to provi di ng hi gh qua l i ty s e rvi ce s  to cl i e nts
a nd wi l l  focus  on qua l i ty ma na ge me nt a s  a  worki ng me thodol ogy a nd on pe rma ne nt i mprove me nt a s  a  me a ns  to
i mprove  tha t qua l i ty of s e rvi ce . It i s  our i nte nt to be  ce r*fie d i n Qua l i ty, Envi ronme nt a nd He a l th & Sa fe ty i n
a ccorda nce  wi th ISO 9001, ISO 14001 a nd ISO 45001 a nd we  a re  commi Me d to con*nuous l y i mprove  our ma na ge me nt
s ys te m.

He a l th a nd s a fe ty i s  a  top pri ori ty for the  Compa ny, wi th a  ze ro-i nci de nt ta rge t. We  a re  commi Me d to e l i mi na te
ha za rds , re duce  ri s k a nd e ns ure  tha t he a l th a nd s a fe ty i nforma *on, i ns truc*on, tra i ni ng, a nd s upe rvi s i on i s
provi de d to a l l .

The  Compa ny i s  commi tte d to the  conti nua l  i mprove me nt of i ts  knowl e dge  ba s e , a bi l i ti e s  a nd tool s  i n the  a re a  of i ts
e xpe r*s e . The  compa ny wi l l  focus  on te chnol ogy ma na ge me nt a s  a  worki ng me thodol ogy a nd s ha l l  e xte nd to i ts
cl i e nts  the  be ne fi ts  of i ts  profe s s i ona l  a chi e ve me nts .

 
5.     Objectivity
Powe rhous e  wi l l  be  l oya l  to i ts  cl i e nts  a nd wi l l  ma i nta i n the  confide n*a l i ty of a ny i nforma *on from the  cl i e nt tha t
i s  obta i ne d i n the  proce s s  of pe rformi ng s e rvi ce s . The  Compa ny wi l l  a l s o ke e p confide n*a l  the  docume nts  a nd
re ports  pre pa re d for the  cl i e nt.

The  Compa ny wi l l  a voi d a ny confli ct of i nte re s t a nd wi l l  i nform a  cl i e nt be fore ha nd of a ny pote n*a l  confli ct of
i nte re s t tha t coul d e me rge d duri ng the  e xe cuti on of i ts  s e rvi ce s .

The  Compa ny wi l l  onl y offe r i ts  s e rvi ce s  unde r contra c*ng te rms  tha t do not i nte rfe re  wi th i ts  i nde pe nde nce ,
i nte gri ty a nd obje cti vi ty.

Powe rhous e  wi l l  not a cce pt a ny re mune ra ti on tha t coul d e ncoura ge  the  offe ri ng of a  bi a s e d opi ni on.

 
6.     Corporate integrity
Powe rhous e  compl i e s  wi th a l l  a ppl i ca bl e  l a ws , re gul a *ons , a nd othe r re qui re me nts  a ppl i ca bl e  to ope ra *ons  i n the
countri e s  whe re  Powe rhous e  i s  a c*ve . Thi s  Code  a ppl i e s  to a l l  pa rts  of the  orga ni s a *on, i rre s pe c*ve  of whe re  we
a re  ba s e d, or whe re  our proje cts  a re  pe rforme d.

The  Compa ny wi l l  ope ra te  a nd compe te  i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  l e gi s l a *on of e a ch Te rri tory a nd wi l l  not a cce pt
fra ud, corrup*on, bri be s , or unpe rmi Me d compe **on-re s tri c*ng pra c*ce s . We  a re  commi Me d to s uppor*ng
i nte rna *ona l  a nd l oca l  e fforts  to e l i mi na te  corrup*on a nd fina nci a l  cri me . We  wi l l  not commi t to a c*vi *e s  tha t we
ca nnot de fe nd or a ccount for, a nd we  mus t not ma ke  de ci s i ons  ba s e d on i mprope r re l a *ons hi ps  or pe rs ona l
re l a *ons hi ps . We  a l s o unde rta ke  to ma i nta i n corre ct a nd a ccura te  a ccoun*ng a nd re por*ng i n a ccorda nce  wi th the
a ccounti ng rul e s  i n e a ch Te rri tory i n whi ch we  ope ra te . 

The  compa ny wi l l  a ct a t a l l  *me s  for the  be ne fit of cl i e nts , a nd wi l l  ca rry out s e rvi ce s  wi th profe s s i ona l  i nte gri ty,



The  compa ny wi l l  a ct a t a l l  *me s  for the  be ne fit of cl i e nts , a nd wi l l  ca rry out s e rvi ce s  wi th profe s s i ona l  i nte gri ty,
whi l s t not je opa rdi s i ng the  i nte re s t of s oci e ty.

The  promo*ona l  a c*vi ty of the  compa ny a nd i ts  s e rvi ce s  wi l l  uphol d the  di gni ty a nd re puta *on of the  i ndus try.
Brochure s  a nd othe r forma l  docume nts  de s cri bi ng re s ource s , e xpe ri e nce , work a nd re puta *on wi l l  re fle ct the
Compa ny's  a ctua l  ci rcums ta nce s  i n a  truthful  ma nne r.

The  Compa ny wi l l  ma na ge  wi th i nte gri ty i ts  i nte rna l  a nd e xte rna l  cl i e nts . It wi l l  focus  on bus i ne s s  i nte gri ty
ma na ge me nt a s  a  worki ng me thodol ogy.

We  re s pe ct the  pri va cy of i ndi vi dua l s  a nd re cogni s e  the  i mporta nce  of pe rs ona l  da ta  e ntrus te d to us  by our
e mpl oye e s , cl i e nts , a nd othe r pa r*e s . Confide n*a l  i nforma *on re ce i ve d by Powe rhous e  from cl i e nts  a nd othe r
e xte rna l  pa r*e s  mus t a s  a  mi ni mum be  tre a te d a nd prote cte d i n the  s a me  wa y a s  the  Compa ny's  own confide n*a l
i nforma *on. It i s  the  re s pons i bi l i ty of e ve ry e mpl oye e  a nd Re pre s e nta *ve  to proce s s  a nd prote ct a l l  pe rs ona l  da ta
compl i a nt wi th the  a ppl i ca bl e  pri va cy l e gi s l a ti on i n a  re l e va nt a nd prope r ma nne r.

 
Empl oye e s  a nd Re pre s e nta *ve s  mus t re port a ny vi ol a *ons  of bus i ne s s  e thi cs  or huma n ri ghts  tha t a ri s e  i n the i r
cours e  of work, e ve n i f the  Compa ny i s  not di re ctl y i nvol ve d or pa rty to i t. In a ddi *on, e mpl oye e s  s houl d re port
i nci de nts  whi ch coul d be  a  bre a ch of bus i ne s s  e thi cs  a nd ma y re ma i n a nonymous  i f the y s o wi s h.

 
7.     Communications
Powe rhous e  e mpl oye e s  a re  e ncoura ge d to communi ca te  a nd s ha re  i nforma *on but mus t a t the  s a me  *me  e ns ure
tha t the  Powe rhous e  bra nd i s  s tre ngthe ne d a nd not we a ke ne d.

Our communi ca *ons  mus t a l wa ys  re fle ct, prote ct a nd de ve l op the  Compa ny's  pos i *on i n the  ma rke t a s  we l l  a s  s how
tha t we  a re  a va i l a bl e  to our s ta ke hol de rs  Eve ry Powe rhous e  e mpl oye e  a nd Re pre s e nta *ve  i s  a n a mba s s a dor for the
compa ny. Communi ca *ons  mus t s upport the  Compa ny's  bus i ne s s  goa l s  a nd profita bl e  growth s tra te gy whi l e
s e curi ng a  cohe s i ve  bra nd i de n*ty i n the  ma rke t. Al l  ma na ge rs  a re  re s pons i bl e  for e ns uri ng tha t the y a nd the i r
e mpl oye e s  compl y wi th the  gui da nce  docume nts  tha t a ppl y for communi ca ti on wi thi n a nd from Powe rhous e .

As  a  compa ny l i s te d on the  London AIM s tock ma rke t we  a re  obl i ge d to communi ca te  a nythi ng re l a te d to the
Powe rhous e  bus i ne s s , fina nci a l  condi *on, a nd re s ul ts  i n l i ne  wi th the  l a ws  a nd rul e s  tha t a ppl y to l i s te d
compa ni e s . We  re port tra ns a cti ons  corre ctl y a nd i n a  true  a nd fa i r wa y.

 
8.     Competition
The  compa ny wi l l  onl y s ol i ci t work a nd pa rti ci pa te  i n pri va te  a nd publ i c compe ti ti ve  te nde ri ng unde r a  hi gh s ta nda rd
of corpora te  e thi cs  a nd compe **ve  pra c*ce s , a nd wi th tota l  i nte gri ty i n i ts  tra ns a c*ons . The  Compa ny wi l l  not
pa r*ci pa te  i n prohi bi te d a n*-compe **ve  a c*vi *e s , i l l e ga l  pri ce -fixi ng a gre e me nts , ma rke t s ha ri ng or a bus e  of
domi na nt pos i ti on.

The  compa ny fa vours  qua l i ty-ba s e d s e l e cti on for the  contra cti ng of s e rvi ce s .

If s ol i ci te d to re vi e w the  work pe rforme d by a nothe r compa ny, the  compa ny wi l l  a ct i n a ccorda nce  wi th i ts  bus i ne s s
i nte gri ty a nd obje cti vi ty pol i ci e s .

The  Compa ny wi l l  not e ndors e  compe ns a *on or contri bu*on a rra nge me nts  de s *ne d to i nflue nce  or s e cure  work no
s e e k commi s s i ons  from s uppl i e rs  of e qui pme nt a nd s e rvi ce s  re comme nd i t to the  cl i e nt a s  pa rt of the  compa ny's
s e rvi ce s .

The  Compa ny wi l l  not ta ke  pa rt i n a c*vi *e s  tha t coul d da ma ge  the  re puta *on of i t's  bus i ne s s  or the  bus i ne s s  of
othe rs .

 
 
 
Keith Riley
Acti ng Chi e f Exe cuti ve  Offi ce r
29 June  2023
 

 
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For The Year Ended 31 December 2022

 
31 December

 
31 December

Note 2022
£

2021
£

 
Revenue 2 380,277 701,435

 
Cost of sales (295,912) (599,914)

 
Gross Profit 84,365 101,521

 
Administrative expenses 4 (2,258,177) (2,147,476)
Acquisition costs 0 (11,735)
Share of associate 5 60,326 50,062

 
Operating loss (pre exceptional items) (2,113,486) (2,007,628)

Exceptional Items
Exclusivity Impairment 6 (500,000) -



Goodwill Impairment 6 (40,660,000) -

Loan Impairment 7 (2,159,274) -
Revenue Impairment 7 (986,392) -

Operating Loss (post exceptional items) (46,419,152) (2,007,628)

 
 

Net finance income/(cost) 8 65,448 10,987
                                                  

Loss before taxation (46,353,704) (1,996,641)

 
Income tax credit 9 155,025 126,145

 

Total comprehensive loss (46,198,679) (1,870,496)

 
Loss per share (pence) 10 (1.17) (0.05)

Diluted loss per share (pence) 10 (1.17) (0.05)

 
Al l  a cti vi ti e s  a re  i n re s pe ct of conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  a nd the re  a re  no othe r i te ms  of compre he ns i ve  i ncome .
 
The  note s  numbe re d 1 to 30 a re  a n i nte gra l  pa rt of the  fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As At 31 December 2022

Note 2022
£

2021
£

ASSETS  
Non-current assets  
Intangible fixed assets 11 2,502,073 43,554,498
Tangible fixed assets 12 5,795 33,092
Investments in subsidiary undertakings 13 1 1
Investments in associated undertakings 13 187,638 140,540

 

Total non-current assets 2,695,507 43,728,131

 
Current Assets  
Loans receivable 14 0 1,165,286

 
Trade and other receivables 15 403,247 963,648
Corporation tax recoverable 16 166,318 155,227
Cash and cash equivalents 17 5,882,897

 
9,637,460

Total current assets 6,452,462 11,921,621

 

Total assets 9,147,969 55,649,752

 
LIABILITIES  
Current liabilities  
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 18 (279,306) (563,781)

Total current liabilities (279,306) (563,781)

Total assets less current liabilities 8,868,663 55,085,971

Net assets 8,868,663 55,085,971

 
EQUITY  
Share capital 21 22,900,856 22,900,856
Share premium 22 61,291,710 61,291,710
Merger relief reserve 22 0 36,117,711

Accumulated deficit 23 (75,323,903) (65,224,306)

Total surplus 8,868,663 55,085,971

 
The  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  of Powe rhous e  Ene rgy Group Pl c, Compa ny numbe r 03934451, we re  a pprove d by the  Boa rd of Di re ctors  a nd
a uthori s e d for i s s ue  on 29 June  2023 a nd s i gne d on i ts  be ha l f by:
 
 
Keith Riley
Di re ctor
 
 
The  note s  numbe re d 1 to 30 a re  a n i nte gra l  pa rt of the  fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on.



STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS
For The Year Ended 31 December 2022

Note 2022
£

2021
£

Cash flows from operating activities  
Operating Loss (46,419,152) (2,007,628)
Adjustments for:  
Share based payments (18,629) 34,829
Amortisation 10,263 5,049
Depreciation 27,970 28,824
Goodwill & Exclusivity impairment 41,160,000 -
Loan Impairment 2,077,600 -
Share of associate result (49,033) (50,062)
Provision against investments 0 49
Loan Interest Charge 81,674 -
Other none cash movements 3,006 -
-Changes in working capital:  
Decrease/(Increase) in contract costs 0 14,550
Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other receivables 560,401 (763,338)
Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables (284,475) 55,015
Tax credits received 166,318 118,927

 

Net cash used in operations (2,684,057) (2,563,785)

 

Cash flows from investing activities  
Purchase of interest in associate 13 0 (99,990)
Loans advanced 14 (927,600) (1,150,000)
Purchase of intangible fixed assets 11 (117,838) (39,965)
Purchase of tangible fixed assets 12 (673) (8,896)

 

Net cash flows from investing activities (1,046,111) (1,298,851)

 
Cash flows from financing activities  
Proceeds from issue of shares 0 10,063,802
Payments of principal under leases 20.3 (23,455) (23,882)
Net finance costs 8 (940) (4,299)

 

Net cash flows from financing activities (24,395) 10,035,621

 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (3,754,563) 6,172,985

 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 9,637,460 3,464,475

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 5,882,897 9,637,460

 
 
The  note s  numbe re d 1 to 30 a re  a n i nte gra l  pa rt of the  fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For The Year Ended 31 December 2022
 

Ordinary share
capital

£

 
Deferred

shares
£

Share
premium

£

Merger
relief

reserve
£

Accumulated
deficit

£

 
Total

£
      

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2021 18,575,503 3,113,785 52,594,934 36,117,711 (63,544,097) 46,857,836
Tra ns a cti ons  wi th e qui ty pa rti e s :
- Sha re  i s s ue s  on e xe rci s e  wa rra nts 24,477 - 174,603 - - 199,080
- Sha re  i s s ue s  to e xe rci s e  opti ons 278,000 - 253,982 - - 531,982
- Sha re  i s s ue s  i n ye a r 909,091 - 9,090,909 - - 10,000,000
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nts - - - - 190,287 190,287
Sha re  i s s ue  cos ts - - (822,718) - - (822,718)
Re s e rve  tra ns fe r- goodwi l l  i mpa i rme nt - - - - - -



Re s e rve  tra ns fe r- goodwi l l  i mpa i rme nt - - - - - -
Tota l  compre he ns i ve  l os s - - - - (1,870,496) (1,870,496)
Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2021 19,787,071 3,113,785 61,291,710 36,117,711 (65,224,306) 55,085,971

Tra ns a cti ons  wi th e qui ty pa rti e s :
- Sha re  i s s ue s  on e xe rci s e  wa rra nts - - - - -
- Sha re  i s s ue s  to e xe rci s e  opti ons - - - - - -
- Sha re  i s s ue s  i n ye a r - - - - - -
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nts - - - - (18,629) (18,629)
Re s e rve  tra ns fe r - goodwi l l  i mpa i rme nt - - - (36,117,711) 36,117,711 0
Tota l  compre he ns i ve  l os s - - - - (46,198,679) (46,198,679)
Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2022 19,787,071 3,113,785 61,291,710 0 (75,323,903) 8,868,663

 
 
The  fol l owi ng de s cri be s  the  na ture  a nd purpos e  of e a ch re s e rve  wi thi n e qui ty:
 
Deferred shares:                 Re pre s e nts  the  combi ne d tota l  of a l l  de fe rre d s ha re s  (0.5p, 4p a nd 4.5p)
 
Share premium:                  Amount s ubs cri be d for s ha re  ca pi ta l  i n e xce s s  of nomi na l  va l ue
 
Merger relief reserve:        Amount s ubs cri be d for s ha re  ca pi ta l  i n e xce s s  of nomi na l  va l ue  whe re  me rge r re l i e f a ppl i e s  (Note  1.1)
 
Accumulated deficit:          Accumul a te d de fici t re pre s e nts  the  cumul a *ve  l os s e s  of the  compa ny a nd a l l  othe r ne t ga i ns  a nd l os s e s

a nd tra ns a cti ons  wi th s ha re hol de rs  not re cogni s e d e l s e whe re
 
The  note s  1 to 30 a re  a n i nte gra l  pa rt of the  fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on.
 

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS  
For The Year Ended 31 December 2022
 

1.   ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 

Powe rhous e  Ene rgy Group Pl c i s  a  compa ny i ncorpora te d i n Engl a nd a nd Wa l e s . The  Compa ny i s  a  publ i c l i mi te d
compa ny quote d on the  AIM ma rke t of the  London Stock Excha nge . The  a ddre s s  of the  re gi s te re d office  i s  15 Vi ctori a
Me ws , Mi l l  Fi e l d Roa d, CoRngl e y Bus i ne s s  Pa rk, Bi ngl e y BD16 1PY. The  pri nci pa l  a c*vi ty of the  Compa ny i s  to con*nue
the  de ve l opme nt of i ts  te chnol ogy a nd to s upport i ts  cus tome rs  i n orde r to a chi e ve  i ts  ful l  comme rci a l  rol l -out. The
fol l owi ng a ccoun*ng pol i ci e s  ha ve  be e n a ppl i e d cons i s te ntl y i n de a l i ng wi th i te ms  whi ch a re  cons i de re d ma te ri a l  i n
re l a ti on to the  fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on.
 
1.1.  Basis of preparation

Thi s  fina nci a l  i nforma *on i s  for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2022 a nd ha s  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th
Inte rna *ona l  Fi na nci a l  Re por*ng Sta nda rds  ("IFRS") i s s ue d by the  Inte rna *ona l  Accoun*ng Sta nda rds  Boa rd
(IASB), a s  a dopte d for us e  i n the  Uni te d Ki ngdom (UK) a nd wi th thos e  pa rts  of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006 a ppl i ca bl e
to compa ni e s  re por*ng unde r IFRS (e xce pt a s  othe rwi s e  s ta te d). The s e  a ccoun*ng pol i ci e s  a nd me thods  of
computa ti on a re  cons i s te nt wi th the  pri or ye a r, unl e s s  othe rwi s e  s ta te d.
 
The  Compa ny's  onl y UK s ubs i di a ri e s  a re  non-tra di ng a nd not ma te ri a l . The re  a re  a l s o l ong-te rm re s tri c*ons  on
the  ope ra *ons  of the  Compa ny's  s ubs i di a ri e s  i n the  US a nd Swi tze rl a nd. Wi th the s e  re s tri c*ons  i n pl a ce , the
Compa ny i s  a l s o una bl e  to e xe rt control  ove r the  s ubs i di a ri e s . As  s uch the  Compa ny ha s  cl a i me d e xe mp*ons
a ppl i ca bl e  to i t unde r Compa ni e s  Act s e c*on 405 (2) a nd 405 (3b) a nd IFRS 10 to not pre s e nt a ny Cons ol i da te d
fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2022. Inve s tme nts  i n s ubs i di a ri e s  tha t a re  not cons ol i da te d
a re  ca rri e d a t cos t l e s s  a ny provi s i on for i mpa i rme nt.
 
The  a cqui s i *on of Wa s te 2Tri ci ty Li mi te d duri ng 2020 wa s  tra ns a cte d by wa y of a  s ha re  for s ha re  e xcha nge  a nd
qua l i fie s  for me rge r re l i e f, me a ni ng tha t no s ha re  pre mi um i s  re corde d on the  i s s ue  of the  cons i de ra *on s ha re s .
The  e xce s s  of the  fa i r va l ue  of cons i de ra *on s ha re s  ove r the i r nomi na l  va l ue  ha s  be e n re corde d i n a  me rge r
re l i e f re s e rve .
 
As s oci a te s  a re  e n**e s  whi ch the  Compa ny ha s  s i gni fica nt i nflue nce  but not control  or joi nt control  a s  de fine d
unde r IAS 28. Thi s  i s  ge ne ra l l y the  ca s e  whe re  the  Compa ny hol ds  be twe e n 20% a nd 50% of the  vo*ng ri ghts .
Inve s tme nts  i n a s s oci a te s  a re  a ccounte d for us i ng the  e qui ty me thod of a ccounti ng.
 
Unde r the  e qui ty me thod of a ccoun*ng, i nve s tme nts  a re  i ni *a l l y re cogni s e d a t cos t a nd a djus te d the re a Se r to
re cogni s e  the  Compa ny's  s ha re  of the  pos t-a cqui s i *on profits  or l os s e s  of the  i nve s te e  i n the  Income  s ta te me nt.
Di vi de nds  re ce i ve d or re ce i va bl e  from a s s oci a te s  a nd joi nt ve nture s  a re  re cogni s e d a s  a  re duc*on i n the  ca rryi ng
va l ue  of the  i nve s tme nt.
 
Whe n the  Compa ny's  s ha re  of l os s e s  i n a n e qui ty-a ccounte d i nve s tme nt e xce e ds  or e qua l s  i ts  i nte re s t i n the
e qui ty, the  Compa ny doe s  not re cogni s e  furthe r l os s e s , unl e s s  i t ha s  i ncurre d obl i ga *ons  or ma de  pa yme nts  on
be ha l f of the  othe r e n*ty. Unre a l i s e d ga i ns  on tra ns a c*ons  be twe e n the  Compa ny a nd i ts  a s s oci a te s  a nd joi nt
ve nture s  a re  e l i mi na te d to the  e xte nt of the  Compa ny's  i nte re s t i n the s e  e n**e s . Unre a l i s e d l os s e s  a re  a l s o
e l i mi na te d unl e s s  the  tra ns a cti on provi de s  e vi de nce  of a n i mpa i rme nt i n the  a s s e t tra ns fe rre d.
 
Accoun*ng pol i ci e s  of the  e qui ty a ccounte d i nve s te e s  a re  cha nge d whe re  ne ce s s a ry to e ns ure  cons i s te ncy wi th
the  pol i ci e s  a dopte d by the  Compa ny. The  ca rryi ng va l ue  of e qui ty a ccounte d i nve s tme nts  i s  te s te d for
i mpa i rme nt i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  pol i cy de s cri be d i n Note  1.18 (i i ).
 
As  of 31st De ce mbe r 2022 the  Compa ny ha s  one  a s s oci a te , Engs ol ve  Li mi te d, the  i nte re s t i n whi ch wa s  a cqui re d



As  of 31st De ce mbe r 2022 the  Compa ny ha s  one  a s s oci a te , Engs ol ve  Li mi te d, the  i nte re s t i n whi ch wa s  a cqui re d
duri ng  2021.
 
Othe r i nve s tme nts , whi ch a re  not publ i cl y tra de d, a re  i ni *a l l y me a s ure d a t cos t a nd s ubs e que ntl y me a s ure d a t
cos t l e s s  a ccumul a te d l os s e s .

 
1.2.  Judgements and estimates

The  pre pa ra *on of fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  i n conformi ty wi th IFRS re qui re s  ma na ge me nt to ma ke  judge me nts ,
e s *ma te s  a nd a s s ump*ons  tha t a ffe ct the  a ppl i ca *on of pol i ci e s  a nd re porte d a mounts  i n the  fina nci a l
s ta te me nts .
 
Are a s  i nvol vi ng a  hi ghe r de gre e  of judge me nts  or compl e xi ty, or a re a s  whe re  a s s ump*ons  or e s *ma te s  a re
s i gni fica nt to the  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  s uch a s  the  e xe rci s e  to a s s e s s  the  fa i r va l ue  of goodwi l l , s ha re  ba s e d
pa yme nts  (s ha re  opti ons  a nd wa rra nts ) a nd goi ng conce rn a re  di s cl os e d wi thi n the  re l e va nt note s .

1.3.  Going concern
The  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  ha ve  be e n pre pa re d on a  Goi ng Conce rn ba s i s . The  Di re ctors ' vi e ws  a re  ba s e d upon
worki ng ca pi ta l  proje c*ons  whi ch ta ke  i nto a ccount the  i nte nde d us e  of the  funds  i n ha nd ove r the  ne xt 12
months .
 
At 31s t De ce mbe r 2022 the  compa ny wa s  s *l l  purs ui ng a  bus i ne s s  s tra te gy of s e l l i ng l i ce nce s  for us e  of i ts
te chnol ogy to Pe e l  Group on a  s e ri e s  of proje cts  to be  cons tructe d on s i te s  wi thi n Pe e l 's  owne rs hi p a nd Pe e l 's
control . In pri or ye a rs , Goodwi l l  ha d be e n ca l cul a te d us i ng a  di s counte d ca s h flow ca l cul a *on od l i ce nce  fe e s
a ri s i ng from 10 pros pe c*ve  proje cts  to be  de ve l ope d by Pe e l  ove r a  te n-ye a r pe ri od. As  a t 31s t De ce mbe r 2022,
Pe e l  ha d two proje cts  unde r de ve l opme nt - Protos  i n Che s hi re  a nd Roths a y Dock i n Cl yde ba nk -  wi th othe rs  s *l l
i n pros pe ct, but i t ha d be come  e vi de nt tha t due  to a va i l a bi l i ty of re s ource s  a nd l i mi ta *ons  i n the  s uppl y cha i n,
no more  tha n five  proje cts  woul d be  cons tructe d wi thi n a  10 ye a r vi e w. The  Goodwi l l  va l ua *on i s , the re fore
ca l cul a te d on thi s  ba s i s , re s ul *ng i n a  re duc*on of Goodwi l l  from 42.69m i n 2021 to 2.3m a t the  e nd of thi s
re porti ng pe ri od, a nd i t i s  the  vi e w of the  di re ctors  tha t thi s  i s  a  fa i r va l ua ti on a t thi s  ti me  .
 
Towa rds  the  e nd of 2022, thi nki ng on the  l i ce nci ng bus i ne s s  s tra te gy wa s  cha ngi ng a nd di s cus s i ons  we re
unde rwa y wi th Pe e l  wi th vi e w to the  Compa ny a cqui ri ng a  50% owne rs hi p of Protos  Pl a s *cs  to Hydroge n No1, the
s pe ci a l  purpos e  ve hi cl e  (SPV) s e t up by Pe e l  to fina nce  a nd de ve l op the  proje ct a t Protos . Thi s  cha nge  i n bus i ne s s
s tra te gy i s  de s cri be d i n the  Stra te gi c Re port s e c*on of thi s  Annua l  Re port a nd crys ta l l i s e d pos t-re por*ng pe ri od
i n Ma y 2023, whe n the  compa ny a cqui re d 100% of the  SPV s ha re hol di ng. It a l s o e nte re d i nto a  50/50 joi nt ve nture
wi th Hydroge n Utopi a  Inte rna *ona l  for a  proje ct to be  de ve l ope d a t Longford, Re publ i c of Ire l a nd a nd i s
de ve l opi ng a  furthe r pros pe ct for a  whol l y owne d proje ct i n Ba l l yme na , Northe rn I re l a nd.
 
In l ooki ng forwa rd to de te rmi ne  the  Goi ng Conce rn s ta tus , the  bus i ne s s  pl a nni ng of the  Compa ny pos t the  curre nt
re porti ng pe ri od, i s  ba s e d on the  fol l owi ng:
 

·      The  a cqui s i *on of Engs ol ve  Ltd (a nnounce d June  2023) gi vi ng the  Compa ny the  a bi l i ty to e a rn re ve nue s
from e ngi ne e ri ng s e rvi ce s . Engs ol ve  ha d a n e xi s *ng cl i e nt ba s e , a  hi s tory of provi di ng s uch s e rvi ce s  a nd
wa s  i nte gra te d i nto the  Compa ny Group wi th a n e xi s *ng ba nk ba l a nce .  Thi s  provi de s  a n i mme di a te  a nd
ongoi ng re ve nue  s tre a m to the  Compa ny, e xte ndi ng i ts  pos i ti ve  ca s h pos i ti on;

·      The  de ve l opme nt of a  s e ri e s  of ca pi ta l  proje cts  a ddre s s i ng conta mi na *on, pol l u*on a nd cl i ma te  cha nge
mi *ga *on a nd de pl oyi ng whe re  pos s i bl e , but not e xcl us i ve l y, the  Compa ny's  propri e ta ry te chnol ogy.
The s e  proje cts  wi l l  be  de ve l ope d to a  poi nt whe re  the  cons truc*on a nd future  ope ra *on of the  proje ct
ca n be  fi na nce d us i ng combi na ti ons  of e qui ty a nd de bt.

 
Adopti ng thi s  a pproa ch:
 

·      The  Compa ny wi l l  ha ve  a n ongoi ng re ve nue  s tre a m;
·      Inve s tme nt i n the  de ve l opme nt of the  ca pi ta l  proje cts  wi l l  be  vi a  s ha re hol de r l oa ns  to the  SPV,

re pa ya bl e  a t fi na nci a l  cl os e ;
·      In the  e ve nt de ve l opme nt of the  proje ct doe s  not l ook vi a bl e  (for e xa mpl e , fa i l i ng to obta i n the

ne ce s s a ry pe rmi s s i ons ), e xpe ndi ture  wi l l  be  curta i l e d a nd a  re pl a ce me nt proje ct i de nti fi e d;
·      As  the  proje ct a pproa che s  fina nci a l  cl os e  a nd vi a bi l i ty i s  e s ta bl i s he d, e qui ty pa rtne rs  wi l l  be  s ought to

ta ke  s ha re hol de r e qui ty i n the  SPV a nd the  proje ct fi na nce d by a  mi x of e qui ty a nd de bt to be  de te rmi ne d
or the  Compa ny's  e nti re  s ha re hol di ng i n the  SPV s ol d.
 

The  di re ctors  cons i de r the re fore  tha t othe r tha n fixe d cos ts , the  ca s h s pe nd l ooki ng forwa rd ca n be  ma na ge d.
Wi thi n the  13-month ca s hflow proje c*on (June  2023 - June  2024) £740k  i s  di s cre *ona ry a nd ca n be  a djus te d or
e ve n s toppe d. La rge  ca pi ta l  e xpe ndi ture  ca n a l s o be  a voi de d un*l  the  Compa ny i s  i n a  pos i *on ma ke  to s uch
i nve s tme nts . The  Ca s hflow a l s o i ncl ude s  the  ne t cos ts  of a cqui s i *on of Engs ol ve  of £107k a nd a nnua l  s pe nd of
£475k. I t i s  a nti ci pa te d tha t Engs ol ve  re ve nue s  ove r the  pe ri od wi l l  e xce e d the s e  va l ue s .
 
A ca s h i nflow of £1.2m i s  a l s o a n*ci pa te d fol l owi ng a s s e t fina nci ng of the  Fe e ds tock Te s *ng Uni t a nd a s s oci a te d
e qui pme nt to be  i ns ta l l e d i n the  Powe rhous e  Te chnol ogy Ce ntre  a t Bri dge nd l a te r i n 2023, offs e Rng thi s  ca pi ta l
purcha s e . The  Compa ny ha s  re ce i ve d two i ni *a l  offe rs  of a s s e t fina nce  for the  Ne w Te s t Uni t. In the  unl i ke l y
e ve nt the  Compa ny doe s  not re ce i ve  the  a s s e t fina nce  i t wi l l  ne e d to re duce  e xpe ndi ture  on ca pi ta l  proje cts ,
offs e t by i ncome  from Engs ol ve  a cti vi ti e s .
 
It i s  of note  tha t the  l oa n ma de  to the  Protos  SPV of £2.16m wa s  e xpe nde d on e ngi ne e ri ng a nd proje ct
ma na ge me nt, the  va l ue  of whi ch ha s  be e n pre s e rve d i n the  SPV a nd now unde r control  of the  Compa ny. Thi s  l oa n
wi l l  be  re cove re d a l ong wi th the  £1.18m Protos  de bt a t fina nci a l  cl os e  of the  Protos  proje ct. In cons e que nce , thi s
ba l a nce s  of £3.34m i s  not i ncl ude d i n the  Goi ng Conce rn e va l ua *on, a nd i n the  di re ctors ' opi ni on doe s  not
ma te ri a l l y i mpa ct the i r opi ni on re ga rdi ng Goi ng Conce rn. The  l oa n a nd de btor wi l l  be  provi de d for a t the  e nd of
De c 22 a nd wi l l  be  ful l y i mpa i re d. Shoul d the  Protos  proje ct proce e d the  provi s i on for the  l oa n a nd de btor wi l l  be
re ve rs e d a nd the n ful l y re cove re d from the  Protos  SPV.

 
 
1.4.  Foreign currency translation

The  fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on i s  pre s e nte d i n s te rl i ng whi ch i s  the  Compa ny's  functi ona l  curre ncy.
 
Fore i gn curre ncy tra ns a c*ons  a re  tra ns l a te d i nto the  func*ona l  curre ncy us i ng the  e xcha nge  ra te s  pre va i l i ng a t
the  da te s  of the  tra ns a c*ons . Mone ta ry a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i *e s  de nomi na te d i n fore i gn curre nci e s  a re  re va l ue d to
the  e xcha nge  ra te  a t da te  of s e Ml e me nt or a t re por*ng da te s  (a s  a ppropri a te ). Excha nge  ga i ns  a nd l os s e s
re s ul ti ng from s uch re va l ua ti ons  a re  re cogni s e d i n the  Sta te me nt of Compre he ns i ve  Income .
 
Fore i gn e xcha nge  ga i ns  a nd l os s e s  a re  pre s e nte d i n the  Sta te me nt of Compre he ns i ve  Income  wi thi n
a dmi ni s tra ti ve  e xpe ns e s .

 
1.5.  Revenue



(i )   Engi ne e ri ng s e rvi ce s
The  Compa ny ha s  provi de d e ngi ne e ri ng s e rvi ce s  for the  a ppl i ca *on of i ts  te chnol ogy, the  i nte l l e ctua l  prope rty
whi ch the  Compa ny owns . Re ve nue  from provi di ng s e rvi ce s  i s  re cogni s e d i n the  a ccoun*ng pe ri od i n whi ch
s e rvi ce s  a re  re nde re d. For fixe d-pri ce  contra cts , re ve nue  i s  re cogni s e d ba s e d on the  a ctua l  s e rvi ce  provi de d to
the  e nd of the  re por*ng pe ri od a s  a  propor*on of the  tota l  s e rvi ce s  to be  provi de d to the  e xte nt to whi ch the
cus tome r re ce i ve s  the  be ne fits . Thi s  i s  de te rmi ne d ba s e d on the  a ctua l  l a bour hours  s pe nt re l a *ve  to the
tota l  e xpe cte d l a bour hours .

 
Whe re  contra cts  i ncl ude  mul *pl e  pe rforma nce  obl i ga *ons  a s  s pe ci fie d by the  work s cope , the  tra ns a c*on
pri ce  wi l l  be  a l l oca te d to e a ch pe rforma nce  obl i ga ti on ba s e d on e s ti ma te d e xpe cte d cos t-pl us  ma rgi n.

 
Es *ma te s  of re ve nue s , cos ts  or e xte nt of progre s s  towa rd compl e *on of s e rvi ce s  a re  re vi s e d i f ci rcums ta nce s
cha nge . Any re s ul *ng i ncre a s e s  or de cre a s e s  i n e s *ma te d re ve nue s  or cos ts  a re  re fle cte d i n profit or l os s  i n
the  pe ri od i n whi ch the  ci rcums ta nce s  tha t gi ve  ri s e  to the  re vi s i on be come  known by ma na ge me nt.

 
In ca s e  of fixe d-pri ce  contra cts , the  cus tome r pa ys  the  fixe d a mount ba s e d on a  pa yme nt s che dul e . If the
s e rvi ce s  re nde re d by the  Compa ny e xce e d the  pa yme nt, a  contra ct a s s e t i s  re cogni s e d. If the  pa yme nts  e xce e d
the  s e rvi ce s  re nde re d, a  contra ct l i a bi l i ty i s  re cogni s e d.

 
If a  contra ct i ncl ude s  a n hourl y fe e , re ve nue  i s  re cogni s e d i n the  a mount to whi ch the  Compa ny ha s  a  ri ght to
i nvoi ce .

 
(i i )  Excl us i vi ty fe e s

Whe re  the  Compa ny gra nts  a  de ve l ope r e xcl us i ve  ri ghts  to uti l i s e  i ts  te chnol ogy i n a  pa rti cul a r te rri tory for a n
e xcl us i vi ty fe e , the  fe e  i s  re cogni s e d i n the  i ncome  s ta te me nt ove r the  a gre e d e xcl us i vi ty pe ri od.

 
1.6.  Leases

For a ny ne w contra cts  e nte re d i nto, the  Compa ny cons i de rs  whe the r a  contra ct i s , or conta i ns , a  l e a s e . A l e a s e  i s
de fine d a s  'a  contra ct, or pa rt of a  contra ct, tha t conve ys  the  ri ght to us e  a n a s s e t for a  pe ri od of *me  i n e xcha nge
for cons i de ra *on'. To a ppl y thi s  de fini *on the  Compa ny a s s e s s e s  whe the r the  contra ct me e ts  thre e  ke y
e va l ua ti ons  whi ch a re  whe the r:
 
(i )   the  contra ct conta i ns  a n i de n*fie d a s s e t whi ch i s  e i the r e xpl i ci tl y de fine d i n the  contra ct or i mpl i ci tl y

s pe ci fi e d by be i ng i de nti fi e d a t the  ti me  the  a s s e t i s  ma de  a va i l a bl e  to the  Compa ny;
 

( i i )  the  Compa ny ha s  the  ri ght to obta i n s ubs ta n*a l l y a l l  of the  e conomi c be ne fits  from us e  of the  a s s e t
throughout the  pe ri od of us e , cons i de ri ng i ts  ri ghts  wi thi n the  de fi ne d s cope  of the  contra ct;

 
(i i i ) the  Compa ny ha s  the  ri ght to di re ct the  us e  of the  i de nti fi e d a s s e t throughout the  pe ri od of us e .

 
Whe re  the  a bove  e va l ua *ons  a re  me t, a t l e a s e  comme nce me nt da te , the  Compa ny re cogni ze s  a  ri ght of us e  a s s e t
a nd a  l e a s e  l i a bi l i ty on the  ba l a nce  s he e t. The  ri ght of us e  a s s e t i s  me a s ure d a t cos t, whi ch i s  ma de  up of the
me a s ure me nt of the  i ni *a l  l e a s e  l i a bi l i ty, a ny di re ct i ni *a l  cos ts  i ncurre d by the  Compa ny, a n e s *ma te  of a ny
cos ts  to di s ma ntl e  a nd re move  the  a s s e t a t the  e nd of the  l e a s e , a nd a ny l e a s e  pa yme nts  ma de  i n a dva nce  of the
l e a s e  comme nce me nt da te .
 
The  Compa ny de pre ci a te s  ri ght of us e  a s s e ts  on a  s tra i ght-l i ne  ba s i s  from the  l e a s e  comme nce me nt da te  to the
e a rl i e r of the  e nd of the  us e ful  l i fe  of the  ri ght of us e  a s s e t or the  e nd of the  l e a s e  te rm. The  Compa ny a s s e s s e s
the  ri ght of us e  a s s e t for i mpa i rme nt whe n s uch i ndi ca tors  e xi s t.
 
At the  comme nce me nt da te  the  Compa ny me a s ure d the  l e a s e  l i a bi l i ty a t the  pre s e nt va l ue  of the  l e a s e  pa yme nts
unpa i d a t tha t da te , di s counte d us i ng the  i nte re s t ra te  i mpl i ci t i n the  l e a s e  i f tha t ra te  i s  re a di l y a va i l a bl e  or the
Compa ny's  i ncre me nta l  borrowi ng ra te . For the  a s s e s s me nt of the  l e a s e  e nte re d i nto i n 2020 the  Compa ny
a ppl i e d a  ra te  of 7.5%.

Subs e que nt to i ni *a l  me a s ure me nt the  l i a bi l i ty wi l l  be  re duce d for pa yme nts  a nd i ncre a s e d for i nte re s t. It i s
re me a s ure d to re fl e ct a ny re a s s e s s me nt or modi fi ca ti on or i s  the re  a re  a ny cha nge s  to the  re pa yme nt s che dul e .

 
1.7.  Finance income and expenses

(i )   Income
Inte re s t i ncome  i s  ca l cul a te d by a ppl yi ng the  e ffe c*ve  i nte re s t ra te  to the  gros s  ca rryi ng a mount of a  fina nci a l
a s s e t e xce pt for fina nci a l  a s s e ts  tha t s ubs e que ntl y be come  cre di t i mpa i re d. For cre di t i mpa i re d fina nci a l
a s s e ts , the  e ffe c*ve  i nte re s t ra te  i s  a ppl i e d to the  ne t ca rryi ng a mount of the  fina nci a l  a s s e t (a Se r de duc*on
of the  l os s  a l l owa nce ).

 

(i i )  Expe ns e
The  e ffe c*ve  i nte re s t me thod i s  a  me thod of ca l cul a *ng the  a mor*s e d cos t of a  fina nci a l  l i a bi l i ty a nd of
a l l oca *ng i nte re s t e xpe ns e  ove r the  re l e va nt pe ri od. The  e ffe c*ve  i nte re s t ra te  i s  the  ra te  tha t e xa ctl y
di s counts  e s *ma te d future  ca s h pa yme nts  through the  e xpe cte d l i fe  of the  fina nci a l  l i a bi l i ty, or, whe re
a ppropri a te , a  s horte r pe ri od, to the  ne t ca rryi ng a mount on i ni ti a l  re cogni ti on.

 
1.8.  Income tax expense

The  ta x e xpe ns e  for the  pe ri od compri s e s  curre nt a nd de fe rre d ta x.
 
UK corpora *on ta x i s  provi de d a t a mounts  e xpe cte d to be  pa i d (or re cove re d) us i ng the  ta x ra te s  a nd l a ws  tha t
ha ve  be e n e na cte d or s ubs ta nti ve l y e na cte d by the  ba l a nce  s he e t da te .
 
De fe rre d ta x i s  re cogni s e d i n re s pe ct of a l l  te mpora ry di ffe re nce s  tha t ha ve  ori gi na te d but not re ve rs e d a t the
ba l a nce  s he e t da te  whe re  tra ns a c*ons  or e ve nts  tha t re s ul t i n a n obl i ga *on to pa y more  ta x i n the  future  or a
ri ght to pa y l e s s  ta x i n the  future  ha ve  occurre d a t the  ba l a nce  s he e t da te . Te mpora ry di ffe re nce s  a re  di ffe re nce s
be twe e n the  Compa ny's  ta xa bl e  profits  a nd i ts  re s ul ts  a s  s ta te d i n the  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  tha t a ri s e  from the
i ncl us i on of ga i ns  a nd l os s e s  i n ta x a s s e s s me nts  i n pe ri ods  di ffe re nt from thos e  i n whi ch the y a re  re cogni s e d i n
the  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts .
 
A ne t de fe rre d ta x a s s e t i s  re ga rde d a s  re cove ra bl e  a nd the re fore  re cogni s e d onl y to the  e xte nt tha t, on the  ba s i s
of a l l  a va i l a bl e  e vi de nce , i t ca n be  re ga rde d a s  more  l i ke l y tha n not tha t the re  wi l l  be  s ui ta bl e  ta xa bl e  profits
from whi ch the  future  re ve rs a l  of the  unde rl yi ng te mpora ry di ffe re nce s  ca n be  de ducte d.
 
De fe rre d ta x i s  me a s ure d a t the  a ve ra ge  ta x ra te s  tha t a re  e xpe cte d to a ppl y i n the  pe ri ods  i n whi ch the
te mpora ry di ffe re nce s  a re  e xpe cte d to re ve rs e , ba s e d on ta x ra te s  a nd l a ws  tha t ha ve  be e n e na cte d or
s ubs ta nti ve l y e na cte d by the  ba l a nce  s he e t da te . De fe rre d ta x i s  me a s ure d on a  non-di s counte d ba s i s .

 
1.9.  Property, plant and equipment

Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt i s  s ta te d a t cos t l e s s  a ccumul a te d de pre ci a *on. Cos t re pre s e nts  the  cos t of



Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt i s  s ta te d a t cos t l e s s  a ccumul a te d de pre ci a *on. Cos t re pre s e nts  the  cos t of
a cqui s i *on or cons truc*on, i ncl udi ng the  di re ct cos t of fina nci ng the  a cqui s i *on or cons truc*on un*l  the  a s s e t
come s  i nto us e .
 
De pre ci a *on on prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt i s  provi de d to a l l oca te  the  cos t l e s s  the  re s i dua l  va l ue  by e qua l
i ns ta l me nts  ove r the i r e s ti ma te d us e ful  e conomi c l i ve s  of 3 ye a rs , once  the  a s s e t i s  compl e te .
 
The  e xpe cte d us e ful  l i ve s  a nd re s i dua l  va l ue s  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a re  re vi e we d on a n a nnua l  ba s i s
a nd, i f ne ce s s a ry, cha nge s  i n us e ful  l i fe  or re s i dua l  va l ue  a re  a ccounte d for pros pe cti ve l y.
 

1.10.   Intangible assets
Goodwi l l  re pre s e nts  the  future  e conomi c be ne fits  a ri s i ng from a  bus i ne s s  combi na *on tha t a re  not
i ndi vi dua l l y i de n*fie d a nd s e pa ra te l y re cogni s e d. Goodwi l l  i s  ca rri e d a t cos t l e s s  a ccumul a te d i mpa i rme nt
l os s e s . Re fe r to note  1.18 for i mpa i rme nt te s *ng proce dure s . Goodwi l l  i mpa i rme nt l os s e s  a re  not re ve rs i bl e  a s
e xpl a i ne d i n note  1.18 (i i i ).
 
Excl us i vi ty ri ghts  a cqui re d i n a  bus i ne s s  combi na *on tha t qua l i fy for s e pa ra te  re cogni *on a re  re cogni s e d a s
i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  a t the i r fa i r va l ue  a nd s ubs e que ntl y a s s e s s e d for i mpa i rme nt l os s .
 
Cos ts  a s s oci a te d wi th pa te nt a ppl i ca *ons  a re  ca pi ta l i s e d i n the  ye a r of s pe nd a nd a mor*s e d ove r the i r
e s *ma te d us e ful  l i ve s  of 20 ye a rs  on a  s tra i ght-l i ne  ba s i s  comme nci ng from the  da te  of pa te nt a ppl i ca *on. Any
cos t a s s oci a te d wi th the  upke e p of a  pa te nt i s  a morti s e d ove r the  re ma i ni ng us e ful  l i fe  of tha t pa te nt.
 
An i nte rna l l y ge ne ra te d i nta ngi bl e  a s s e t a ri s i ng from de ve l opme nt i s  onl y re cogni s e d whe re  a l l  of the
fol l owi ng ha ve  be e n de mons tra te d: (i ) the  te chni ca l  fe a s i bi l i ty of compl e *ng the  a s s e t; (i i ) the  i nte n*on to
compl e te  the  a s s e t a nd the  a bi l i ty to us e  or s e l l  i t; (i i i ) the  a va i l a bi l i ty of re s ource s  to compl e te  the  a s s e t; a nd
(i v) the  a bi l i ty to re l i a bl y me a s ure  the  cos t a ttri buta bl e  to the  a s s e t duri ng i ts  de ve l opme nt.

 
 

Re s e a rch a nd de ve l opme nt
In a l l  othe r i ns ta nce s  re s e a rch a nd de ve l opme nt e xpe ndi ture  i s  re cogni s e d a s  a n e xpe ns e  a s  i ncurre d.
De ve l opme nt cos ts  pre vi ous l y re cogni s e d a s  a n e xpe ns e  a re  not re cogni s e d a s  a n a s s e t i n a  s ubs e que nt
pe ri od.

 
1.11.   Other non-current assets

Othe r non-curre nt a s s e ts  re pre s e nt i nve s tme nts  i n s ubs i di a ri e s . The  i nve s tme nts  a re  ca rri e d a t cos t l e s s
a ccumul a te d i mpa i rme nt. Cos t wa s  de te rmi ne d us i ng the  fa i r va l ue  of s ha re s  i s s ue d to a cqui re  the  i nve s tme nt.
 
Fi na nci a l  a s s e ts
The  Compa ny cl a s s i fie s  fina nci a l  a s s e ts  a s  l oa ns  a nd re ce i va bl e s  wi thi n curre nt a s s e ts , e xce pt for ma turi *e s
gre a te r tha n 12 months  a Se r the  ba l a nce  s he e t da te . The s e  a re  cl a s s i fie d a s  noncurre nt a s s e ts . As s e ts  a re
i ni *a l l y re cogni s e d a t fa i r va l ue  pl us  tra ns a c*on cos ts . Loa ns  a nd re ce i va bl e s  a re  s ubs e que ntl y ca rri e d a t
a morti s e d cos t us i ng the  e ffe cti ve  i nte re s t ra te  me thod.

 
1.12.   Contract costs

The  Compa ny re cogni s e s  cos ts  i ncurre d i n ful fil l i ng contra cts  wi th cus tome rs  tha t a re  di re ctl y a s s oci a te d wi th
the  contra ct a s  a n a s s e t i f thos e  cos ts  a re  e xpe cte d to be  re cove ra bl e . Contra ct cos ts  a re  a mor*s e d on a  ba s i s
cons i s te nt wi th the  tra ns fe r of goods  a nd s e rvi ce s  to whi ch the  a s s e t re l a te s .

 
1.13.   Trade and other receivables

Tra de  re ce i va bl e s  a re  i ni *a l l y re cogni s e d a t fa i r va l ue . Subs e que ntl y the y a re  ca rri e d a t a mor*s e d cos t l e s s  a ny
provi s i on for i mpa i rme nt.

 
1.14.   Cash and cash equivalents

Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  compri s e  ca s h ba l a nce s  a nd ca l l  de pos i ts  a nd a re  re cogni s e d a nd s ubs e que ntl y
ca rri e d a t fa i r va l ue . For the  purpos e  of pre s e nta *on i n the  s ta te me nt of ca s hflows , ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts
i ncl ude  ca s h on ha nd, de pos i ts  he l d a t ca l l  wi th fina nci a l  i ns *tu*ons , othe r s hort te rm, hi ghl y l i qui d
i nve s tme nts  wi th ori gi na l  ma turi *e s  of thre e  months  or l e s s  tha t a re  re a di l y conve r*bl e  to known a mounts  of
ca s h a nd whi ch a re  s ubje ct to a n i ns i gni fica nt ri s k of cha nge s  i n va l ue , a nd ba nk ove rdra Ss . Ba nk ove rdra Ss  a re
s hown wi thi n borrowi ngs  i n curre nt l i a bi l i ti e s  i n the  ba l a nce  s he e t.

 
1.15.   Trade and other payables

Tra de  pa ya bl e s  a re  obl i ga *ons  to pa y for goods  or s e rvi ce s  tha t ha ve  be e n a cqui re d i n the  ordi na ry cours e  of
bus i ne s s  from s uppl i e rs . Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s  a re  re cogni s e d i ni *a l l y a t fa i r va l ue  a nd s ubs e que ntl y
me a s ure d a t a morti s e d cos t us i ng the  e ffe cti ve  i nte re s t me thod.

 
1.16.   Financial assets and liabilities

i )    Fi na nci a l  a s s e ts
Loa ns  re ce i va bl e , whe re  forwa rd re ce i va bl e s  compri s e  s ol e l y of pa yme nts  of pri nci pa l  a nd i nte re s t, a re
me a s ure d a t a mor*s e d cos t. Inte re s t i ncome  from the s e  fina nci a l  a s s e ts  i s  i ncl ude d i n fina nce  i ncome
us i ng the  e ffe cti ve  i nte re s t ra te  me thod.

 
i i )   Fi na nci a l  l i a bi l i ti e s

Loa ns  pa ya bl e  a re  fina nci a l  obl i ga *ons  a ri s i ng from fundi ng re ce i ve d a nd us e d to s upport the
ope ra *ona l  cos ts  of the  Compa ny. The s e  a re  i ni *a l l y re cogni s e d a t fa i r va l ue . Loa ns  a re  s ubs e que ntl y
ca rri e d a t a morti s e d cos t us i ng the  e ffe cti ve  i nte re s t me thod.
 

1.17.   Adoption of new and revised standards
i )    Ne w a nd a me nde d s ta nda rds  a dopte d by the  Compa ny

Ne w a nd a me nde d s ta nda rds  for the  curre nt pe ri od a nd e ffe c*ve  from 1 Ja nua ry 2022 ha ve  be e n a ppl i e d
by the  Compa ny, i ncl udi ng:

 
Covi d-19 Re l a te d Re nt Conce s s i ons  (Ame ndme nt to IFRS 16)
Inte re s t Ra te  Be nchma rk Re form - Pha s e  2 (Ame ndme nts  to IFRS 9, IAS 39 a nd IFRS 7)
Bus i ne s s  Combi na ti ons  (Ame ndme nts  to IFRS 3
One rous  Contra cts  - cos t of ful fi l l i ng a  contra ct (Ame ndme nt to IAS 37)
Annua l  Improve me nt to IFRS Sta nda rds  (Ame nds  4 IFRS s ta nda rds )
Prope rty Pl a nt & Equi pme nt - Proce e ds  be fore  i nte nde d us e  Ame ndme nt to IAS 16
 
The re  a re  no tra ns i ti on a djus tme nts  re l a ti ng to the  a dopti on of the s e  s ta nda rds .



 
i i )   Sta nda rds  i s s ue d but not ye t e ffe cti ve

Ce rta i n ne w a ccoun*ng s ta nda rds  a nd i nte rpre ta *ons  ha ve  be e n publ i s he d tha t a re  not ma nda tory for 31
De ce mbe r 2022 re por*ng pe ri ods  a nd ha ve  not be e n a dopte d e a rl y by the  Compa ny. The s e  s ta nda rds  a re
not e xpe cte d to ha ve  a  ma te ri a l  i mpa ct on the  e n*ty i n the  curre nt or future  re por*ng pe ri ods  a nd on
fore s e e a bl e  future  tra ns a cti ons .

 
1.18.   Impairment

(i )   Goodwi l l
Goodwi l l  a nd i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  tha t ha ve  a n i nde fini te  us e ful  l i fe  a re  not s ubje ct to a mor*s a *on a nd a re
te s te d a nnua l l y for i mpa i rme nt, or more  fre que ntl y i f e ve nts  or cha nge s  i n ci rcums ta nce s  i ndi ca te  tha t
the y mi ght be  i mpa i re d.

 
(i i )  Othe r a s s e ts

At e a ch ba l a nce  s he e t da te , the  ca rryi ng a mounts  of a s s e ts  a re  re vi e we d to de te rmi ne  whe the r the re  i s
a ny i ndi ca *on tha t thos e  a s s e ts  ha ve  s uffe re d a n i mpa i rme nt l os s . An i mpa i rme nt l os s  i s  re cogni s e d
whe ne ve r the  ca rryi ng a mount of a n a s s e t or i ts  ca s h ge ne ra *ng uni t e xce e ds  i ts  re cove ra bl e  a mount.
Impa i rme nt l os s e s  re cogni s e d i n re s pe ct of ca s h ge ne ra *ng uni ts  a re  a l l oca te d firs t to re duce  the  ca rryi ng
a mount of a ny goodwi l l  a l l oca te d to ca s h ge ne ra *ng uni ts  a nd the n to re duce  the  ca rryi ng a mount of the
othe r a s s e ts  i n the  uni t on a  pro-ra ta  ba s i s . A ca s h ge ne ra *ng uni t i s  the  group of a s s e ts  i de n*fie d on
a cqui s i *on tha t ge ne ra te  ca s h i nflows  tha t a re  l a rge l y i nde pe nde nt of the  ca s h i nflows  from othe r a s s e ts
or groups  of a s s e ts . The  re cove ra bl e  a mount of a s s e ts  or ca s h ge ne ra *ng uni ts  i s  the  gre a te r of the i r fa i r
va l ue  l e s s  cos ts  to s e l l  a nd va l ue  i n us e . In a s s e s s i ng va l ue  i n us e , the  e s *ma te d future  ca s h flows  a re
di s counte d to the i r pre s e nt va l ue  us i ng a  pre -ta x di s count ra te  tha t re fle cts  curre nt ma rke t a s s e s s me nts  of
the  *me  va l ue  of mone y a nd the  ri s ks  s pe ci fic to the  a s s e t. For a n a s s e t tha t doe s  not ge ne ra te  l a rge l y
i nde pe nde nt ca s h i nflows , the  re cove ra bl e  a mount i s  de te rmi ne d for the  ca s h ge ne ra *ng uni t to whi ch
the  a s s e t be l ongs .

 
(i i i ) Re ve rs a l s  of i mpa i rme nts

An i mpa i rme nt l os s  i n re s pe ct of goodwi l l  i s  not re ve rs e d. In re s pe ct of othe r a s s e ts , a n i mpa i rme nt l os s
i s  re ve rs e d i f the re  ha s  be e n a  cha nge  i n the  e s ti ma te s  us e d to de te rmi ne  the  re cove ra bl e  a mount.

 
An i mpa i rme nt l os s  i s  re ve rs e d onl y to the  e xte nt tha t the  a s s e t's  ca rryi ng a mount doe s  not e xce e d the
ca rryi ng a mount tha t woul d ha ve  be e n de te rmi ne d, ne t of de pre ci a *on or a mor*s a *on, i f no i mpa i rme nt
l os s  ha d be e n re cogni s e d.

 
1.19.   Share based payments

Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nts  a re  ma de  to e mpl oye e s  a nd thi rd pa rti e s  a nd a l l  a re  e qui ty s e ttl e d.
 

(i ) Thi rd pa rty provi s i on of s e rvi ce s
a )              Vi a  i s s ue  of s ha re s

Contra ctors  re ce i ve  re mune ra *on i n the  form of s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nts , whe re by s e rvi ce s  a re
provi de d a nd s e Ml e d by the  i s s ue  of s ha re s . The  cos t of e qui ty s e Ml e d tra ns a c*ons  i s  de te rmi ne d a t
the  fa i r va l ue  of the  s e rvi ce s  provi de d, ba s e d upon i nvoi ce d a mounts  or forma l  a gre e me nts  i n pl a ce
wi th s uppl i e rs .
 

b)      Vi a  i s s ue s  of s ha re  wa rra nts
The  Compa ny a l s o i s s ue s  s ha re  wa rra nts  to thi rd pa rti e s  i n re l a ti on to s e rvi ce s  provi de d by s uppl i e rs .
The  cos t of e qui ty s e Ml e d tra ns a c*ons  i s  de te rmi ne d a t the  fa i r va l ue  of the  s e rvi ce s  provi de d, ba s e d
upon i nvoi ce d a mounts  or forma l  a gre e me nts  i n pl a ce  wi th s uppl i e rs . Whe re  no fa i r va l ue  of s e rvi ce s
ca n be  di re ctl y obta i ne d, the  fa i r va l ue  a t the  gra nt da te  i s  de te rmi ne d us i ng the  Bl a ck a nd Schol e s
va l ua *on mode l . At e a ch re por*ng da te  the  Compa ny re vi s e s  i ts  e s *ma te s  of the  numbe r of op*ons
tha t a re  l i ke l y to be  e xe rci s e d wi th a ny a djus tme nt re cogni s e d i n the  i ncome  s ta te me nt.

 

(i i ) Di re ctors  a nd e mpl oye e s
c)       Vi a  i s s ue s  of s ha re  opti ons

The  Compa ny ha s  i s s ue d s ha re  op*ons  to Di re ctors  a nd e mpl oye e s  through a pprove d a nd
una pprove d op*on pl a ns . The  fa i r va l ue  of op*ons  i s s ue d i s  de te rmi ne d a t the  da te  of gra nt a nd i s
re cogni s e d a s  a n e xpe ns e  i n the  Income  Sta te me nt. The  fa i r va l ue  a t the  gra nt da te  i s  de te rmi ne d
us i ng the  Bl a ck a nd Schol e s  va l ua *on mode l . At e a ch re por*ng da te  the  Compa ny re vi s e s  i ts
e s *ma te s  of the  numbe r of op*ons  tha t a re  l i ke l y to be  e xe rci s e d wi th a ny a djus tme nt re cogni s e d i n
the  i ncome  s ta te me nt.

 
Whe re  s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nts  gi ve  ri s e  to the  i s s ue  of ne w s ha re  ca pi ta l , the  proce e ds  re ce i ve d by the  Compa ny
a re  cre di te d to s ha re  ca pi ta l  a nd s ha re  pre mi um whe n the  s ha re  e nti tl e me nts  a re  e xe rci s e d.

 
1.20.   Employee benefits

Li a bi l i *e s  for wa ge s  a nd s a l a ri e s , i ncl udi ng non-mone ta ry be ne fits , a nnua l  l e a ve  a nd a ccumul a *ng s i ck l e a ve
tha t a re  e xpe cte d to be  s e Ml e d whol l y wi thi n 12 months  a Se r the  e nd of the  pe ri od i n whi ch the  e mpl oye e s
re nde r the  re l a te d s e rvi ce  a re  re cogni s e d i n re s pe ct of e mpl oye e s ' s e rvi ce s  up to the  e nd of the  re por*ng
pe ri od a nd a re  me a s ure d a t the  a mounts  e xpe cte d to be  pa i d whe n the  l i a bi l i *e s  a re  s e Ml e d. The  l i a bi l i *e s
a re  i ncl ude d wi thi n cre di tors  i n the  ba l a nce  s he e t.

 
For de fine d contri bu*on pe ns i on pl a ns , the  compa ny pa ys  contri bu*ons  to publ i cl y or pri va te  a dmi ni s te re d
pe ns i on i ns ura nce  pl a ns  on a  ma nda tory, contra ctua l  or vol unta ry ba s i s . The  Compa ny ha s  no furthe r pa yme nt
obl i ga *ons  once  the  contri bu*ons  ha ve  be e n pa i d. The  contri bu*ons  a re  re cogni s e d a s  e mpl oye e  be ne fit
e xpe ns e  whe n the y a re  due . Pre pa i d contri buti ons  a re  re cogni ze d a s  a n a s s e t to the  e xte nt tha t a  ca s h re fund or
a  re ducti on i n the  future  pa yme nts  i s  a va i l a bl e .
 
The  Compa ny doe s  not contri bute  to a ny de fi ne d be ne fi t pe ns i on pl a ns .
 

1.21.   Segmental reporting
An ope ra ti ng s e gme nt i s  a  compone nt of the  Compa ny:

•    tha t e nga ge s  i n bus i ne s s  a c*vi *e s  from whi ch i t ma y e a rn re ve nue s  a nd i ncur e xpe ns e s  (i ncl udi ng
re ve nue s  a nd e xpe ns e s  re l a ti ng to tra ns a cti ons  wi th othe r compone nts  of the  Compa ny);

•    whos e  ope ra *ng re s ul ts  a re  re vi e we d re gul a rl y by the  Compa ny's  chi e f de ci s i on ma ke r to ma ke  de ci s i ons
a bout re s ource s  to be  a l l oca te d to the  s e gme nt a nd a s s e s s  i ts  pe rforma nce ; a nd

•    for whi ch di s cre te  fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on i s  a va i l a bl e .
 

The  Compa ny cons i de rs  i t ha s  one  bus i ne s s  s e gme nt, be i ng a  UK ba s e d de ve l opme nt compa ny i nte ndi ng to
l i ce ns e  i ts  te chnol ogy to proje cts  i n the  UK a nd i nte rna ti ona l l y.



l i ce ns e  i ts  te chnol ogy to proje cts  i n the  UK a nd i nte rna ti ona l l y.
 

2.      Revenue
 
 

 2022
£

2021
£

Engineering and related services  341,293 628,859
Exclusivity fees  38,984 71,829
Other  - 747
 
 

 380,277 701,435

 
Duri ng the  ye a r, the  Compa ny bi l l e d for e ngi ne e ri ng work ca rri e d out on proje cts . Al l  re ve nue  ge ne ra te d ha s  a ri s e n i n
the  UK.

 
3.      Employee costs

 2022
£

2021
£

Di re ctors ' fe e s  581,072 274,575
Wa ge s  a nd s a l a ri e s  174,769 178,710
Soci a l  s e curi ty cos ts  75,609 48,835
Pe ns i ons  16,817 3,960

  
 

848,267 506,080

 

Highest Paid Director - refer to note 27
 

The  numbe r of a ve ra ge  monthl y e mpl oye e s  (i ncl udi ng Di re ctors ) a re  a s  fol l ows :
 2022

 
2021

 
Management  6 7
Operations  3 3
Total  9 10

The  tota l  numbe r of e mpl oye e s  a s  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2022 (i ncl udi ng Di re ctors ) wa s  4 (2021: 9) compri s i ng 3 i n ma na ge me nt
a nd 1 i n ope ra ti ons  (2020: 5 i n ma na ge me nt, 4 i n ope ra ti ons ). Al l  Di re ctors  a re  cl a s s e d a s  ma na ge me nt.

 
4.      Administrative expenses

 
Incl ude d i n a dmi ni s tra ti ve  e xpe ns e s  a re :  2022

£
2021

£ 
   
   

Research and development costs  431,185 585,195 
Amortisation  10,263 5,049 
Depreciation  5,397 4,199 
Depreciation - right of use asset  22,573 24,625 
Share based payments  (18,629) 34,829 
Foreign exchange (gains)/losses  162 (429) 
Auditor's remuneration for audit services:    

Fees payable to the Company's auditor for the audit of the Company's annual
financial statements 31,000 25,000
Fees payable to the Company's auditor and their associates for other services: 1,500 1,000

Non-audit fees paid to auditors  
           R & D Taxation advisory and compliance services 12,000 10,000

 

 
5.      Share of associate

 
 

 2022
£

2020
£

   

Share of profits
 

 60,326 50,062

 
 

 60,326 50,062

 
The  Compa ny a cqui re d a  48.39% s ta ke  i n Engs ol ve  on 12 Augus t 2021 a s  e xpl a i ne d i n note  13. The  a bove  re s ul t
re pre s e nts  the  Compa ny's  s ha re  of the  a s s oci a te 's  profits  a ri s i ng s i nce  a cqui s i *on. The  Compa ny's  s ha re  of the
a s s oci a te 's  ta x i s  i ncl ude d i n the  ta x cha rge  (s e e  note  9).

 
 

6.      Goodwill & Exclusivity impairment
 
 

 2022
£

2021
£

   

   Goodwill Impairment   40,660,000 -

Exclusivity impairment  500,000 -
 
 

 41,160,000 -

 
In 2020, Goodwi l l  of £57,152,699 wa s  re cogni s e d on the  a cqui s i *on a nd hi ve  up of Wa s te 2tri ci ty Li mi te d. An i nde pe nde nt
fa i r va l ue  a s s e s s me nt i s  commi s s i one d by the  Di re ctors  on the  ca rryi ng va l ue  a t e a ch ba l a nce  s he e t da te  a s  e xpl a i ne d
i n note  11. Impa i rme nts  a re  ma de  ba s e d upon the  re s ul ts  of thos e  a s s e s s me nts  pl us  i nput from the  Boa rd. Re fe r to CEO
Re port

 
 

7.     Loan & Revenue impairment
 
 

 2022
£

2021
£



 £ £
   

    Loan Impairment   2,159,274

Revenue impairment  986,392 -
 
 

 3,145,666 -

 
Furthe r de s cri pti on on the  i mpa i rme nt of the  Loa n i mpa i rme nt ("l oa n de btor") a nd Re ve nue  i mpa i rme nt ("tra de  de btor")
i s  di s cl os e d i n Note  14.

 
 
In 2020, Excl us i vi ty of £500,000 wa s  re cogni s e d on the  a cqui s i *on a nd hi ve  up of Wa s te 2tri ci ty Li mi te d. An i nde pe nde nt
fa i r va l ue  a s s e s s me nt i s  commi s s i one d by the  Di re ctors  on the  ca rryi ng va l ue  a t e a ch ba l a nce  s he e t da te  a s  e xpl a i ne d
i n note  11. Impa i rme nts  a re  ma de  ba s e d upon the  re s ul ts  of thos e  a s s e s s me nts .
 

8.      Net finance income/(cost)
 2022

£
2021

£
  

Loan interest receivable  66,388 15,286
Other interest receivable  251 47
Bank and other interest payable  (1,191) (4,346)

 
 

 65,448 (10,987)

 
9.      Income tax and deferred tax

As  the  Compa ny i ncurre d a  l os s , no curre nt ta x i s  pa ya bl e  (2021: £ni l ). In a ddi *on, a s  the re  i s  no ce rta i nty a bout future
profits  from whi ch a ccumul a te d ta x l os s e s  coul d be  u*l i s e d, a ccordi ngl y no de fe rre d ta x a s s e t ha s  be e n re cogni s e d.
The  Compa ny s ubmi Me d a  cl a i m for re s e a rch a nd de ve l opme nt ta x cre di ts  duri ng the  ye a r a moun*ng to £166,318 (2021:
£135,657) whi ch ha s  be e n re cogni s e d i n the  a ccounts . Accumul a te d ta x l os s e s  a mount to a n  e s *ma te d £22.0 mi l l i on
(2021: £17.0 mi l l i on) a nd re fle ct ta x l os s e s  s ubmi Me d i n ta x re turns  a nd a ri s i ng duri ng the  pe ri od l e s s  a ny re l i e f ta ke n
for re s e a rch a nd de ve l opme nt cre di ts . The  ta x cre di t ra te  i s  l owe r (2021: l owe r) tha n the  s ta nda rd ra te  of ta x.
Di ffe re nce s  a re  e xpl a i ne d be l ow.
 

Current tax 2022
£

2021
£

Loss before taxation 46,353,704 1,996,641
Tax credit at standard UK corporation tax rate of 19% (2019: 19%) 8,807,204 379,362
Effects of:  
Goodwill impairment not deductible for tax purposes (7,820,400) -
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 2,429 (9,837)
Allowable deduction on exercise of share options - 445,750
Research and development tax credits claimed 166,318 135,657
Deferred tax asset not recognised (1,000,526) (824,787)
  
Income tax credit 155,025 126,145

 
10.    Loss per share

2022 2021
 

Total comprehensive loss (£) (46,198,679) (1,870,496)
 

Weighted average number of shares 3,957,414,135 3,918,497
 

Loss per share in pence (1.17)           (0.05)
Diluted loss per share in pence (1.17)        (0.05)
 
For the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2022, 3,581,355 of the  op*ons  i n i s s ue  a nd 381,100,979 of the  wa rra nts  i n i s s ue  we re
e xcl ude d from the  di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re  ca l cul a ti on due  to be i ng a nti -di l uti ve .
 
For the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2021, 1,062,692 of the  op*ons  i n i s s ue  a nd 9,090,910 of the  wa rra nts  i n i s s ue  we re
e xcl ude d from the  di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re  ca l cul a ti on due  to be i ng a nti -di l uti ve .

 
The re  ha ve  be e n no s ha re s  i s s ue d i n the  fi na nci a l  ye a r or s i nce  the  ye a r e nd.

 
11.    Intangible fixed assets

Goodwill Exclusivity rights Patent costs Total

£ £ £ £
Cost
At 1 January 2021 57,152,699 500,000 61,752 57,714,451
Additions - hive up of W2T - - - -
Additions - - 39,965 39,965
At 31 December 2021 57,152,699 500,000 101,717 57,754,416

Accumulated amortisation & impairment
At 1 January 2021 14,192,699 - 2,170 14,194,869
Amortisation charge for the year - - 5,049 5,049

At 31 December 2021 14,192,699 - 7,219 14,199,918

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2021 42,960,000 500,000 94,498 43,554,498

Cost
At 1 January 2022 57,152,699 500,000 101,717 57,754,416
Additions - - 117,838 117,838

At 31 December 2022 57,152,699 500,000 219,555 57,872,254
Accumulated amortisation & impairment    
At 1 January 2022 14,192,699 - 7,219 14,199,918

Amortisation charge for the year  - 10,263 10,263



Amortisation charge for the year
Impairment charge for the year

 
40,660,000

-
500,000

10,263
-

10,263
41,160,000

At 31 December 2022 54,852,699 500,000 17,482 55,370,181

 
Carrying amount
At 31 December 2022 2,300,000 - 202,073 2,502,073

 
 
Goodwi l l  a cqui re d i n 2020 a ros e  on the  a cqui s i *on a nd hi ve  up of Wa s te 2Tri ci ty Li mi te d. It wa s  cons i de re d a Mri buta bl e
to the  Compa ny's  DMG™ te chnol ogy, whi ch i s  i nte nde d to be  l i ce ns e d on a  proje ct-by-proje ct ba s i s  to ge ne ra te  i ncome
to the  Compa ny ove r the  l i fe ti me  of e a ch proje ct.
 
The  re cove ra bl e  a mount of goodwi l l  a t the  ba l a nce  s he e t da te  wa s  a s s e s s e d a s  a  di re ctors ' va l ua *on (2021: vi a
i nde pe nde nt thi rd-pa rty va l ua *on). The  di re ctors  (2021: Va l ue r) a s s e s s e d i mpa i rme nt of £40.66m to goodwi l l  (2021: the
va l ue r a s s e s s e d goodwi l l  a bove  i ts  ca rryi ng va l ue  re s ul *ng i n no i mpa i rme nt). The  di re ctors  (2021: va l ue r) took note  of
the  ICAEW Corpora te  Fi na nce  Fa cul ty Be s t Pra c*ce  Gui de l i ne  Apri l  2008 a nd a ppl i e d a  di s counte d ca s hflow a pproa ch,
s upporte d by the  Inte rna ti ona l  Pri va te  Equi ty a nd Ve nture  Ca pi ta l  Gui de l i ne s  of De ce mbe r 2018.
 
The  ke y a s s umpti ons  ma de  by the  di re ctors  (2021: va l ue r) we re :
 
the  e xpe cte d rol l  out of the  te chnol ogy ove r 5 ye a rs  fol l owi ng the  de l i ve ry of the  Protos  proje ct (2021: rol l  out ove r 5
ye a rs  ba s e d on proba bi l i ty a djus te d s ce na ri os );
 
tha t the  rol l  out wi l l  not be  s i gni fi ca ntl y i mpa cte d by compe ti ng te chnol ogi e s  (2021: s a me  a s s umpti on);
 
tha t the  Compa ny a nd rol l  out de ve l ope r cons truct 5 proje cts  (2021: ha ve  the  ca pa bi l i ty to s ca l e  up whe re  ne ce s s a ry to
de l i ve r the  a s s ume d rol l  out pi pe l i ne );
 
the  e xpe cte d ope ra ti ng l i fe  of proje cts  from whi ch the  Compa ny wi l l  e a rn l i ce nce  re ve nue s  (2021: s a me  a s s umpti on);
 
the  e xpe cte d l i ce nce  fe e s  a ri s i ng pe r proje ct ba s e d upon a gre e me nts  wi th Pe e l  NRE (2021: s a me  a s s umpti on);
 
the  e xpe cte d cos t of s e rvi ce s  to s upport a nnua l  l i ce nce  fe e  i ncome  e s *ma te d by the  Compa ny ba s e d upon curre nt dra S
proje ct a gre e me nts  (2021: s a me  a s s umpti on);
 
a ppl yi ng a  di s count ra te  to ca s hflow of 35% (2021: 10%) a s s e s s e d by re vi e w of ma rke t s urve y re ports  of di s count ra te s
for proje cts  wi thi n s i mi l a r a nd compe *ng s e ctors  whi ch wa s  cons i de re d to provi de  a  re a s ona bl e  e s *ma te  of a
we i ghte d a ve ra ge  cos t of ca pi ta l  for a  compa ny be ne fi ti ng from the  a s s ume d rol l  out.
 
Cha nge s  to the  a bove  a s s umpti ons  woul d i mpa ct the  va l ua ti on a s s e s s me nt.
 
The  Di re ctors  be l i e ve  tha t ke y s e ns i ti vi ti e s  i n the  va l ua ti on a re  a s  fol l ows :
 

(i )       In 2022, the  di re ctors  ha ve  a s s ume d a  fixe d numbe r of 5 proje cts  a nd 6 s ys te ms  to be  rol l e d out. Se ns i *vi ty
worki ngs  wi th the  rol l  out of 3 proje cts  a nd 3 s ys te ms  woul d de cre a s e  the  va l ua ti on by c£0.8m to £1.5m.  (2021:
the  va l ue r a s s ume d a  proba bi l i ty a djus te d rol l  out s ce na ri o). The  va l ue r a Mri bute d proba bi l i *e s  to di ffe re nt
rol l  out s ce na ri os  ba s e d upon a  re vi e w of i nforma *on provi de d by the  Compa ny a nd Pe e l  NRE. Thi s  ta ke s
a ccount of e xpe cte d *me l i ne s  a nd the  a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ys te ms  e xpe cte d to be  de pl oye d a t e a ch s i te . The
rol l out a s s umpti ons  ma de  by the  va l ue r a ve ra ge s  out a t 17.85 s ys te ms . Ba s e d upon the  va l ue r's  a s s umpti ons ,
a n i ncre me nta l  s ys te m woul d i ncre a s e  or de cre a s e  the  va l ua ti on by c £2.3m).

 
(i i )      The  di s count ra te  a ppl i e d to the  ca s hflows . Se ns i *vi ty worki ngs  wi th a  di s count ra te  5% hi ghe r a t 40% woul d

de cre a s e  the  va l ua *on by c£0.5m to £1.8m. (2021: a n i ncre a s e  i n the  di s count ra te  of 1% to 11% woul d i mpa ct
the  Va l ue r's  va l ua ti on a s s e s s me nt by £4.4m).

 
(i i i )     Infla *on - a n i ncre a s e  i n the  i nfla *on a s s ump*on a bove  tha t a s s ume d i n the  di re ctors  (2021: va l ue r's )

mode l  woul d re s ul t i n a djus tme nt to the  l i ce nce  fe e s  a nd re s ul t i n a n i ncre a s e  the  di re ctor's  (2021: va l ue r's )
va l ua ti on.

 
The  Di re ctors  ha ve  not a ccounte d for the  pos s i bi l i ty of a ny one rous  obl i ga *ons  a ri s i ng wi thi n the  s e rvi ce  contra cts  from
whi ch l i ce nce  fe e s  wi l l  be  e a rnt a s  the re  i s  no re a s on to e xpe ct tha t the s e  wi l l  a ri s e  a t thi s  s ta ge  i n the  bus i ne s s  l i fe
cycl e .
 
Excl us i vi ty ri ghts  a ros e  on the  a cqui s i *on a nd hi ve  up of Wa s te 2Tri ci ty Li mi te d. The y a re  s ubje ct to a n Op*on
Agre e me nt be twe e n the  Compa ny a nd Pe e l  NRE. The  di re ctors  ha ve  provi de d for a  ful l  i mpa i rme nt of £500,000 for
e xcl us i vi ty ri ghts  (2021: no i mpa i rme nt i s  cons i de re d to ha ve  a ri s e n).
 
As  e xpl a i ne d i n note  28, the  Compa ny a cqui re d the  ful l  owne rs hi p of Protos  Pl a s *cs  to Hydroge n No. 1 Ltd (a l s o known
a s  "Protos  SPV") from Pe e l  NRE Ltd for a  nomi na l  pa yme nt of £1 on 28  Apri l  2023. Duri ng the  ye a r to 31 De ce mbe r 2022,
the  compa ny ha d be e n i n di s cus s i ons  wi th Pe e l  NRE to e nte r i nto a  50/50 Joi nt Ve nture  a rra nge me nt wi th Pe e l  NRE.
Howe ve r, thi s  di d not ma te ri a l i s e  a nd Pe e l  NRE con*nue d to own 100% of Protos  SPV un*l  the  Compa ny fina l l y
purcha s e d 100% of the  s ha re  ca pi ta l  of Protos  SPV on 28 Apri l  2023. The  purcha s e  a gre e me nt by the  Compa ny s e cure s
ful l  control  of Protos  SPV wi th a n op*on to l e a s e  on the  s i te  a t Protos  Che s te r, CH2 4RB. Thi s  pos t ba l a nce  s he e t e ve nt,
i s  a  ma te ri a l  cha nge  i n bus i ne s s  a pproa ch for the  Compa ny, a l l owi ng the  Compa ny to ta ke  ful l  re s pons i bi l i ty for
fundi ng, cons truc*on a nd ope ra *on of a  wa s te  to e ne rgy s i te  u*l i s i ng the  DMG™ te chnol ogy. The  di re ctors  ha ve  opte d
not to purs ue  a  l i ce nci ng bus i ne s s  mode l  tha t wa s  pre vi ous l y pa rt of the  re a s on for the  hi ve  up of Wa s te 2Tri ci ty Li mi te d
i nto the  Compa ny i n 2020. Thi s  ha s  the re fore  re s ul te d i n a  non-a djus ti ng pos t ba l a nce  s he e t e ve nt unde r IAS 28.
 
Re fe r to the  CEO s e cti on of the  Annua l  Re port  
 
 

 
12.    Tangible fixed assets

 Right of use asset
Land and buildings

Property, plant and
equipment

Fixtures and
fittings

Total

 £ £ £ £
Cost     
At 1 January 2021 49,250 12,720 - 61,970
Additions                 - 7,693 1,203 8,896
At 31 December 2021 49,250 20,413 1,203 70,866

Accumulated
depreciation
At 1 January 2021 2,052 6,898 - 8,950



At 1 January 2021 2,052 6,898 - 8,950
Charge for the year 24,625 3,807 392 28,824
At 31 December 2021 26,677 10,705 392 37,774

Carrying amount     
At 31 December 2021 22,573 9,708 811 33,092

    
Cost     
At 1 January 2022 49,250 20,413 1,203 70,866
Additions - - 673 673

At 31 December 2022 49,250 20,413 1,876 71,539

Accumulated
depreciation
At 1 January 2022 26,677 10,705 392 37,774

Charge for the year 22,573 4,865 532 27,970

At 31 December 2022 49,250 15,570 924 65,744

 
Carrying amount
At 31 December 2022 - 4,843 952 5,795

    

 

13.    Investments
2022

£
2022

£
2022

£
2021

£
2021

£
2021

£
Subsidiaries Associates Other Subsidiaries Associates Other

   
Cost or carrying value at 1 January 48,947,155 140,540 - 48,947,156 49 -
Additions - - - - 99,990 -
Goodwill recognised - - - - - -
Dividends - (1,935) - - - -
Share of associate's net result - 49,033 - - 40,550 -
Transfers - - - - (49) 49
Disposals - - - (1) - -

   

Cost or carrying value 31 December 48,947,155 187,638 - 48,947,155 140,540 49

   
Provision at 1 January (48,947,154) - - (48,947,154) - -
Additions - - - - - (49)
Disposals - - - - - -
Accumulated impairment (48,947,154) -  (48,947,154) - (49)
Carrying value 1 187,638 - 1 140,540 -

 
(i)   Subsidiaries

Inve s tme nts  re l a te  to cos ts  of i nve s tme nts  i n s ubs i di a ry unde rta ki ngs , na me l y i n Powe rhous e  Ene rgy, Inc, Pyrome x
AG a nd Powe rhous e  Ene rgy UK Li mi te d. Powe rhous e  Ene rgy, Inc i s  i ncorpora te d i n Ca l i forni a  i n the  Uni te d Sta te s  of
Ame ri ca  a nd the  Compa ny hol ds  100 pe r ce nt of the  common s tock a nd  voting ri ghts  of the  s ubs i di a ry. Pyrome x AG i s
ba s e d i n Zug, Swi tze rl a nd a nd the  Compa ny hol ds  100 pe r ce nt of the  s ha re s  a nd vo*ng ri ghts  of the  s ubs i di a ry.
Powe rhous e  Ene rgy UK Li mi te d i s  a  whol l y owne d UK ba s e d dorma nt compa ny.

 
The  re gi s te re d a ddre s s  of Powe rhous e  Ene rgy Inc i s  145 N Si e rra  Ma dre  Bl vd, Pa s a de na , CA 91107, USA.
The  re gi s te re d a ddre s s  of Pyrome x AG i s  Chol l e rs tra s s e  3, CH-6300, Zug, Swi tze rl a nd.

 
The  re gi s te re d a ddre s s  of Powe rhous e  Ene rgy UK Li mi te d i s  15 Vi ctori a  Me ws , Mi l l  Fi e l d Roa d, CoRngl e y Bus i ne s s
Pa rk, Bi ngl e y BD16 1PY.

 
Wa s te 2Tri ci ty Li mi te d, whi ch wa s  a cqui re d i n 2020, wa s  i ncorpora te d i n the  UK a nd on 1 Ja nua ry 2021 the  Compa ny
owne d 100 pe r ce nt of i ts  common s tock a nd voti ng ri ghts . I t wa s  di s s ol ve d on 1 June  2021.

 
(ii)  Acquisition of interest in Engsolve Limited

On 12 Augus t 2021, the  Compa ny a cqui re d 48.39% of the  s ha re  ca pi ta l  of Engs ol ve  Li mi te d for ca s h cons i de ra *on of
£99,990. Engs ol ve  Li mi te d i s  i ncorpora te d a nd ope ra te s  i n the  UK. Summa ry fina nci a l  i nforma *on of Engs ol ve  Li mi te d
a t a cqui s i ti on a nd ba l a nce  s he e t da te s  i s  provi de d be l ow:

 

31 Dec 2022
£

31 Dec 2021
£

Summarised balance sheet
Fixed assets 6,221 7,848
Cash and cash equivalents 400,073 317,423
Other current assets 86,632 99,845
Current liabilities (109,457) (138,981)
Net assets 383,469 286,135
Company share 48.39% 48.39%
Share of net assets 185,550 138,452

 

Summarised Income statement - post acquisition
Revenue 976,182 402,122
Profit from continuing operations 101,334 83,804
Profit from discontinued operations - -
Other comprehensive income - -
Total comprehensive income 101,334 83,804
 
Company Share of pre-tax profit 60,326 50,062
Company share of tax (11,293) (9,512)
Dividends received 1,935 £nil

The  Compa ny i ncurre d a dvi s ory cos ts  a s s oci a te d wi th the  a cqui s i ti on whi ch we re  e xpe ns e d i n 2021.



 
(iii) Other investments

Duri ng 2021, the  Compa ny's  i nve s tme nt i n Wa s te 2Tri ci ty Inte rna *ona l  (Tha i l a nd) Li mi te d wa s  tra ns fe rre d i nto a  ne w
Tha i l a nd ba s e d e n*ty, Al te c Ene rgy Li mi te d ("Al te c"). The  Compa ny ha s  not ta ke n pa rt i n fund ra i s e s  i nve s tme nt
ma de  by Al te c s ubs e que nt to i ts  forma *on. In the  pre vi ous  ye a r's  a ccounts  the  i nte re s t wa s  i de n*fie d a s  be i ng
re duce d to 33.8% a s  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2021 a nd to 30.4% s i nce  De ce mbe r 2021. We  ha ve  be e n re ce ntl y i nforme d tha t the
a udi t of Al te c a ccounts  pi cke d up a n e rror i n the s e  ca l cul a *ons . The  s ha re  hol di ng wa s  i n fa ct 33.5% a s  a t De ce mbe r
2021 a nd 30.1% s i nce  De ce mbe r 2021 (a  0.3% e rror i n the  ca l cul a *on). PHE Due  to the  pa s s i ve  na ture  of the  Compa ny's
i nvol ve me nt, the  i nte re s t i s  he l d i n othe r i nve s tme nts .

 
14.    Loans receivable

 2022
£

2021
£

  
Loans advanced  2,077,600 1,150,000
Accrued interest  81,674 15,286
Loan provision  (2,159,274) -

 - 1,165,286

 
On 12 Ma y 2021, the  Compa ny a gre e d to provi de  a  l oa n fa ci l i ty for up to £3.8m to Protos  Pl a s *cs  to Hydroge n No 1 Li mi te d,
the  Pe e l  NRE s pe ci a l  purpos e  ve hi cl e  a nd owne r of the  de ve l opme nt of the  Protos  pl a nt. The  l oa n wa s  to provi de  s upport
to the  pl a nt cons truc*on a nd to s e cure  l ong l e a d *me  i te ms  a nd proje ct de s i gn s e rvi ce s . The  l oa n fa ci l i ty wa s  ma de
a va i l a bl e  for a n i ni *a l  6-month pe ri od, a ccrui ng i nte re s t da i l y a t the  Ba nk of Engl a nd ba s e  ra te  pl us  2%. The  a va i l a bi l i ty
pe ri od for the  fa ci l i ty wa s  s ubs e que ntl y e xte nde d un*l  28 Apri l  2023 a t whi ch poi nt Powe rhous e  Ene rgy Group Pl c a cqui re d
100% of the  s ha re  ca pi ta l  of Protos  Pl a s *cs  to Hydroge n No1 Li mi te d for £1. From Octobe r 2022 to the  ye a r e nd, the
di re ctors  we re  s e e ki ng a  50/50 JV wi th Pe e l  NRE a nd the re  ha d be e n othe r i ndi ca tors  of a  cha nge  i n the  ri s k profil e . The
di re ctors  i n note  11 ha ve  a s s ume d a  di s count ra te  of 35% for the  proje ct wi th Pe e l  NRE, due  to the  cha nge  i n the  ri s k
profil e . Accordi ngl y, the  Di re ctors  ha ve  i mpa i re d the  l oa n i n ful l .  The  Di re ctors  ha ve  a l s o a ppl i e d the  s a me  a pproa ch to
the  tra de  de btor ba l a nce  of £986,392 whi ch e xi s te d be twe e n Powe rhous e  Ene rgy Group Pl c a nd Protos  Pl a s *cs  to Hydroge n
No 1 Li mi te d a nd ha ve  s ubs e que ntl y i mpa i re d the  tra de  de btor ba l a nce  a l s o to £Ni l  va l ue  a t the  ye a r e nd.
 

 
15.    Trade and other receivables

 2022
£

2021
£

   
Trade receivables  - 447,967
Other receivables  342,021 177,513
Prepayments and accrued income  61,226 338,168

 403,247 963,648

 
16.    Corporation tax

 2022
£

2021
£

   
Corporation tax recoverable  166,318 155,227

  

 166,318 155,227

 
17.    Cash and cash equivalents

 2022
£

2021
£

   
Cash balances  5,882,897 9,637,460

  

 5,882,897 9,637,460

 
18.    Trade and other payables: amounts falling due within one year

 2022
£

2021
£

   
Trade payables  116,560 144,105
Lease liability  0 23,455
Other creditors and accruals  148,563 238,955
Other taxes  10,677 156,642
Pensions payable  3,506 624

 279,306 563,781

 
19.    Financial assets and financial liabilities

 
Financial assets  2022

£
2021

£
Financial assets at amortised cost:    

 - Trade receivables  - 447,967
 - Other financial assets at amortised cost  - 1,165,286
 - Cash and cash equivalents  5,882,897 9,637,460

 5,882,897 11,250,713

 
 

Financial liabilities  2022
£

2021
£

Liabilities at amortised cost   
 - Trade payables  116,560 144,105
 - Other creditors  148,563 238,955
 - Taxes - VAT & payroll  10,677 156,642
 - Pensions payable  3,506 624



 - Pensions payable  3,506 624
 - Lease liabilities  0 23,455

  

 279,306 563,781

 

 
20.    Leases

The  Compa ny ha s  l e a s e d office s  a t the  l oca *on of i ts  re s e a rch fa ci l i ty for a  dura *on l e s s  tha n one  ye a r. The  l e a s e  i s
re fl e cte d i n the  a ccounts  a s  a n e xpe ns e  on the  i ncome  s ta te me nt.

 
20.1 Amounts  re cogni s e d i n the  ba l a nce  s he e t

 
Ri ght of us e  a s s e ts  re l a te  to l e a s e d prope r*e s  tha t do not me e t the  de fini *on of i nve s tme nt prope rty a nd a re
pre s e nte d wi thi n ta ngi bl e  fi xe d a s s e ts  pe r Note  11.

 2022
£

2021
£

Right of use assets    
Balance at 1 January  22,573 47,198
Additions to right of use assets  - -
Depreciation charge for the year  (22,573) (24,625)

Balance at 31 December  - 22,573

 
 
Future minimum rentals payable are as follows:

 2022
£

2021
£

Amounts payable:    
Within one year  - 24,310
Later than one year and not later than five years  - -
Total gross payments  - 24,310
Impact of finance expenses  - (855)

Carrying value of liability  - 23,455

20.2 Amounts  re cogni s e d i n i ncome  s ta te me nt
 2022

£
2021

£
   

Depreciation charge  22,573 24,625
Interest on lease liabilities  855 2,638
Expenses relating to short term leases  120 -

 23,548 27,263

20.3 Amounts  re cogni s e d i n s ta te me nt of ca s hfl ows
 2022

£
2021

£
   

Interest on lease liabilities  855 2,638
Repayment of lease principal  23,455 23,882

  

Total cash outflow for leases  24,310 26,520

 
21.    Share capital

 
(i) Number of shares

  
0.5 p Ordinary

shares
0.5 p Deferred

shares
4.5 p Deferred

shares
4.0 p Deferred

shares

Shares at 1 January 2021 3,715,100,693 388,496,747 17,373,523 9,737,353

Issue of shares 242,313,442 - - -

Shares at 31 December 2021  3,957,414,135 388,496,747 17,373,523 9,737,353

Issue of shares - - - -
     

Shares at 31 December 2022
 

3,957,414,135 388,496,747 17,373,523 9,737,353

 
 
 

(ii) Value in £

 
0.5 p Ordinary

shares
0.5 p Deferred

shares
4.5 p Deferred

shares
4.0 p Deferred

shares Share Capital

 £ £ £ £ £

At 1 January 2021 18,575,503 1,942,483 781,808 389,494 21,689,288

Issue of shares 1,211,568 - - - 1,211,568

At 31 December 2021  19,787,071 1,942,483 781,808 389,494 22,900,856



At 31 December 2021  19,787,071 1,942,483 781,808 389,494 22,900,856

Issue of shares - - - - -
      

At 31 December 2022  19,787,071 1,942,483 781,808 389,494 22,900,856
 
 
Al l  ordi na ry s ha re s  of the  Compa ny ra nk pa ri -pa s s u i n a l l  re s pe cts .
 
The  de fe rre d s ha re s  do not ca rry a ny vo*ng ri ghts  or a ny e n*tl e me nt to a Me nd ge ne ra l  me e *ngs  of the  Compa ny. The y
ca rry onl y a  ri ght to pa r*ci pa te  i n a ny re turn of ca pi ta l  once  a n a mount of £100 ha s  be e n pa i d i n re s pe ct of e a ch ordi na ry
s ha re .
 
On 21 Ja nua ry 2021, the  Compa ny i s s ue d 181,818,182 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.5p e a ch ("Ordi na ry s ha re s ") i n the  Compa ny a t a
pri ce  of 5.5p e a ch a moun*ng to £10,000,000 be fore  i s s ue  cos ts . The  Compa ny a l s o gra nte d 9,090,910 wa rra nts  to s ubs cri be
for Ordi na ry Sha re s  a t the  i s s ue  pri ce  of 5.5p to i ts  broke r.
 
On 26 Ja nua ry 2021, the  Compa ny i s s ue d 4,895,260 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.5p e a ch i n the  Compa ny furthe r to the  e xe rci s e  of
wa rra nts  for proce e ds  a mounti ng to £122,382.
 
On 9 Fe brua ry 2021, the  Compa ny i s s ue d 6,000,000 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.5p e a ch i n the  Compa ny furthe r to the  e xe rci s e  of
opti ons  for proce e ds  a mounti ng to £36,000.
 
On 24 Fe brua ry 2021, the  Compa ny i s s ue d 1,600,000 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.5p e a ch i n the  Compa ny furthe r to the  e xe rci s e  of
opti ons  for proce e ds  a mounti ng to £12,000.
 
On 4 Ma rch 2021, the  Compa ny i s s ue d 6,000,000 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.5p e a ch i n the  Compa ny furthe r to the  e xe rci s e  of
opti ons  for proce e ds  a mounti ng to £45,000.

 
On 17 Ma rch 2021, the  Compa ny i s s ue d 500,000 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.5p e a ch i n the  Compa ny furthe r to the  e xe rci s e  of
opti ons  for proce e ds  a mounti ng to £3,000.
 
On 19 Apri l  2021, the  Compa ny i s s ue d 6,000,000 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.5p e a ch i n the  Compa ny furthe r to the  e xe rci s e  of
opti ons  for proce e ds  a mounti ng to £36,000.
 
On 22 Jul y 2021, the  Compa ny i s s ue d 8,000,000 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.5p e a ch i n the  Compa ny furthe r to the  e xe rci s e  of
opti ons  for proce e ds  a mounti ng to £48,000.
 
On 19 Augus t 2021, the  Compa ny i s s ue d 13,500,000 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.5p e a ch i n the  Compa ny furthe r to the  e xe rci s e  of
opti ons  for proce e ds  a mounti ng to £81,000.
 
On 7 Octobe r 2021, the  Compa ny i s s ue d 7,000,000 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.5p e a ch i n the  Compa ny furthe r to the  e xe rci s e  of
opti ons  for proce e ds  a mounti ng to £42,000.
 
On 9 De ce mbe r 2021, the  Compa ny i s s ue d 7,000,000 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.5p e a ch i n the  Compa ny furthe r to the  e xe rci s e  of
opti ons  for proce e ds  a mounti ng to £42,000.
 

22.    Other reserves
Merger relief

reserve
£

Share premium
account

£
 

As at 1 January 2021 36,117,711 52,592,934
Issue of shares - 9,519,495
Share issue costs - (822,719)
Reserve transfer - goodwill impairment - -

At 31 December 2021 36,117,711 61,291,710

Issue of shares - -
Share issue costs - -
Reserve transfer - goodwill impairment (36,117,711) -

At 31 December 2022 - 61,291,710

 
23.    Accumulated deficit

2022
£

2021
£

 
As at 1 January (65,224,306) (63,544,097)
Loss for the year (46,198,679) (1,870,496)
Share based payments (18,629) 190,287
Reserve transfer - goodwill impairment 36,117,711 -

At 31 December (75,323,903) (65,224,306)

 
24.    Share based payments

The  e xpe ns e  re cogni ze d for s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nts  duri ng the  ye a r i s  s hown i n the  fol l owi ng ta bl e :
 

2022
£

2021
£

Share based payment charge recognised in Income Statement  
Expense arising from equity-settled share-based payment transactions:  

 - Share options for Directors and employees - 34,829
 - Shares issued for third party services - -

Total share-based payment charge in Income Statement - 34,829
 

Share based payment charge recognised in Share Premium Account  
Warrants for third party services - 419,138
Total share-based payment charge in Share Premium Account - 419,138

 
Total share-based payment charges recognised - 453,967



Total share-based payment charges recognised - 453,967
 

Other share-based payment movement  
Exercise of share options by Directors and employees - (186,982)
Exercise of warrants for third party services - (76,698)
Shares option lapsed in Jan 22 (18,629) -

Total share-based payment (18,629) (190,287)
 

The re  we re  no l i a bi l i ti e s  re cogni s e d i n re l a ti on to s ha re  ba s e d pa yme nt tra ns a cti ons .
 
25.1 Share options for Directors and employees
 

The  Compa ny ha s  put i n pl a ce  va ri ous  opti ons  s che me s  for Di re ctors  a nd e mpl oye e s  a s  fol l ows :
 
On 8 De ce mbe r 2014, the  Compa ny gra nte d 11,000,000 op*ons  ove r ordi na ry s ha re s  to the  Boa rd. The  op*ons  ma y be
e xe rci s e d be twe e n the  gra nt da te  a nd the  te nth a nni ve rs a ry of the  gra nt da te  a nd wi l l  l a ps e  i f not e xe rci s e d duri ng
tha t pe ri od.
 
On 7 Ma rch 2016, the  Compa ny gra nte d 15,000,000 op*ons  ove r ordi na ry s ha re s  to the  Boa rd. The  op*ons  ma y be
e xe rci s e d be twe e n the  gra nt da te  a nd the  fiSh a nni ve rs a ry of the  gra nt da te  a nd wi l l  l a ps e  i f not e xe rci s e d duri ng
tha t pe ri od.
 
On 6 Ma rch 2018, the  Compa ny gra nte d 32,100,000 op*ons  ove r ordi na ry s ha re s  to e mpl oye e s , i ncl udi ng a  Boa rd
me mbe r, unde r the  Powe rhous e  Ene rgy Group PLC 2018 EMI Op*on Sche me . The  op*ons  ve s t to the  e mpl oye e s  ove r a
pe ri od of 24 months  a nd a re  e xe rci s a bl e  be twe e n the  re l e va nt ve s *ng da te s  a nd the  te nth a nni ve rs a ry of the  gra nt
da te  a nd wi l l  l a ps e  i f not e xe rci s e d duri ng tha t pe ri od. The s e  op*ons  ha d a l l  be e n e xe rci s e d or forfe i te d by 31
De ce mbe r 2019.
 
On 6 Ma rch 2018, the  Compa ny gra nte d 60,000,000 op*ons  ove r ordi na ry s ha re s  to Boa rd me mbe rs  unde r the
Powe rhous e  Ene rgy Group PLC 2018 non-e mpl oye e  Sha re  Op*on Pl a n. The  op*ons  ve s t to the  Boa rd me mbe rs  ove r a
pe ri od of 24 months  a nd a re  e xe rci s a bl e  be twe e n the  re l e va nt ve s *ng da te s  a nd the  te nth a nni ve rs a ry of the  gra nt
da te  a nd wi l l  l a ps e  i f not e xe rci s e d duri ng tha t pe ri od.
 
On 23 Apri l  2021, the  Compa ny gra nte d 1,773,239 s ha re  op*ons  i n ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.5p e a ch i n the  Compa ny to two
Di re ctors  of the  Compa ny i n l i e u of pa rt or a l l  of the i r fe e s  to whi ch the y a re  e n*tl e d. The  op*ons  ha ve  a n e xe rci s e
pri ce  of 6.3p e a ch a nd l a ps e  3 ye a rs  from the  da te  of gra nt.
 
The  move me nt of s ha re  opti ons  i n the  ye a r a re  a s  fol l ows :

 
2022 2022 2021 2021

Number WAEP (pence) Number WAEP (pence)

Outstanding at 1 January 16,062,692 1.33 75,000,000 0.77
Granted during the year - - 1,773,239 6.3
Forfeited during the year (481,337) 6.3 (5,100,547) 2.55
Exercised during the year - - (55,600,000) 0.62
Outstanding at 31 December 15,581,355 1.13 16,062,692 1.33

  
Exercisable at 31 December 15,581,355 1.13 16,062,692 1.33

 
The  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  re ma i ni ng contra ctua l  l i fe  for the  s ha re  op*ons  outs ta ndi ng a s  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2022 wa s  4.4
ye a rs  (2021: 5.3 ye a rs )
 
No s ha re  opti ons  we re  gra nte d duri ng the  ye a r (2021: 1,773,239).
 
The  ra nge  of e xe rci s e  pri ce s  for opti ons  outs ta ndi ng a t the  ye a r-e nd wa s  0.6p to 6.3p (2021: 0.6p to 6.3p).
 

 
The  numbe r of opti ons  outs ta ndi ng a t 31 De ce mbe r 2022 a nd the  move me nts  i n the  ye a r a re  a s  fol l ows :
 
 
Date of
grant

Granted Share price on grant Exercised Forfeited At 31 Dec
2022

Exercise
price

Exercise period

8 Dec
2014

6,000,000 1.875p - (3,000,000) 3,000,000 2.5p 9 Dec 2014 until 8
Dec 2024

7 Mar
2016

9,000,000 0.55p (7,600,000) (1,400,000) - 0.75p 8 Mar 2016 until
7 Mar 2021

6 Mar
2018

60,000,000 0.57p (48,000,000) - 12,000,000 0.6p 7 Mar 2018 until
8 Dec 24*

 

22 Apr
2021

1,773,239 5.58p - (1,191,884) 581,355 6.3p 23 Apr 2021 until
22 Apr 2024

Total 76,773,729 (55,600,00) (5,591,884) 15,581,355

 
 
*The  e xpi ry da te  of the  op*on gra nte d on 6 Ma rch 2018 wa s  a djus te d by the  boa rd due  to a  di re ctor l e a vi ng the
Compa ny i n June  2022. The  e xpi ry da te  wa s  a djus te d from 6 Ma r 2028 to the  8 De c 2024. Re fe r to note  27 i n the
fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts .
 
The  e s *ma te d fa i r va l ue  of the  op*ons  i s s ue d wa s  ca l cul a te d by a ppl yi ng the  Bl a ck-Schol e s  op*on pri ci ng mode l .
The  a s s umpti ons  us e d i n the  ca l cul a ti on we re  a s  fol l ows :

 

8 December 2014 6 March 2018 22 April 2021

Options in issue 31 December 2022 3,000,000 12,000,000 581,355
Exercise price 2.5p 0.6p 6.3p
Expected volatility 127.56% 70.00%** 214.8%**
Contractual life 10 years 10 years 3 years



Contractual life 10 years 10 years 3 years
Risk free rate 2% 1.49% 0.15%
Estimated fair value of each option 1.79p 0.32p* 3.87p*

 
* the calculation applies a 25% discount for small companies
** expected volatility based on historic volatility at the point of grant.
 

25.2 Warrants for third party services
The  Compa ny ha s  i s s ue d wa rra nts  i n re s pe ct of s e rvi ce s  provi de d by cons ul ta nts  a s  pa rt of the i r s e rvi ce
a rra nge me nts . It ha s  a l s o i s s ue d wa rra nts  to pa r*ci pa *ng s ha re hol de rs  i n re s pe ct of ce rta i n fund ra i s e s . No s ha re -
ba s e d pa yme nt cha rge  i s  re cogni s e d for wa rra nts  i s s ue d to pa r*ci pa *ng s ha re hol de rs  a s  the y a re  outs i de  of the
s cope  of IFRS 2.
 
De ta i l s  of wa rra nts  whi ch ha ve  be e n i s s ue d duri ng the  ye a r a re  a s  fol l ows :
 
On 15 Se pte mbe r 2020, the  Compa ny gra nte d 5,395,260 wa rra nts  to the  Compa ny's  broke r a s  pa rt of i ts  s e rvi ce
a rra nge me nt i n re l a *on to the  fund ra i s e  a ri s i ng on tha t da te . The  op*ons  ma y be  e xe rci s e d be twe e n the  gra nt da te
a nd the  thi rd a nni ve rs a ry of the  gra nt da te  a nd wi l l  l a ps e  of not e xe rci s e d duri ng tha t pe ri od. At the  da te  of gra nt the
s ha re  pri ce  wa s  3.3p a nd the  wa rra nts  ha ve  a n e xe rci s e  pri ce  of 2.5p pe r s ha re .
 
On 21 Ja nua ry 2021, the  Compa ny gra nte d 9,090,910 wa rra nts  to the  Compa ny's  broke r a s  pa rt of i ts  s e rvi ce
a rra nge me nt i n re l a *on to the  fund ra i s e  a ri s i ng on tha t da te . The  op*ons  ma y be  e xe rci s e d be twe e n the  gra nt da te
a nd the  thi rd a nni ve rs a ry of the  gra nt da te  a nd wi l l  l a ps e  of not e xe rci s e d duri ng tha t pe ri od. At the  da te  of gra nt the
s ha re  pri ce  wa s  8.6p a nd the  wa rra nts  ha ve  a n e xe rci s e  pri ce  of 5.5p pe r s ha re .
 
Wa rra nts  i n re s pe ct of s e rvi ce s  provi de d:
 

 
The  move me nt of wa rra nts  i s s ue d for s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nts  i n the  ye a r a re  a s  fol l ows :

 
2022 2022 2021 2021

Number WAEP (pence) Number WAEP (pence)
Outstanding at 1 January 9,590,910 5.3 5,395,260 2.5
Granted during the year - - 9,090,910 5.5
Forfeited during the year - - - -
Exercised during the year - - (4,895,260) 2.5
Outstanding at 31 December 9,590,910 5.3 9,590,910 5.3

  
Exercisable at 31 December 9,590,910 5.3 9,590,910 5.3

 
The  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  re ma i ni ng contra ctua l  l i fe  for the  s ha re  wa rra nts  outs ta ndi ng a s  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2022 wa s  1.0
ye a rs  (2021: 2.1 ye a rs )

 
The  ra nge  of e xe rci s e  pri ce s  for wa rra nts  outs ta ndi ng a t the  ye a r-e nd wa s  2.5p to 5.5p (2021: 2.5p to 5.5p).
 
The  numbe r of wa rra nts , whi ch ha ve  be e n i ncl ude d for s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nt purpos e s , outs ta ndi ng a t 31 De ce mbe r
2022 a nd the  move me nts  i n the  ye a r a re  a s  fol l ows :

 
Date of grant Granted Share price

on grant
Exercised Forfeited At 31 Dec

2022
Exercise

Price
Exercise

period

15 Sep 2020 5,395,260 3.3p - - 500,000 2.5p 16 Sep 2020 until 15
Sep 2023

21 Jan 2021 9,090,910 8.6p - - 9,090,910 5.5p 22 Jan 2021 until
21 Jan 2024

Total 14,486,170  - - 9,590,910    

 
The  Compa ny i s  re qui re d to a s s e s s  the  fa i r va l ue  of i ns trume nts  i s s ue d i n re s pe ct of s e rvi ce s  re ce i ve d, wi th s uch
va l ue  cha rge d to the  Income  Sta te me nt. The  e s *ma te d fa i r va l ue  of the  wa rra nts  i s s ue d duri ng the  ye a r wa s
ca l cul a te d by a ppl yi ng the  Bl a ck-Schol e s  op*on pri ci ng mode l . The  a s s ump*ons  us e d i n the  ca l cul a *on we re  a s
fol l ows :
 

Warrants issued for services 15 Sep 2020 21 Jan 2021

In issue 31 December 2022 500,000 9,090,910
Exercise price 2.5p 5.5p
Expected volatility* 92.10% 161.6%
Contractual life 3 years 3 years
Risk free rate 0.07% (0.07%)
Estimated fair value of each option 1.57p 4.6p

 
* expected volatility based on historic volatility at the point of grant.

 
Wa rra nts  i s s ue d to pa rti ci pa ti ng s ha re hol de rs
 
Wa rra nts  i s s ue d to pa r*ci pa *ng s ha re hol de rs  a re  outs i de  the  s cope  of IFRS 2 a nd no s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nt cha rge s
ha ve  be e n re cogni s e d on the m. On i ni *a l  re cogni *on the  wa rra nts ' cos t wa s  de ducte d from e qui ty a s  i t re pre s e nts
the  cos t of s ha re s  i s s ue d to i nve s tors . As  the  a gre e me nts  ha d a  fixe d-for-fixe d re qui re me nt, the y a re  a l s o re cogni s e d
a s  e qui ty a t the  s a me  ti me . As  s uch, the re  i s  £ni l  ne t i mpa ct on e qui ty a nd ha s  not be e n i ncl ude d i n the  s ta te me nt of
cha nge s  i n e qui ty.
 
The  numbe r of wa rra nts  i s s ue d to pa r*ci pa *ng s ha re hol de rs , whi ch ha ve  not be e n i ncl ude d for s ha re -ba s e d
pa yme nt purpos e s , outs ta ndi ng a t 31 De ce mbe r 2022 a nd the  move me nts  i n the  ye a r a re  a s  fol l ows :

 
Date of grant Granted Share price on

grant
Exercised Forfeited At 31 Dec 2022 Exercise

price
Exercise period

15 Sep 2020 371,510,069 3.3p - - 371,510,069 2.75p 16 Sep 2020 until 15
Sep 2022

Total 371,510,069  - - 371,510,069   

 
 
The  e s ti ma te d fa i r va l ue  of the  wa rra nts  i s s ue d wa s  ca l cul a te d by a ppl yi ng the  Bl a ck-Schol e s  opti on pri ci ng mode l .



The  e s ti ma te d fa i r va l ue  of the  wa rra nts  i s s ue d wa s  ca l cul a te d by a ppl yi ng the  Bl a ck-Schol e s  opti on pri ci ng mode l .
The  a s s umpti ons  us e d i n the  ca l cul a ti on we re  a s  fol l ows :
 
 
Warrants issued to participating shareholders 15 Sep 2020

In issue 31 December 2022 371,510,069
Exercise price 2.75p
Expected volatility* 106.20%
Contractual life 2 years
Risk free rate 0.04%
Estimated fair value of each option 1.46p
 
* expected volatility based on historic volatility at the point of grant.
 
Al l  wa rra nts

 
The  numbe r of a l l  wa rra nts  outs ta ndi ng a t 31 De ce mbe r 2022 a nd the  move me nts  i n the  ye a r a re  a s  fol l ows :

 
Date of
grant

Granted Share price
on grant

As at 1 Jan
2022

Exercised Forfeited At 31 Dec
2021

Exercise price Exercise period

15 Sep 2020 5,395,260 3.3p 500,000 - - 500,000 2.5p 16 Sep 2020
until
15 Sep 2023

15 Sep 2020 371,510,069* 3.3p 371,510,06 - - 371,510,069 2.75p 16 Sep 2020
until29 Apr
2023

21 Jan 2021 9,090,910 8.6p 9,090,910 - - 9,090,910 5.5p 22 Jan 2021
until
21 Jan 2024

Total 385,996,239  381,100,979 - - 381,100,979   
 
*Please see the Post Balance Sheet Event note on Peel warrants
 

26.    Material risks
The  Compa ny i s  s ubje ct to va ri ous  ri s ks  re l a *ng to pol i *ca l , e conomi c, l e ga l , s oci a l , i ndus try, bus i ne s s  a nd fina nci a l
condi *ons . Ri s k a s s e s s me nt a nd e va l ua *on i s  a n e s s e n*a l  pa rt of the  Compa ny's  pl a nni ng a nd a n i mporta nt a s pe ct of
the  Compa ny's  i nte rna l  control  s ys te m. The  Compa ny's  a pproa ch to the s e  ri s ks  i s  de ta i l e d i n the  Stra te gi c Re port.
 

27.    Directors' remuneration and share interests
The  Di re ctors  who he l d office  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2022 ha d the  fol l owi ng i nte re s ts , i ncl udi ng a ny i nte re s ts  of a  conne cte d
pa rty i n the  ordi na ry s ha re s  of the  Compa ny:

 
Number of ordinary shares

of 0.5p each
Percentage of
voting rights

Keith Riley 12,128,986 <0.5

 
 

 
The  re mune ra *on of the  Di re ctors  of the  Compa ny pa i d or pa ya bl e  for the  ye a r or s i nce  da te  of a ppoi ntme nt, i f l a te r, to
31 De ce mbe r 2022 i s : 
 

2022
£

Salary/Fee

2022
£

Pension

2022
£

Share based
payments

2022
£

Other
 

2022
£

Total

2021
£

 Total

Tim Yeo 54,000 - - 5,500 59,500 127,944
David Ryan - - - - - 97,996
William Cameron Davies - - - - - 7,500
Paul Emmitt 64,906 2,000 - - 66,906 -
James John Pryn Greenstreet 15,000 - - - 15,000 30,000
Hugh Mcallister 27,232 - - - 27,232 -
Paul Drennan-Durose 251,026 8,714 - - 259,740 -
Gillian Weeks 24,296 - - - 24,296 -
Russell Ward 18,899 - - - 18,899 -
Myles Howard Kitcher 25,667 - - - 25,667 -
Allan Vlah 7,500 - - - 7,500 37,500
Kirsten Gogan - - - - - 23,468
Keith Riley 92,546 - - - 92,546 8,167
Mark Berry - - - - - 17,500

Total 581,072 10,714 - 5,500 597,286 350,075
 

Tota l  re mune ra *on i ncl ude s  s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nts  a ri s i ng from the  i s s ue  of op*ons  a moun*ng to ni l  i n 2022 (2021:
£40,000). The re  ha ve  be e n no a wa rds  of s ha re s  to Di re ctors  unde r l ong te rm i nce nti ve  pl a ns  duri ng the  ye a r.
 
The  Di re ctors ' s oci a l  s e curi ty cos ts  for the  ye a r a mounte d to £54,026 (2021: £29,965) re s ul *ng i n a  tota l  re mune ra *on
e xpe ns e  of £651,312 (2020: £380,040).
 
Pri or to the i r re s i gna *ons  from the  Boa rd, Ti m Ye o, Wi l l i a m Ca me ron Da vi e s , Ja me s  John Pryn Gre e ns tre e t, Al l a n Vl a h,
Ki rs te n Goga n a nd Ma rk Be rry ha d s e rvi ce  contra cts  tha t coul d be  te rmi na te d by the  provi s i on of thre e  months ' no*ce .
Da vi d Rya n ha d a  s e rvi ce  contra ct tha t coul d be  te rmi na te d by the  provi s i on of s i x months ' noti ce .
 
Ke i th Ri l e y ha s  a  s e rvi ce  contra ct whi ch ca n be  te rmi na te d by provi di ng thre e  months ' wri tte n noti ce .
 
Ri ve rmi l l  Pa rtne rs  Li mi te d, a  compa ny whol l y owne d by Ti m Ye o a nd hi s  a s s oci a te s , provi de d e xe cu*ve  corpora te
ma na ge me nt s e rvi ce s  duri ng the  ye a r the  va l ue  of whi ch i s  i ncl ude d i n the  a bove  re mune ra *on. The s e  s e rvi ce s  a re



ma na ge me nt s e rvi ce s  duri ng the  ye a r the  va l ue  of whi ch i s  i ncl ude d i n the  a bove  re mune ra *on. The s e  s e rvi ce s  a re
contra cte d for on a n a nnua l  ba s i s  a s  re qui re d.

 
Sha re  opti ons  he l d by the  Di re ctors  who s e rve d duri ng the  ye a r a re  a s  fol l ows :

 
Options at

1/1/22
Forfeited Exercised Options at

31/12/22
Exercise

price
Earliest and latest date

of exercise
Options granted 8 Dec 2014

James John Pryn Greenstreet 3,000,000 - - 3,000,000 2.5p 9/12/14 - 8/12/24

Options at
1/1/22

Forfeited Exercised Options at
31/12/22

Exercise
price

Earliest and latest date
of exercise

Options granted 6 March 2018
James John Pryn Greenstreet 12,000,000 - - 12,000,000 0.6p 7/3/18 - 8/12/24*

Options granted
/1/22

Forfeited or
not vested

Exercised Options at
31/12/22

Exercise
price

Earliest and latest date
of exercise

Options granted 22 April 2021
Allan Vlah 581,355 - - 581,355 6.3p 23/4/21 - 22/4/24

 
*On the 29th September 2022 the board agreed to align the termination/expiry dates for both sets of options for James Greenstreet
to 8th Dec 2024

Highest Paid Director
Pa ul  Dre nna n-Duros e  wa s  the  hi ghe s t pa i d Di re ctor i n the  ye a r. The re  we re  no s ha re s  re ce i ve d or re ce i va bl e  by hi m i n
re s pe ct of qua l i fyi ng s e rvi ce s  unde r l ong te rm i nce nti ve  s che me s .

 
28.    Related parties

 
Ri ve rmi l l  Pa rtne rs  Li mi te d, a  corpora te  ma na ge me nt s e rvi ce s  compa ny, whol l y owne d by Ti m Ye o a nd hi s  a s s oci a te s ,
wa s  a  re l a te d pa rty for the  12 month pe ri od a Se r whi ch Ti m Ye o wa s  a  Di re ctor of the  Compa ny. Duri ng tha t pe ri od,
Ri ve rmi l l  provi de d e xe cu*ve  corpora te  ma na ge me nt s e rvi ce s  a moun*ng to £54,000 (2021: £48,000) a nd the  Compa ny
a gre e d a  te rmi na ti on s e ttl e me nt of £5,500.
 
Engs ol ve  Li mi te d, a n e ngi ne e ri ng s ol u*ons  compa ny, wa s  a  re l a te d pa rty un*l  30 June  2021 due  to a  Di re ctor's  fa mi l y
me mbe r be i ng pa rt of i ts  ke y ma na ge me nt pe rs onne l , a nd from 12 Augus t 2021 whe n the  Compa ny a cqui re d 48.39% of i ts
s ha re  ca pi ta l . Engs ol ve  provi de d e ngi ne e ri ng s e rvi ce s  to the  Compa ny duri ng the  ye a r a moun*ng to £596,172 (2021:
£621,968). Amounts  outs ta ndi ng a t ye a r e nd for s e rvi ce s  provi de d a nd i ncl ude d i n the s e  a ccounts  a mounte d to £31,778
(2021: £41,058).
 
Duri ng 2021 Hydroge n Utopi a  Inte rna *ona l  e nte re d i nto a n e xcl us i vi ty a gre e me nt wi th Powe rhous e  Ene rgy Group Pl c.
Thi s  e xcl us i vi ty a gre e me nt cove re d Hungry, Gre e ce  & Pol a nd. Duri ng 2022 Hydroge n Utopi a  Inte rna *ona l  pa i d £38,983 for
thi s  Excl us i vi ty Agre e me nt (2021 £71,829). Thi s  e xcl us i vi ty a gre e me nt cove ri ng Hunga ry, Gre e ce  a nd Pol a nd e nde d i n
Ma rch 2022.
  
Ke i th Ri l e y wa s  a  Non-Exe cuti ve  Di re ctor, Inte ri m Cha i rma n a nd a cti ng Chi e f Exe cuti ve  Offi ce r of the  Compa ny duri ng 2022.
Ke i th wa s  a l s o a n a c*ve  di re ctor i n Engs ol ve  Ltd i n 2022. Ke i th joi ne d Hydroge n Utopi a  PLC a s  Te chni ca l  Di re ctor on 6th
Ja nua ry 2022 a nd re s i gne d on 26th Ma y 2023. Ke i th wa s  a l s o a  di re ctor of HU2021 Inte rna *ona l  UK Ltd from 18th Ja nua ry
2022 unti l  31s t Ma y 23.
 
Howa rd Whi te  i s  a  s ha re hol de r i n the  Compa ny a nd a l s o a  s tra te gi c Cons ul ta nt to the  Compa ny, ha vi ng re ce i ve d
£60,000.00 for hi s  s e rvi ce s  i n 2022. Howa rd Whi te  i s  a l s o a n a c*ve  Boa rd Me mbe r a nd s ha re hol de r of Hydroge n Utopi a
Inte rna ti ona l .
 
Hugh McAl i s te r wa s  a  Non-Exe cu*ve  Di re ctor of the  Compa ny duri ng 2022 a nd a l s o owne d s ha re s  i n Hydroge n Utopi a
Inte rna ti ona l .

 
29.    Events after the reporting period

 
On 16 Ma rch 2023 the  Compa ny e nte re d i nto a  l e a s e  a gre e me nt for a  bui l di ng to hous e  the  forthcomi ng Powe rhous e
Te chnol ogy Ce ntre . The  l e a s e  te rm i s  10 ye a rs  wi th a  bre a k opti on a t 5 ye a rs , a t a  re nta l  of £46,000 pe r a nnum.
 
On 21 Ma rch 2023, the  Compa ny a nnounce d i t ha d e nte re d i nto a  Joi nt Ve nture  a gre e me nt wi th Hydroge n Utopi a
Inte rna *ona l  Pl c for the  propos e d joi nt de ve l opme nt of a  non-re cycl a bl e  pl a s *c wa s te -to-hydroge n fa ci l i ty s i te  a t
Longford, County Longford i n the  Re publ i c of Ire l a nd. The  joi nt ve nture  i s  e nte re d i nto wi th e qua l  s ha re hol di ng by e a ch
pa rty  a nd de ve l opme nt cos ts  be i ng contri bute d on a  50:50 ba s i s . PHE ha s  a gre e d to pa y HUI a  non-re turna bl e  pa yme nt
of up to £400,000 i n ca s h i n re cogni *on of HUI's  contri bu*on to i de n*fyi ng the  Longford Proje ct, s e curi ng the  op*on to
l e a s e  a nd progre s s i ng the  proje ct. Thi s  ca s h pa yme nt compri s e s  a n i ni *a l  pa yme nt of £100,000 on s i gni ng the  he a ds  of
te rms  a nd a  furthe r pa yme nt of £100,000 upon fina l i s a *on of the  proje ct docume nta *on be twe e n HUI a nd PHE -
pri nci pa l l y compri s i ng a  de ve l opme nt a gre e me nt a nd a  s ha re hol de r a gre e me nt. PHE ha s  a gre e d to ma ke  a  furthe r
pa yme nt of £200,000 i n ca s h to HUI once  pl a nni ng pe rmi s s i on ha s  be e n gra nte d for the  Longford Proje ct on the  Longford
Si te .
 
The  Compa ny a nnounce d tha t i t ha d a cqui re d ful l  owne rs hi p of Protos  Pl a s *cs  to Hydroge n No.1 Ltd on 28 Apri l  2023 from
Pe e l  NRE Ltd for a  nomi na l  pa yme nt of £1. The  Protos  Pl a s *cs  to Hydroge n Pe e l  NRE i s  a  s pe ci a l  purpos e  ve hi cl e  a nd
owne r of the  de ve l opme nt of the  Protos  pl a nt, the  firs t propos e d comme rci a l  a ppl i ca *on of the  Compa ny's  DMG ™
te chnol ogy. Powe rhous e  Ene rgy Group Pl c ha d pre vi ous l y provi de d a  l oa n fa ci l i ty of £3.8m to s upport the  Protos  pl a nt
de ve l opme nt a nd cons truc*on. Loa ns  ma de  unde r the  fa ci l i ty a t De c 22 a mounte d to £2.159m (i ncl . Loa n i nte re s t)  a nd
tra de  de btors  a mounte d to £1.18m. Due  to the  a cqui s i *on of the  Protos  SPV by the  compa ny the  l oa n ba l a nce  of £2.159m
a nd the  de btors  ba l a nce  of £1.18m we re  i mpa i re d a s  a t De ce mbe r 2022.
 
On 2 Ma y 2023 the  Compa ny a nnounce d tha t the  s ubs cri p*on a nd wa rra nt a gre e me nt da te d Se pte mbe r 2020 ma de
be twe e n Pe e l  hol di ngs  (IOM) Ltd a nd the  Compa ny ha d e xpi re d on 29 Apri l  2023. Thi s  wa rra nt a gre e me nt i ncl ude d
371,510,069 opti ons  e xe rci s a bl e  a t 2.75p.
 
On 30 Ma y 2023, the  Compa ny a nnounce d tha t i t ha d e nte re d i nto a n a gre e me nt wi th Noa ge  Ene rgy Ltd to a ct a s
re pre s e nta *ve  of PHE i n Northe rn Ire l a nd.  PHE pa i d Noa ge  a  fe e  of £50,000 on e nte ri ng the  a gre e me nt. Noa ge  wi l l  a l s o
re ce i ve  a  numbe r of s ucce s s  re l a te d fe e s , pa ya bl e  on compl e *on of s pe ci fie d mi l e s tone s , gi vi ng i t the  pos s i bi l i ty of
re ce i vi ng tota l  fe e s  of £1.725 mi l l i on for a  ful l y i mpl e me nte d proje ct (i ncl udi ng the  i ni *a l  fe e ).The  Agre e me nt ha s  a n



re ce i vi ng tota l  fe e s  of £1.725 mi l l i on for a  ful l y i mpl e me nte d proje ct (i ncl udi ng the  i ni *a l  fe e ).The  Agre e me nt ha s  a n
i ni *a l  te rm of five  ye a rs , but ca n be  e xte nde d for a  furthe r two ye a rs  on the  re que s t of Noa ge . Unde r the  a rra nge me nt,
howe ve r, a l l  contra ctua l  commi tme nts  wi th thi rd pa r*e s  wi l l  be  wi th PHE di re ctl y a nd Noa ge  wi l l  not be  a bl e  to gi ve
commi tme nts  on PHE's  be ha l f.

 
On 12 Augus t 2021, the  Compa ny a cqui re d a  48.39% i nte re s t i n Engs ol ve  Li mi te d, a n e ngi ne e ri ng cons ul ta ncy compa ny
i ncorpora te d a nd ope ra *ng i n the  UK. On 21 June  2023, the  Compa ny compl e te d the  a cqui s i *on of the  e n*re  outs ta ndi ng
s ha re hol di ng of Engs ol ve  for a  ca s h cons i de ra *on of £572,896. The  Compa ny cons i de rs  thi s  a  s tra te gi c a cqui s i *on a s  i t
bri ngs  Engi ne e ri ng e xpe r*s e  i n hous e  a nd e na bl e s  i t to ge ne ra te  a  re gul a r i ncome  s tre a m through the  provi di ng a nd
de ve l opme nt of Engi ne e ri ng Se rvi ce s  i nto the  UK ma rke t.

 
30.    Ultimate controlling party

 
The re  i s  no control l i ng pa rty of the  Compa ny.
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